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LARIMER COUNTY | COUNTY MANAGER 

P.O. Box 1190, Fort Collins, Colorado 80522-1190, 970.498.7010, Larimer.gov 

  To:    Board of County Commissioners 
          Larimer County Residents 
From:   Lorenda Volker, County Manager 
Date:   December 11, 2025 
SUBJECT:   2025 Revised and 2026 Adopted Budgets 

Dear Commissioners and Residents, 

The County Manager is responsible for presenting an annual budget to the Board of County 
Commissioners. This 2026 Adopted Budget aligns with the Board's priorities as well as the County’s 
longstanding practice of fiscal responsibility. The 2026 Adopted Budget complies with state laws, 
budgeting principles, funding requirements, and the Board’s guidance.  

Larimer County consists of departments and divisions overseen by ten elected County officials 
established by the Colorado Constitution. These entities provide a wide range of services to residents, 
property owners, and visitors. Most services are delivered irrespective of municipal boundaries, ensuring 
that people in both cities and unincorporated areas receive the same level of service. The County’s net 
operating budget is organized into five service categories: Public Safety; Human and Economic Health; 
Community Planning, Infrastructure, and Resources; Public Records and Information; and Support 
Services. 

Each year’s budget includes a comprehensive five-year capital improvement plan. Capital projects are 
defined as one-time expenses above $50,000 and they are expected to benefit the community for years 
to come. This includes investments in buildings, roads, property, vehicles, equipment, and replacement 
of major assets. The first year of each five-year capital plan is included in the annual budget. 

In addition to planning for capital needs, the County must also prepare for natural disaster costs, 
including increasingly frequent wildfires and floods. To make year-to-year expenses comparable, disaster 
response costs are separated from the County’s normal operational budgets. The 2026 Adopted Budget 
includes funding for mitigation, response, and disaster recovery efforts. 
 
In 2024 the Colorado General Assembly passed legislation that lowered counties’ property tax 
assessment rates and put a new cap on property tax revenue growth now in effect. Our state and federal 
partners are also experiencing increased uncertainty—resulting in additional requirements and reduced 
funding levels across some of our largest grant programs. Human Services public benefits supporting 
essential needs like food and healthcare, reimbursement for disaster recovery and mitigation, and public 
health programs are all facing significant fiscal challenges. 
 
While Larimer County reserves are healthy, forecasts under these new fiscal conditions show a $6 million 
dollar gap between expected revenues and expenses beginning in 2027. This year we undertook an 
extensive review to find ways to close that gap. Our work included reviewing a comprehensive inventory 
of all County programs, including funding sources and annualized costs. We solicited reduction ideas 
from staff, department directors, and elected officials (no idea was too small to be considered) and we 
reviewed fees to ensure full cost recovery. Finally, we limited the amount of new service proposals in the 
2026 Adopted Budget. The changes made from these efforts are outlined in the tables at the end of this 
letter and work to close the gap will continue through 2027. 
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Budget Process and Guidelines  

 

The County’s budgeting process is a continuous, year-round effort. Commissioners regularly review 
performance measures across the five service categories to ensure clear understanding of the services 
provided and the impact on the community. These reviews highlight trends and outcomes of County services, 
helping the Commissioners to prioritize budget decisions for the following year. 
 
Planning for the upcoming fiscal year begins in the spring with a work session where Commissioners assess the 
internal strengths and weaknesses as well as the external opportunities and challenges across each service 
category. The themes identified from this analysis help to shape the budgeting strategies for the year ahead. 
During this session, the Office of Performance, Budget and Strategy presents revenue and expense forecasts, 
and the Commissioners provide direction for preliminary base budget targets for each department and elected 
office in alignment with County goals and the adopted Strategic Plan. 

 
In early summer, Commissioners and staff gather resident input through community meetings, surveys, and 
online submissions. During this time, we also review data on compensation trends, the economy, state and 
federal legislation, and revenue projections that may impact Larimer County. These insights help to refine 
base budget targets, while program leaders and elected officials prepare budget requests. 
 
Over the course of two months, the County Manager, Assistant County Manager, and the Office of 
Performance, Budget, and Strategy meet with each department director and elected official to review 
submitted budget packets. Funding requests are thoroughly evaluated to ensure they are supported by data, 
conform to best practices, and respond to residents’ needs. Larimer County has consistently prioritized 
maintaining existing programs and infrastructure while supporting equitable and accessible service delivery 
over introducing new services; a philosophy maintained in the 2026 Budget. 
 
Revenue Highlights 
 
Property Tax: Larimer County’s largest General Fund revenue source is property tax. Most of the property tax 
collected by the County is distributed to other taxing authorities, primarily school districts, with portions also 
going to municipalities and special districts. Larimer County retains approximately 25% of the total property 
tax collected. While property taxes are assessed annually, property values are reappraised every two years. 
Recent state property tax legislation limits property tax revenue growth to 10.5% per two-year reappraisal 
cycle, with exceptions for new construction, property taxes used for disaster recovery, and expiring tax-
increment financing districts. This revenue growth cap begins with the 2025 reappraisal and the 2026 Budget. 
 
The County’s operating mill levy has remained 21.571 mills since 1992, distributed between the General Fund, 
Road and Bridge, Human Services, and Health and Environment. Additionally, 0.75 mills are collected and 
transmitted to Foothills Gateway, which provides services for individuals with developmental disabilities in 
accordance with a 2001 voter-approved initiative. 
 
Sales Tax: The second-largest revenue source for Larimer County is sales tax. Sales tax revenue is projected to 
decline by 1.7% in 2026 due to slower consumer spending, lower inflation, and a shift in preferences from 
retail goods to services. The County collects four dedicated sales taxes that fund specific, voter-approved 
services: 
 

• A 0.15% (15¢ on $100) sales tax supports Larimer County jail operations, generating 
enough revenue to cover about one-quarter of the jail’s operating expenses. 
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• A quarter cent (0.25%, 25¢ on $100) sales tax funds open space, with revenue shared 

between the County (50%) and its eight municipalities (50%). 
• A quarter cent (0.25%, 25¢ on $100) sales tax funds behavioral health services, with 

portions of the revenue distributed to mental and behavioral health community service 
providers. The County completed construction of the Longview Behavioral Health Facility 
in 2023 using this tax. 

• Another 0.15% (15¢ on $100) sales tax funds the construction and operation of The 
Ranch fairgrounds. The County is implementing The Ranch Master Plan, which includes 
new facilities, improvements to existing structures, and infrastructure upgrades. 

• In November 2025, voters approved an additional quarter cent (0.25%, 25¢ on $100) 
sales tax to fund early childhood services, including support to families, providers and 
capital investments.  
 

External Fees and Charges: External fees, licenses, permits, and other charges for specific services represent a 
critical revenue source for essential County programs, including The Ranch, Solid Waste, Natural Resources, 
some programs at the Health Department, and others. The Acute Care Center at the Longview Behavioral 
Health Campus operates using a combination of sales tax funding and insurance billing for services. Fees and 
charges are typically used to offset the costs of providing the associated programs. However, many fees are 
set by state statutes or agencies and often fall short of covering the full cost of the service. In such cases, local 
tax revenue is used to bridge the gap. 
 
Interest Earnings: 
The Office of the Treasurer and Public Trustee invests Larimer County’s reserves in safe, interest-bearing 
public funds investments. Although federal interest rates are expected to decline in the coming months and 
years, Larimer County earnings are budgeted to remain stable at least through 2026 as forward-thinking 
investments from prior years continue to provide high returns. We will continue to closely monitor trends 
around interest rates and adjust our forecasts accordingly.  
 
Grants from State and Federal Programs: In 2026, state and federal grants are expected to decline. Our 
largest allocations include Human Services, Economic and Workforce Development, Health and Environment, 
and Community Justice Alternatives, which are all budgeting for lower program allocations. Many one-time 
grants such as disaster reimbursements are no longer expected in 2026. 
 
Expense Highlights  
 
Budgeted expenses are organized into four primary categories that reflect the full range of County 
operations. Operating costs represent the day-to-day expenses required to deliver essential public services 
to residents. Capital projects include major infrastructure and facility investments planned for completion 
or advancement during the budget year. Disaster recovery costs account for expenditures associated with 
response, restoration, and mitigation following natural or declared disasters. Finally, non-operational 
expenses capture internal financial activities such as charges between departments, fund transfers, sales 
tax administration, and internal service costs that support overall County functions. 
 
The following chart provides a snapshot of how these four categories are distributed in the 2026 Budget, 
illustrating the proportion of total expenditures dedicated to maintaining services, investing in 
infrastructure, responding to emergencies, and managing internal financial responsibilities. 
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Expenses are grouped into departments and elected offices that provide similar services. These are 
organized into five main service categories: 

• Public Safety 
• Community Planning, Infrastructure, and Resources 
• Human and Economic Health 
• Public Records and Information 
• Support Services 

 
Public Safety: The Commissioners' Office works closely with the elected Sheriff, District Attorney, and Coroner 
to ensure that public safety is appropriately funded. Additional services under this category include 
Alternative Sentencing, Community Corrections, and Emergency Management. The County provides these 
services to all residents, regardless of whether they live in rural areas or within municipal boundaries. These 
services include operating the county jail, funding death investigations, offering alternative sentencing and 
community corrections programs, providing pre-trial services, supporting competency courts in partnership 
with the 8th Judicial District, and overseeing emergency management and recovery. Larimer County is also 
statutorily responsible for providing primary funding for the District Attorney's Office for the 8th Judicial 
District and for maintaining the facilities used by the 8th Judicial District, including courtrooms and Probation 
Service spaces. 

In accordance with the State Constitution and statutes, the County carries significant responsibility for public 
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safety. The Sheriff’s Office provides patrol services in unincorporated rural areas and, under Colorado Revised 
Statute 30-10-513, is responsible for coordinating fire suppression efforts during prairie, forest, or wildland 
fires in unincorporated areas, or when such fires exceed the capacity of local fire protection districts. The 2026 
Budget continues to allocate resources toward mitigating future fire damage and assisting homeowners in 
forested areas in reducing their vulnerability to wildfires and natural disasters while expanding their 
effectiveness through partnerships and being mindful of fiscal limitations. 
 
Community Planning, Infrastructure and Resources: This service category includes the following departments: 
Community Development, Engineering, Road and Bridge, Solid Waste, Natural Resources, and The Ranch. 
 
Capital improvement programs will continue in the 2026 Budget. The Solid Waste Department capital budget 
includes closing costs for the old landfill and opening costs for the new North landfill and transfer station. The 
focus remains on the reduction, reuse, or recycling of materials and increasing the diversion of materials from 
the landfill, meeting state environmental requirements, and seeking grants to assist with these efforts. 
Ongoing discussions with regional partners are focused on ensuring long-standing partnerships are nurtured 
and developed and the financial viability of landfill facilities remains sound. 
 
The capital budget for The Ranch Events Complex includes continuing to implement a campus Master Plan 
funded through the dedicated sales tax, the issuance of certificates of participation to facilitate project 
completion in a shorter time frame, and continued exploration of private partnership opportunities. Activities 
completed to date including the construction and opening of the 4-H Youth and Community Arena, expansion 
of the MAC Equipment Inc. Indoor Arena, RV Hookups to support events at The Ranch, and roadway 
improvements including construction of Arena Circle. Upcoming projects in the near term include the great 
lawn and amphitheater, wayfinding and monument Signage, and facility modernizations and upgrades. The 
Ranch continues to emphasize streamlining operations and efficiencies, nurturing community partnerships, 
and ensuring long-term financial sustainability. 
 
Natural Resources remains committed to emphasizing partnerships and grant opportunities to support the 
portfolio of properties in their care including making progress on the Chimney Hollow Open Space Adaptive 
Management Plan. In 2026 the department will continue to focus on acquisition, conservation, and 
maintenance of County open spaces while making incremental improvements to both facilities and 
department operations to address growing demands for service by our community. Revenues related to visitor 
fees continue to be affected by the state’s vehicle registration Keep Colorado Wild Park Pass program. The 
department has initiated efforts to increase visitors to County parks over the last several years including 
adopting an outreach approach to reach members of our community who may not have had access or 
exposure to our open spaces in the past. 
 
A significant gap remains between the need for increased capacity on County roads and available funding. 
 
Human and Economic Health: This service category encompasses the County’s efforts in Human Services, 
Health and Environment, Economic and Workforce Development, Extension, and Behavioral Health. Programs 
in these areas rely heavily on federal and state grants, supplemented by matching local property or sales tax 
dollars. An ongoing challenge in budgeting for these services is the misalignment between federal, state, and 
county fiscal years, making it difficult to confirm program funding levels until after the County’s budget is 
adopted. This is anticipated to be further complicated in 2026 as these programs navigate changing federal 
and state requirements for program administration and funding challenges. 
 
The Department of Health and Environment continues their commitment to engage with community partners 
as they implement the Community Health Improvement Plan and develop strategies to address overall 
community health issues while working through shifting priorities and funding streams at the federal level. 
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Their ongoing work as an arm of the Colorado Department of Health and Environment includes addressing 
issues related to the built environment including inspecting and permitting septic systems, measuring air 
quality, and conducting restaurant inspections. The 2026 Budget also provides for awarding impact grants to 
community providers and partners through the Behavioral Health Services Department as well as the 
operational costs for the Acute Care Center at the County’s Longview Behavioral Health Campus and 
administration of these key programs. Operations at the Acute Care Facility are provided through a contract 
with SummitStone Health Partners and have been expanded in 2025 to include an adolescent care unit. These 
programs and services are supported by a 2018 voter-approved dedicated behavioral health sales tax and a 
revenue share of claims paid for services at the Acute Care Center. 
 
The County continues to deliver high-quality programming in our Human Services Department, including food 
assistance, adult and child protection, childcare assistance, child support enforcement, and Medicaid 
administration. The Economic and Workforce Development Department remains actively engaged with 
regional partners, supporting economic development, business initiatives, job seekers, and programs that 
assist community members with disabilities and veterans. Both of these departments are navigating funding 
and programmatic uncertainty and will continue to closely monitor the impact of any changes to program 
administration requirements as they receive direction from federal and state agencies. 
 
Larimer County continues to advance regional efforts to expand affordable housing by working closely with 
other local governments and nonprofit organizations. The 2026 Budget maintains funding for eviction 
prevention and landlord partnership programs, while ongoing analysis will help define the County’s future role 
in housing based on identified gaps and the work of our community partners. 
 
Public Records and Information: This service category consists of elected offices, including the Assessor, Clerk 
and Recorder, and Treasurer and Public Trustee, as well as the County’s Public Affairs Office. The 2026 Budget 
includes funding to conduct these important services including elections, property value assessment, property 
tax administration, motor vehicle licensing, and recording. 
 
The Office of the Treasurer and Public Trustee continues to streamline statutory responsibilities and invest the 
County’s funds judiciously. The Assessor’s Office is working to review and address a backlog of building 
permits so they can be appropriately incorporated into property value models. The Clerk and Recorder’s Office 
remains focused on conducting secure elections and exceeding customer expectations for motor vehicle 
registrations while the Public Affairs office continues to focus on community outreach with an emphasis on 
increased engagement as well as assessing legislative impacts on County services. 
 
Support Services: This service category includes departments that support public-facing County programs and 
elected offices, including Human Resources, Information Technology, County Attorney, Facilities, Fleet 
Services, and Finance. The 2026 Budget allocates funding to ensure these programs operate efficiently and 
effectively meet or exceed the needs of their internal customers. 
 
Looking to the Future 
 
The following are key issues facing Larimer County in the coming years. Many of these trends are being 
addressed in various ways in the 2024-2028 Five-Year Strategic Plan and incorporated by departments and 
elected offices in their service delivery plans.  
 
Population Growth: Population growth is one of the primary drivers of increased demand on County services, 
including personnel, transportation, and facilities. These pressures are compounded by shifting and aging 
demographics in Northern Colorado and across the country. Future budgets will need to continue to address 
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facility and equipment obsolescence, data storage and security pressures, and the growing demand for County 
services including public safety, alternative sentencing, behavioral health, and recovery and community 
resilience related to natural disasters as residents occupy more remote housing alternatives. Transportation 
needs may be met if voters approve a ballot measure that would levy a 0.15% sales tax (15¢ on every $100 of 
retail sales) to support the funding of capital capacity projects for County roads and support leveraging state, 
federal, and local partner project funds.  
 
Inflation: Although inflation is down from historic highs of the past few years, the rising cost of housing, 
childcare, goods and services is an enormous burden on County residents. Affordability challenges increase 
the need for public services and, since the County administers many government programs for vulnerable 
populations and criminal justice offenders, demand for these services is expected to grow. Rising costs of 
technology, insurance, personnel, and capital construction are also directly impacting the budget. 
 
Future Ready and Climate Smart: Larimer County is committed to operating responsibly and planning for the 
future through its programs, purchasing decisions, equipment, and facilities. The County has been directly 
impacted by the increasing frequency of natural disasters. To prepare for future disasters, the County has 
established and maintained a Disaster Contingency Fund, which reserves funds for disaster preparedness, 
response, recovery, and mitigation. In the event of a major Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)-
qualifying disaster, the County relies on these reserves for temporary and permanent repairs to public 
infrastructure before receiving federal reimbursement, which can take many years. Maintaining sufficient 
reserves for disaster response and recovery is critical for the community, especially as new direction from 
FEMA regarding financial assistance for public infrastructure restoration is being developed. 
 
Continued Financial Health: Larimer County currently holds a AAA credit rating, a distinction shared by less 
than 2% of counties nationwide. This rating is based on several factors, including the County’s relatively low 
debt burden, healthy reserve fund balances, and restrained approach to spending on new or increased 
programming. The 2026 Budget aims to maintain these favorable conditions by addressing a structural budget 
deficit, addressing facility needs, and carefully monitoring the ongoing impacts of capital commitments. 
 
Property Tax Deficit: The primary source of discretionary revenue for the County is property tax. In 2022, 
2023, and twice in 2024 the state legislature passed legislation impacting property assessment rates in 
response to rapidly rising values across the state. The cumulative impact of this legislation is reducing the 
County’s annual property tax revenue by millions and limiting future revenue growth. The current forecast 
indicates that Larimer County needs to identify $6 million in savings by FY 2027 to close the gap between 
revenues and expenses. We will achieve these savings over the next two years through a combination of 
identifying efficiencies, program reductions, limits on spending increases, and reviewing program revenues. 
 
Reductions: Departments and elected offices were asked to prepare ongoing budget reduction proposals and 
did so in amounts well above what was needed to close the $6 million budget gap. These conversations are 
never easy, and it speaks to the caliber of Larimer County’s staff and elected officials that we were able to 
have frank discussions and make difficult decisions. We have identified approximately $4 million in savings 
through the 2026 budget process and continue to seek ways to close the gap in 2027. Not all savings from 
reduction proposals will be realized immediately; some will be enacted over multiple fiscal years and will 
result in long-term savings for Larimer County.  Some of the more significant recommended reductions to 
achieve this goal are listed in chart below.   
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Revenue Review: Departments and elected offices also reviewed programs to confirm that fees accurately 
reflect the full cost of providing public services, especially in areas currently subsidized by property taxes. 
The 2026 Adopted Budget incorporates the following revenue adjustments.  
 

Key Program Reductions by Department Estimated 
Savings 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Elimination of 1.00 communications FTE, elimination of a County 
code website hosting contract, reduction in projects funding, and 
reduction in advisory boards support. 

$192,532 

Community Justice 
Alternatives 

Eliminate General Fund subsidy of state-funded, County-managed 
Community Corrections programs by 2028 – offset by Medicaid 
billing for qualifying client services as piloted in 2024. 

$1,700,000 

Clerk and Recorder Reduce operating budgets in Recording, Motor Vehicle, and Elections 
through efficiency gains. $622,000 

Economic & Workforce 
Development 

Eliminate Small Business Sustainability Program established during 
the COVID-19 pandemic and serve through other programs. $45,000 

Emergency 
Management 

Reduce community wildfire mitigation grant funding without 
eliminating the program. $50,000 

Financial Services Reduce ADA Capital Improvement Budget ($50,000 for two years) – 
this will also support a focus on digital accessibility activities by staff. $100,000 

Human Resources Reduce employee stipends; align workers compensation wage 
continuation policy with statutory requirements. $185,000 

Human Services 
Redirect dedicated resources allocated to child abuse prevention to 
offset program increases—work continues through case workers. No 
immediate savings but reduces need for additional dollars. 

$0 

Housing Stability Office 

Eliminate funding for HomeShare and the Larimer Home 
Improvement Program (LHIP) based on low participation and other 
funding availability outside of County property taxes. Eviction 
prevention direct assistance and legal aid will be funded by a one-
time federal funding source in 2026 rather than General Fund. 

$519,000 

Information Technology 

Shift a portion of public safety radio console equipment replacement 
cost to LETA. Migrate Community Justice client management 
software to on-premises application to eliminate need for costly 
annual license payments. 

$381,000 

Multiple Departments 
Reduce support, consolidate, and eliminate advisory boards. Savings 
in staff time is an estimate. Resources will be reallocated to offset 
and avoid other cost increases.  

$100,000 

New/Updated Revenues by Department Estimated 
Revenue 

Coroner Update morgue usage fee to align with inflationary cost increases 
and comparable fees across the state. $10,000 
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Service Proposals: Even in a reduction year Larimer County reviews how supplemental funding can 
enhance program effectiveness or improve efficiency. The following service proposals are recommended 
and have been included in the 2026 Budget.  
 

 
I would like to extend my sincere appreciation to the departments and elected offices for their 
contributions in achieving our expense reduction targets for the 2026 Adopted Budget, as well as their 
ongoing efforts to control expenditures. While the future remains somewhat uncertain, I commend our 
Larimer County leadership team for upholding our reputation of operating within our means. Their 
thoughtful approach to both the services they provide and how they provide them reflects the County’s 
commitment to responsible stewardship of taxpayer dollars. This careful management ensures that public 
services continue to benefit the community into the future and plays a critical role in maintaining the trust 
of Larimer County residents. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Lorenda Volker  
County Manager  

Information 
Technology 

Explore partnerships with other local governments to share the cost 
of software developed by Larimer County and licensed by other 
jurisdictions. 

$250,000 

Community 
Development 

Implement a Short-Term Rental license renewal fee in addition to 
the initial license fee consistent with other local governments. $50,000 

New Service Proposals Estimated 
Expense 

Clerk and Recorder Board of Equalization Scheduling Software (efficiency gain). ($62,000) 

Community 
Development Humane society contract cost increase. ($21,720) 

Community 
Development 

Code Enforcement property cleanup costs are carried by the 
department until a lien is enforced/property sold. ($125,000) 

District Attorney Search Warrant Review Attorney (adding 0.25 FTE) to convert part-
time position to full-time to facilitate filling the position. ($24,956) 

Economic and Workforce 
Development Regional Economic Development Marketing Initiative. ($25,000) 

Facilities Services Maintenance costs of new Emergency Services facility. ($82,950) 

Human Services Human Services Program Stabilization Funding – support for new 
federal requirements for administering SNAP and Medicaid. ($1,000,000) 

Information Technology Software projects funding to support department efficiency efforts. ($100,000) 

Multiple Departments Human Resources identified pay grade changes late in the budget 
preparation process in various service areas. ($559,667) 
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Colorado State University.)

Human Services

Economic & Workforce Development

HUMAN & ECONOMIC HUMAN & ECONOMIC 
HEALTH SERVICESHEALTH SERVICES

Laura Walker

Behavioral Health Services

B-2

Public Safety Services

Community Planning, Infrastructure, & Resources

Human & Ecoomic Health Services

Public Records & Information Services

Strategic Leadership & Administrative Services

COUNTY COUNTY 
ATTORNEYATTORNEY

William Ressue

EXTERNAL EXTERNAL 
AUDITORAUDITOR

COUNTY MANAGERCOUNTY MANAGER
Lorenda Volker

Office of Emergency Management
Public Affairs
Performance, Budget & Strategy
Commissioners Staff

BOARD OF BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERSCOMMISSIONERS
John Kefalas, District I

Kristin Stephens, District II
Jody Shadduck-McNally, District III

KEY



Larimer County 2026 Budget 
 

Introduction & Overview Section 
Page – A-1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section A – Introduction & Overview 
  



Larimer County 2026 Budget 
 

Introduction & Overview Section 
Page – A-2 

Budget Quick Guide 

Overview 
This document contains the 2025 Revised and 2026 Adopted budgets for Larimer County. The county’s fiscal 
year is January 1st through December 31st. A guide to some of the most important topics by section is shown 
below. 
 

 
County Manager’s Budget Transmittal Letter 

This is an executive summary of the major issues impacting Larimer County and some highlights in the 
budget. 

 
Introduction & Overview Section ................................................................................................................ A-1 

This section provides an overview of Larimer County, including: 
• Important factors and trends  
• Revenues and expense summaries 
• New initiatives 
• Changes to authorized positions. 

 
Financial Information & Policies………………………………………………………………………………….…B-1 

This section provides: 
• An organizational chart 
• Detailed budget information about County Service Categories, Elected Offices and Departments 
• How the County’s budget is structured by funds 
• Expenditure and revenue summaries over a three-year period 

 
Capital Improvements Plan and Budget…………………………………………………………………………...C-1 

This section includes: 
• An overview of the County’s plan for capital expenditures over the coming 5-year period 
• How capital projects will be financed 
• Detailed narratives about the capital projects that will be undertaken in the budget year 
• How capital projects will impact current and future operating budgets. 

 
Budget by Fund……………………………………………………………………………………….………………D-1 

This section provides three-year financial summaries for each of the County’s funds. Funds are used to 
allocate budget resources to specific purposes, especially those services that have dedicated revenues 
or, in the case of capital funds contain projects that may have expenses over multiple years. 

 
 
Section E – Budget Adoption Documents………………………………………………………….……………E-1 

This section provides the official resolutions needed to formally approve and adopt the budget by a vote 
of the county commissioners. 

 
 
Section F – Certification of Mill Levies……………………………………………………………………….……F-1  

This section shows the mill levy property tax rates for all tax districts within Larimer County boundaries. 
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Glossary & Acronyms 
 
Overview 
This document uses many terms and acronyms that may not be familiar to the casual reader. Below is a 
glossary with helpful definitions for many commonly used terms. 

 
 
Adopted Budget: Budget amounts as originally approved by the Board of County 

Commissioners at the beginning of the year and to the budget document 
which consolidates all beginning-of-the-year operating appropriations 
and new capital projects. 

 
 
Balanced Budget: A balanced budget is one where expenditures are less than available 

revenues, including fund balances. 
 
 
Capital Outlay: A category of expenditure generally used for large, one-time purchases 

related to capital projects. Examples are land, contracts to construct 
facilities, and vehicles or other equipment with lifespans generally 
greater than three years. 

 
 
Capital Project: Significant one-time projects to replace existing county resources or 

acquire new assets. The capital projects generally last more than one year 
and are tracked as part of a rolling five-year Capital Improvement Plan. 

 
 
Charges for Service: Fees paid by customers in exchange for county services. An example 

would be a fee paid to use the landfill. 
 
 
Capital Improvement Plan: This rolling five-year plan is made up of budgeted capital expenses and 

revenues for the coming year plus planned projects for the following four 
years. 

 
 

Full Time Equivalent (FTE) A position that is funded for 2,080 hours a year, or 40 hours per week. 
 
 
Fund: A fund is a separate accounting entity with its own expenses, revenues, 

and balance sheet. Funds are used to aid compliance with finance-
related legal rules, audits, and ballot or contractual provisions. 

 
Fund Balance: Accumulated funds or reserves from previous years (Beginning Fund 

Balance) or the amount of unspent funds left at the end of a year (Ending 
Fund Balance). 

 
Improvement District: A taxing authority managed by Larimer County to install and maintain public 

improvements in subdivisions of unincorporated Larimer County. More 
information can be found on the County Engineer’s website. 

https://www.larimer.org/engineering/improvement-districts
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Interfund Transfers: Transfer of money from one fund to another. 

 
 
Intergovernmental Revenues: Revenue from other governments, including Federal, state, or local grants 

and payments. 
 
 
Internal Service Fund: Funds that track services provided from one county department to another. 

Information Technology, Fleet, and Facilities all have internal service 
funds. 

 
 
Licenses & Permits: Fees paid to engage in county authorized activities, like liquor licenses at 

restaurants or camping permits at county parks. 
 
 
Mill Levy: Refers to property tax rates, which are calculated by multiplying the mill 

levy rate by the taxable value and dividing by 1,000.  
 
 
Operating Costs: An expense category to capture costs incurred through normal 

operations, such as contracts, utilities, studies, non-capital equipment, 
food, and fuel. This expense type is distinct from capital outlay, 
personnel, debt, and non-operational transfers. 

 
 
Proposed Budget: The recommended County budget submitted by the County Manager to 

the Board of County Commissioners by October 15th of each fiscal year. 
 
 
Revised Budget: The version of the budget that has been updated to include all changes 

made to the Adopted Budget. 
 
 
Specific Ownership Tax: Taxes paid on vehicles in lieu of personal property tax per State law. Tax 

values are based on the year of manufacture of the vehicle and the 
original taxable value which is determined when the vehicle is new and 
does not change throughout the life of the vehicle. 

 
 
Unincorporated Areas or Those portions of the County that are not part of a city or town. 
Unincorporated Larimer County: 
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Helpful Links 

 
Assessor 

• Property Search 
Behavioral Health Services 

• Longview Campus 
Board of County Commissioners 

• Civic Engagement  
• Email the Commissioners 
• Meeting Broadcasts 
• Meeting Schedule 

Performance, Budget and Strategy 
• Budget Process 
• Mill Levy History 
• Most Recent Budget Information 

Building Department 
• Online Customer Portal 

Clerk & Recorder 
• Elections 
• Vehicle Licensing 
• Recording  

Code Compliance  
Coroner 
County Attorney 
Community Justice Alternatives 

• Alternative Sentencing 
• Community Corrections 

District Attorney 
Economic and Workforce Development 
Elected Officials 
Emergency Management 
Engineering 
Extension 
Facilities 

• Current Facilities Construction Projects 
Finance 

• Annual Reports & Audits 
• Purchasing; bids and proposals 
• Sales & Use Tax 

Health and Environment 
• Clinical Services 
• Communicable Disease  
• Environmental Health 
• Maternal, Family, and Nutrition Health 
• Restaurant Inspections 

Human Resources 
• Job Opportunities 

Human Services 
• Aging and Adult Services 
• Children, Youth and Family Services 
• Public Benefits 

Information Technology 
• Geographic Information Systems (GIS) 

Natural Resources 
• Boating 
• Reservations 
• Parks, Open Spaces and Trails 
• Trail Conditions 

Performance Measures 
Planning and Land Use Code 
The Ranch 

• County Fair 
• Events Calendar 

Road and Bridge 
• County Road Closures & Delays 

Solid Waste 
• Hazardous Waste 
• Landfill Fees 

Surveyor 
Treasurer and Public Trustee 

• Pay Property Taxes 
Veterans Service Office 

https://www.larimer.org/assessor/
https://www.larimer.org/assessor/search#/property/
https://www.larimer.org/behavioralhealth
https://www.larimer.org/behavioralhealth/facility
https://www.larimer.org/bocc/
https://www.larimer.org/bocc/citizen-meetings
https://www.larimer.org/bocc/commissioners-public-record-email
https://www.larimer.org/broadcast
https://www.larimer.org/bocc/commissioners-meetings#/uws/
https://www.larimer.org/budget
https://www.larimer.org/budget/calendar
https://www.larimer.org/sites/default/files/uploads/2020/levy_history_2020.pdf
https://www.larimer.org/budget
https://www.larimer.org/building
https://onlineportal.larimer.org/EnerGov_Prod/selfservice#/home/
https://www.larimer.org/clerk
https://www.larimer.org/clerk/elections
https://www.larimer.org/clerk/vehiclelicensing
https://www.larimer.org/clerk/recording
https://www.larimer.org/codecompliance
https://www.larimer.org/coroner
https://www.larimer.org/attorney
https://www.larimer.org/cja
https://www.larimer.org/cjs/asd
https://www.larimer.org/cjs/comcor
https://www.larimer.org/da
https://www.larimer.org/ewd
https://www.larimer.org/elected-officials
https://www.larimer.org/emergency
https://www.larimer.org/engineering
https://www.larimer.org/extension
https://www.larimer.org/facilities
https://www.larimer.org/facilities/current-facilities-projects
https://www.larimer.org/finance
https://www.larimer.org/finance/reports
https://www.larimer.org/finance/reports
https://www.larimer.org/finance/purchasing
https://www.larimer.org/finance/sales-tax
https://www.larimer.org/health
https://www.larimer.org/health/clinical-services
https://www.larimer.org/health/communicable-disease
https://www.larimer.org/clean-air-water-and-soil
https://www.larimer.org/health/maternal-child-and-family-health
https://www.larimer.org/health/safety-sanitation-programs/food-safety-program/restaurant-grocery-store-inspections#/about/
https://www.larimer.org/hr
https://www.governmentjobs.com/careers/colarimerco
https://www.larimer.org/humanservices
https://www.larimer.org/humanservices/aging
https://www.larimer.org/humanservices/cyf
https://www.larimer.org/humanservices/public-benefits
https://www.larimer.org/it
https://www.larimer.org/it/gis
https://www.larimer.org/naturalresources
https://www.larimer.org/naturalresources/parks/boating
https://www.larimer.org/naturalresources/reservations
https://www.larimer.org/naturalresources/parks
https://www.larimer.org/naturalresources/trails
https://www.larimer.org/budget/performance-measure-dashboards
https://www.larimer.org/planning
http://www.treventscomplex.com/
http://www.treventscomplex.com/events/larimer-county-fair
http://www.treventscomplex.com/events
https://www.larimer.org/roads
https://www.larimer.org/roads/closures
https://www.larimer.org/solidwaste
https://www.larimer.org/solidwaste/haz
https://www.larimer.org/solidwaste/2021-landfill-fees
https://www.larimer.org/surveyor
https://www.larimer.org/treasurer
https://www.larimer.org/treasurer/pay
https://www.larimer.org/veterans
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Larimer County Community Profile 

 
 
Overview 
Larimer County is named after General William Larimer, 1809-1875, an early settler of Denver. The county was 
named after him as a 'thank you'. The Territorial legislature of Colorado named Larimer a county in 1861. 
 

Larimer County is in north central Colorado. It is the seven largest 
county in Colorado. The county extends to the Continental Divide and 
includes several mountain communities and Rocky Mountain National 
Park. The county encompasses 2,596 square miles that include some 
of the finest irrigated farmland in the state, as well as vast stretches of 
scenic ranch lands, forests, and high mountain peaks. Over 50% of 
Larimer County is publicly owned, most of which is land within 
Roosevelt National Forest and Rocky Mountain National Park. In 
addition to these federal lands, Colorado State Parks and Recreation, 
and Larimer County Parks and Open Spaces combine to provide a wide 
spectrum of recreational opportunities that are enjoyed by both 
residents and visitors. 

 
Major attractions in the area include the Poudre River Canyon, Rocky Mountain National Park, Colorado State 
University, and The Ranch – Larimer County's Fairgrounds and Events Complex. 
 
 
About Larimer County Government 
Counties in Colorado are a constitutional subdivision of the state government. Their boundaries, which are 
outlined in Colorado State Statute, were drawn by the General Assembly. Initially, counties were created to carry 
out the programs and policies of the state. These functions have grown over the years to encompass many 
policy and operational areas not contemplated 100 years ago. Counties can exercise only powers specifically 
expressed in statute or the constitution. 
 
Under state statute, counties are responsible for law enforcement, which includes supporting the court's system 
and the District Attorney function as well as providing jail facilities through the Sheriff. Counties are responsible 
for providing the state’s social services, including administering virtually all programs overseen by the Colorado 
Department of Human Services. Counties may provide health services, although their ability to do so depends 
on resources available. Counties are responsible for road and bridge construction, maintenance, and 
repair. Finally, they control land use in the unincorporated areas. 
 
Counties have a vast number of other responsibilities, ranging from weed control to restaurant inspections, 
virtually all of which are traced to state legislation. In specific instances, such as liquor licensing, the operation 
of landfills, and noxious weed control, counties and state government have co-authority. Additional 
responsibilities are delegated to other county elected officials, such as the Treasurer, Assessor, Coroner, Clerk 
and Recorder, District Attorney, Surveyor, and Sheriff. 
 
Counties have the power to incur debt, enter contracts, and receive grants and gifts. Counties can incur either 
revenue debt (based solely upon a specified revenue stream) or general obligation debt, which constitutes a 
general obligation of the local government to repay the debt. Some counties also enter lease-purchase 
arrangements (as an alternative to debt financing) to build major facilities. For more information about the 
structure of counties in Colorado, please visit Colorado Counties Inc. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.larimer.org/da
https://www.larimer.org/sheriff
https://www.larimer.org/humanservices
https://www.larimer.org/health
https://www.larimer.org/roads
https://www.larimer.org/roads
https://www.larimer.org/planning
https://www.larimer.org/naturalresources/weeds
https://www.larimer.org/health/safety-sanitation-programs/food-safety-program/restaurant-grocery-store-inspections
https://www.larimer.org/clerk/recording/liquor
https://www.larimer.org/solidwaste
https://www.larimer.org/solidwaste
https://www.larimer.gov/naturalresources/weeds
https://www.larimer.org/elected-officials
http://ccionline.org/download/Snapshot%202011.pdf


Larimer County 2026 Budget 

 Introduction & Overview Section 
Page – A-7 

 
 
 
Larimer County acts under the direction of its Board of County Commissioners. The three-member board acts, 
by a majority vote of a quorum present, to adopt ordinances in those limited areas for which specific authority 
has been given by the State Legislature, and to adopt resolutions to conduct all its other business. Larimer 
County’s governmental structure includes 10 elected officials, including three members of the Board of County 
Commissioners.  
 
Elected Officials 
 
Board of County Commissioners 

The Board of County Commissioners’ role under the Colorado 
Constitution and State Statutes are to appropriate funds and authorize 
permanent County positions, and to set policy and provide administrative 
authority for County operations except those under the authority of the 
other seven elected offices. Commissioners represent districts that are 
divided by population. 
 
In Larimer County, the Board of County Commissioners delegates day-
to-day administrative management to a County Manager and provides 
broad oversight of administrative issues. Division and Department heads 
report to the County Manager. The County Manager proposes an annual 
budget to the Board of County Commissioners, who will review the 
budget, make changes and ultimately adopt a budget that appropriates 
funds to all County departments and elected offices, and will set property 
tax levies for the year.  
 
 
 
 

 
Other Elected Officials 
The County’s seven other elected officials provide a wide variety of services as required by either the State 
Constitution or State Statutes. These elected officials and a brief description of the services their offices provide 
are found below (elected officials as of adoption of the 2026 budget): 
 
 

Assessor 
The Office of the County Assessor is responsible for valuing all real and personal property, 
including mobile homes, residential and commercial properties and agricultural land for 
property tax purposes. The Assessor determines the equitable value of property to ensure that 
each taxpayer pays only his or her fair share of the taxes. Anyone who disagrees with changes 
in the actual value of real property can object or file a protest with the Assessor in May. Protests 
for personal property should be filed with the Assessor. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(From left) Jody Shadduck-McNally, District 3; John 
Kefalas, District 1; Kristin Stephens, District 2 

Bob Overbeck, 
Assessor 

 

https://www.larimer.org/bocc
https://www.larimer.org/assessor
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Clerk & Recorder 
The Office of the Clerk and Recorder is responsible for recording deeds, liens and other 
documents in the permanent public record, providing motor vehicle services such as titling 
and registration, and overseeing elections in the County, including providing polling 
equipment and tabulating results, monitoring polling sites, providing ballots, and maintaining 
voter registration rolls. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Coroner 
The Office of the Larimer County Coroner/Medical Examiner is responsible for investigating 
any death that does not occur from natural causes, including a death while a person is in 
custody or within 24 hours of being admitted to a hospital, as well as all fatal traffic deaths, 
homicides, and suicides. The Coroner and his staff of medicolegal investigators work closely 
with law enforcement agencies and are on-call 24 hours a day. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
District Attorney 
The Office of the District Attorney is a state office constitutionally established to enforce the 
criminal laws of the State of Colorado. Divisions include Felony, Juvenile, Traffic/Misdemeanor, 
Intake, Investigations, Central Services/Discovery and Victim/Witness. The mission for the 
District Attorney Office is to: protect the rights and safety of the people; seek a fair judicial 
process and just consequences for perpetrators of crime; inform, support, and assist victims 
and witnesses of crime; and assume a leadership role in community crime prevention. 
 
 
 

 
 
Sheriff 
The Sheriff's Office is responsible for a wide variety of public safety services that include 
providing law enforcement services in the unincorporated areas of the county as well as 
keeping the county jail, wild land fire suppression, search and rescue, and civil process 
service. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Tina Harris, Clerk & 
Recorder 

Stephen Hanks, 
Coroner 

Gordon McLaughlin, 
District Attorney 

 

John Feyen, Sheriff 

https://www.larimer.org/clerk
https://www.larimer.org/coroner
https://www.larimer.org/da
https://www.larimer.org/sheriff
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Surveyor 
The Larimer County Surveyor is a professional land surveyor and is responsible for 
representing the county in boundary disputes. When authorized by the Board of County 
Commissioners, the Surveyor conducts surveys of county property including rights-of-way. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Treasurer 
The County Treasurer is responsible, under Article XIV, Sec. 8 of the Colorado Constitution, 
for mailing Property Tax Statements to the owner of record, collecting property taxes, and 
disbursing taxes to the taxing authorities (school districts, cities/towns, the county, special 
districts, etc.). Other duties of the Treasurer include providing services of the Public Trustee, 
receiving all monies sent to Larimer County, maintaining correct and proper accounting of all 
monies, disbursing monies for obligations of the county on the orders of the Board of County 
Commissioners, and investing all monies until they are needed. 
 
 

 
 
County Government Structure 
The Larimer County is structured based largely by Service Category, and the County’s budget follows this 
structure. A Service Category is a group of elected offices, divisions, departments, or programs that contribute 
to a broad functional area. Departments and programs are combined into Service Categories to emphasize 
collaboration between offices and departments to focus on goals and outcomes that serve citizens.  
 
The County’s Service Categories are: 
   
• Public Records and Information 
• Community Planning, Infrastructure, and Resources 
• Human and Economic Health 
• Public Safety 

• Support Services 
• Non-Operational Accounts 
• Capital Projects 
• Disaster-Related Projects 

 
 

Most elected offices, departments and program areas have associated performance measures. These measures 
are reviewed by the Board of County Commissioners at public work sessions on a quarterly basis. The 
performance measures and most recent performance data are available on the County Budget Website. 

 
An overview of the Service Categories is provided on the following pages. 
 

  

Tom Donnelly, 
Surveyor 

Irene Josey, 
Treasurer 

https://www.larimer.org/surveyor
https://www.larimer.org/treasurer
https://www.larimer.org/treasurer/publictrustee
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Public Records and Information 
These departments serve County residents by collecting, maintaining, and making available the many sources 
of information that State law requires the County to manage. These services include vehicle registrations, 
recording of real estate records, voting records, elections, property assessments, tax bills, property 
boundaries, and informing the public of County-related issues and events. Departments in this service category 
include: 
 
• Office of the Assessor 
• Office of the Clerk & Recorder 
• Office of the Surveyor 

• Office of the Treasurer 
• Public Communication 

 
 
 

 

Community Planning, Infrastructure & Resources  
These departments manage, maintain, develop, and inspect much of the County’s built environment with the 
goal of providing quality transportation, outdoor recreation and conservation, environmental safety, and well-
planned development in the County’s unincorporated areas. Departments include: 

 
• Code Compliance & Building 
• Engineering 
• Natural Resources 
• Development Planning 

 
• Public Works Administration 
• Road & Bridge 
• The Ranch & Fairgrounds 
• Solid Waste

 
 
Human and Economic Health 
These departments provide state or federally mandated services such as income maintenance, child support, 
aging services, workforce development, public health and environmental protection, and other discretionary 
services such as behavioral health, extension, 4H programs, and economic development. Departments 
include: 
 
• Behavioral Health 
• Economic Health 
• Cooperative Extension 
• Public Health & Environment 

• Human Services 
• Community Building at the Ranch 
• Workforce Center 
 

 
 
Public Safety 
These departments provide state or federally mandated services such as income maintenance, child support, 
aging services, workforce development, public health and environmental protection, and other discretionary 
services such as behavioral health, extension, 4H programs, and economic development. Departments 
include:: 
 
• Office of the Sheriff 
• Office of the District Attorney 
• Office of the Coroner 
• Animal Management 
• Alternative Sentencing 

• Community Justice Alternatives 
• Community Corrections 
• Emergency Management 
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Support Services 
These programs provide overall policy and management direction to departments that report to the Board of 
County Commissioners and provide many internal services critical to the day-to-day operation of the County 
such as human resources, legal services, information technology, facilities maintenance, finance, and 
budgeting. Departments include: 
 
• Board of County Commissioners 
• County Manager 
• Accounting & Reporting 
• County Attorney 
• Human Resources 

• Information Technology 
• Purchasing 
• Budget 
 
 

 
 
Non-Operational Accounts 
This Service Category includes many services or items that do not fit within one of the Service Categories 
above, either because they represent collection and transfers of resources to non-County functions, are 
internal transfers of resources between funds, or represent employee benefits, insurance, or services that are 
also charged to the departmental budgets included in the Service Categories above. Programs in this Service 
Category include:

• Fringe Benefits 
• Debt Service 
• Sales Tax and Distribution 
• Fleet Services 

• Interfund Transfers 
• Foothills Gateway 
• Public Trustee 
• Risk Management 

 
 
Capital Projects 
This Service Category includes large one-time projects that help maintain, expand, or replace County assets; 
or purchase new real assets such as land or equipment; implement master plans. Disaster recovery projects 
are not included in the data for this Service Category below but are included in the Capital Improvements 
Budget. See the separate Capital Improvements Budget for more detail on this Service Category. 
 
 
Disaster-Related Expenses 
These items represent costs to repair or replace infrastructure damaged in natural disasters, or projects whose 
main purpose is to mitigate future disasters. Please see the Capital Improvements Budget for further detail. 
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Demographic, Economic and Geographical Data 
 

Larimer County has approximately 375,000 residents. The 
Office of the State Demographer estimates that Larimer 
County will add over 10,000 people in the next 5 years. 
 
Demographic data in the chart on the next page is taken from 
the U.S. Census Bureau for Larimer County. The information 
below on principal employers is taken from the statistical 
section of the 2024 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report. 
 
Photo of the Larimer County Justice Center 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Rank Employer # of Employees 
% of Total 

County 
Employment 

1 UC Health – Poudre Valley Hospital 9,107 4.39% 

2 Colorado State University 7,599 3.66% 

3 Poudre School District R-1 4,316 2.08% 

4 Thompson School District R2-J 2,487 1.20% 

5 City of Fort Collins 2,400 1.16% 

6 Larimer County 2,043 0.98% 

7 Columbine Health Systems 1,650 0.79% 

8 Broadcom 1,500 0.72% 

9 Hewlett Packard 1,280 0.62% 

10 Wal-Mart Distributions 1,230 0.59% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/larimercountycolorado/PST045221
https://www.larimer.gov/finance/reports
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Demographic Data 2025 Budget 2026 Budget 

Population, Most Recent Estimate     370,771 374,574 
Population, percent change Since 2020     3.3% 4.3% 
Persons under 5 years, percent   4.2% 4.2% 
Persons under 18 years, percent  18.0% 17.6% 
Persons 65 years and over, percent     17.8% 18.2% 
Female persons, percent   50.1% 50.2% 
White alone, percent 91.7% 91.3% 
Black or African American alone, percent  1.4% 1.5% 
American Indian and Alaska Native alone, percent 1.2% 1.2% 
Asian alone, percent 2.6% 2.8% 
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone, percent 0.1% 0.1% 
Two or More Races, percent  3.1% 3.1% 
Hispanic or Latino, percent 13.1% 13.4% 
White alone, not Hispanic or Latino, percent 80.3% 79.7% 
High school graduate or higher, percent of persons age 25+,  96.6% 96.6% 
Bachelor's degree or higher, percent of persons age 25+     51.7% 51.7% 
Veterans 18,601 18,601 
Housing units 167,377 170,184 
Homeownership rate 64.3% 64.3% 
Median value of owner-occupied housing units (2021-2025)    $532,200 $532,200 
Households 151,571 151,571 
Persons per household 2.33 2.33 
Per capita money income in past 12 months $49,323 $49,323 
Median household income $91,364 $91,364 

Economic Data 2025 Budget 2026 Budget 

Total employer establishments  11,742 11,764 
Total employment 135,516 139,517 
Total employment, percent change  4.9% 3.0% 
Non-employer establishments  37,160 38,198 
Total Healthcare and Social Assistance Receipts ($1000)  $2,304,593 $3,307,325 
Retail sales ($1000)     $5,893,759 $7,716,983 
Retail sales per capita    $17,108 $20,994 
Accommodation and food services sales, ($1000)     $1,087,395 $1,470,052 
Building permits 2,686 1,786 

Geographic Data 2025 Budget 2026 Budget 

Land area in square miles  2,596 2,596 
Persons per square mile 138 144 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Quickfacts. Not all items are updated each year. Available online. 

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/larimercountycolorado/PST045221
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Larimer County Vision, Mission Statement, and Guiding Principles 
 
 
Larimer County Vision: 
 

“Larimer County is a great place to be; an innovative  
community to live, work and play for everyone” 

 
 
Larimer County Mission Statement: 
Larimer County government upholds and advances the community’s health, safety, well-being and quality of 
life. 
 
Larimer County Guiding Principles: 

Larimer County will add value to the lives of its citizens today and in the future by: 

Being good stewards of public resources. 

 
 

Promoting innovation, adaptability and committing to continuous improvement. 

 
 

Providing consistent quality customer service. 

 
 

Empowering people to take responsibility. 

 
 

Cultivating collaborative partnerships. 

 
 

Being a fulfilling, respectful, and enjoyable place to work. 
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Larimer County Strategic Plan 
 
Overview 
In two previous five-year cycles, Larimer County has completed strategic plans. These plans focused on a 
small number of goals that the County could have a direct effect on or help other partners in their efforts. 
Implementation of our 2024-2028 Strategic Plan is now under way. We have completed the Community 
Snapshot (link below), held our Community Leaders Summit, and have surveyed County employees. Objective 
teams will be tasked with setting the specific deliverables to achieve strategic goals and objectives. 
 
 
For more information, view Larimer County’s 2024-2028 strategic plan website and Community Snapshot. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.larimer.gov/performance-budget-and-strategy/strategicplan/2024-2028
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/1b8f9db0f7d04b21b29c96ae6b66ce89/
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Short Term Trends 
 
The 2026 budget is built on a set of key assumptions, serving as the foundation for the county's five-year 
forecast of revenues and expenses. These assumptions help prioritize services, determine appropriate service 
levels, and allocate limited financial resources. Adjustments are made throughout the process as new 
legislation is passed, economic conditions change, and projected revenues and expenses are refined. 
 
The following short-term trends helped shape the 2026 Budget: 
 
Property Tax Revenues 
Property taxes remain Larimer County's largest source of revenue. Recent legislative changes lowered 
assessment rates, reduced assessed values, and introduced new property classifications, all of which 
substantially limit the county's future revenue growth. Going forward, property tax revenues will be forecasted 
to stay within the new 10.5% revenue growth cap per reassessment cycle. The latest reappraisal saw some 
value added with new construction and a rise in commercial values, but residential property values were 
largely flat. 
 
Sales, Use, and Specific Ownership Taxes  
Sales, use, and specific ownership taxes are forecasted to generate $103 million in 2026, representing a near-
30% increase over the 2025 Revised Budget due to the new voter-approved sales tax to fund early childhood 
services. For the first half of 2025, actual sales and use tax collections trailed budget projections by 
approximately 0.25%, reflecting the ongoing shift in consumer spending from goods to services. Conversely, 
specific ownership taxes are anticipated to be largely flat. 
 
Intergovernmental Revenues 
Revenues from federal, state, and local partners are projected to decrease by 17% in 2026. Some of the 
reductions in budgeted intergovernmental revenues are the result of the end of one-time projects. Other 
declines reflect shifting priorities and limited funding at the state and federal governments, as is the case with 
smaller allocations and fewer grant opportunities for the Department of Health and Environment, the 
Department of Human Services, and the Office of the Sheriff. Larimer County will continue to closely monitor 
changes being made by our state and federal partners to prepare for impacts. 
 
Personnel 
Larimer County uses a data-driven approach to compensation to remain competitive in the labor market. 
County hiring ranges are based on other employers’ pay. Recruitment and retention challenges remain, 
particularly in public safety, part-time, and seasonal roles. The 2026 Budget includes a 2% adjustment to pay 
ranges for most positions, effective January 2026, and a 3% merit-based increase, awarded on employees’ 
hiring anniversary. Temporary staff wages and overtime are budgeted according to projected workload. Overall 
personnel budgets are expected to rise by about 2% in 2026. 
 
Operating Expenditures 
Inflation rates are expected to remain below 3% in 2026. However, Larimer County continues to face 
significant cost increases in areas such as public safety, software, behavioral health contracts, wildland fires, 
and liability insurance. A significant potential risk to operating expenditures is the state's poor fiscal situation, 
which may result in state program costs being shifted to local governments. Overall, operating expenditures 
will be generally 3% percent lower in the 2026 Budget than the 2025 Revised Budget due to the end of one-
time disaster-funded and capital projects that had expenses classified as operating expenditures. 
 
Capital Outlay 
Larimer County will be spending less on capital outlay in the next few years as large facility projects are finally 
completed. The County will still be investing significantly in capital improvements at The Ranch and solid waste 
facilities. Funds for purchasing new open spaces and replacing existing equipment and infrastructure will also 
continue to be included in the budget. 
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Certificates of Participation 
Larimer County continues to benefit from low financing costs due to its AAA bond rating. Annual financing 
costs for the certificates of participation used to fund the jail improvement project will remain around $6 million 
through 2035. The Ranch also issued certificates of participation in 2025 to fund its capital master plan projects 
and will also budget an annual payment of $10.5 million starting in 2026. 
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Tax Levy Summary 
 
County Share of Property Tax Levy 
The county receives less than a quarter of a typical property tax bill. This pie chart shows the breakdown, which 
will vary for individual households depending on where a property is located. 
 

 
 
 
Assessed Value Summary 
Property taxes are calculated by multiplying a mill levy rate to every $1,000 of taxable value. The 2026 Budget 
is based on the following property values supplied by the Office of the County Assessor. 
 

Table 1: Larimer County Assessed Values (In Millions) 

Category 2024 2025 2026 
% Change 

2025 to 2026 
Total Assessed Value $9,170  $9,100 $9,748 7% 
TIF Value $479  $492  $568 15% 
NET ASSESSED VALUE $8,691 $8,608  $9,180 6.6% 

Actual Values 
New Construction $1,906  $1,204 $1,507 25% 
TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE $90,839  $91,809  $102,775 12% 
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Larimer County 2026 Property Taxes (excludes Pest and Improvement Districts) 
 

• Property tax revenue will increase by 7% percent in 2026. In this reappraisal residential values were 
relatively unchanged, but some commercial properties experienced 20% growth in values. Larimer 
County also added 1.5% in value growth new construction. Property taxes remain Larimer County’s 
largest source of revenue. 
 

• Larimer County will continue the current operating mill levy of 21.571 mills. This mill levy (which 
has been the same since 1992) excludes any abatement levy authorized under Colorado law to regain 
lost revenue due to abatements and refunds. 

 
• Larimer County will also levy 0.175 mills to recover $1,603,252 reduced from the tax roll due to 

abatements and refunds of property taxes as permitted by state law. 
 

• Larimer County will continue to include the citizen-initiated tax of 0.750 mills to serve those with 
developmental disabilities. Approved by the voters in November 2001, this tax is budgeted to contribute 
$6,885,000 to the operation of Foothills Gateway in 2026. 

 
• 2026 Larimer County Government Mill Levy: 

o Larimer County Operating Mill Levy    21.571 
o State Abatement Mill Levy     0.175 
o TOTAL County Operations Mill Levy:   21.746 
o Foothills Gateway Levy     0.750 
o GRAND TOTAL Mill Levy:     22.496 

 Change from 2025:     0.035 
 

The Larimer County property tax due for the owner of a $550,000 home (taxable value of $34,375) would 
be $773 in 2026. This includes taxes on the county base operating mill levy (21.571), the state abatement 
mill levy (0.173), and the Foothills Gateway mill levy (0.750). 

 
Three-Year Comparisons 
A comparison of property tax revenue for the most recent three years is as follows (in millions; rounded): 

 
 
A three-year comparison of mill levies by fund for Larimer County is as follows: 
 

Fund 2024 Actual 2025 Adopted 
Budget

2026 Adopted 
Budget

% Change 
2025 to 2026

101 – General Fund $161.0 $164.0 $175.8 7%
252 – Road & Bridge $3.5 $3.7 $3.8 3%
262 – Human Services $12.1 $12.9 $13.4 4%
282 – Health & Environment $4.7 $5.1 $5.3 3%
TOTAL County Services $181.3 $185.7 $198.2 7%

268 – Foothills Gateway $6.5 $6.5 $6.9 7%
GRAND TOTAL $187.8 $192.2 $205.1 7%

Table 2: Property Tax Revenues By Fund
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Table 3: Mill Levy Comparison 

Fund 2024 2025 2026 Budget 
% Change 

2024 to 2025 
101 – General 19.219 19.049 19.105 0% 
282 – Health & Environment 0.542 0.592 0.578 -3% 
252 – Road & Bridge 0.411 0.427 0.414 -4% 
262 – Human Services 1.399 1.503 1.474 -2% 
Base Mill Levy (Limited by Law) 21.571 21.571 21.571 0% 
Less: Temporary (One-Time) Tax Credit -0.632 -  -  - 

Plus: Abatements & Refunds Levy 0.056 0.140 0.175 25% 
TOTAL For County Services 20.995 21.711 21.746 0% 
268 – Foothills Gateway 0.750 0.750 0.750 0% 

COUNTY GRAND TOTAL 21.745 22.461 22.496 0% 
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Revenue Summary 
Overview 
The 2026 Budget includes nearly $576 million in external revenues, a decrease of $65 million over the 2025 
Revised Budget. External revenues include property taxes, sales and use taxes, intergovernmental revenues, 
external charges for services, grants, interest earnings, licenses, permits, financing proceeds, and other 
miscellaneous revenues. The 2026 Budget also includes $133 million in internal revenues, including transfers 
between funds and interdepartmental charges for services. These are also decreasing by $30 million over the 
2025 Revised Budget.  
 
In total, the 2026 Budget includes $708 million in revenues to fund $770 million in expenses, resulting in a one-
time use of fund balance of nearly $62 million. This planned drawdown will support major one-time capital 
projects identified in master plans, especially through The Ranch, Facilities Services, and Solid Waste.  
 
Overall, 2026 budgeted revenues are $96 million lower than the 2025 Revised Budget ($709 million vs. $805 
million), primarily due to the $110 million certificates of participation proceeds issued by The Ranch in 2025 
that are not budgeted in 2026. 
 
Balanced Budget 
The Larimer County 2025 Revised and 2026 Budgets are balanced: all expenditures are covered by revenues 
and available fund balance. Excess reserves are invested by the Office of the County Treasurer and Public 
Trustee to earn interest. 
 

Table 4: Balanced Budget 
Account Type 2025 Revised Budget 2026 Proposed Budget 

Beginning Fund Balance $403,072,452  $423,513,694 
+ + + 

Revenues $804,565,988 $708,592,579 
- - - 

Expenses $783,923,467  $770,372,250  
= = = 

Ending Fund Balance $423,714,973 $361,609,314*  
*2026 ending balance is understated by $124,709 due to tracking of Public Trustee Fund reserves outside of the budget system. 

 
Revenue Estimate Methodology 
Larimer County’s Budget Preparation and Financial Policies provide guidelines for forecasting and budgeting 
revenues. Revenue estimates are developed using “conservative, objective, and analytical approaches.” The 
process includes analysis of probable economic changes and their impacts on revenues, historical collection 
rates, and revenue trends. 
 
Composition of Revenues 
Larimer County’s revenue sources are grouped into four major categories: taxes (property, sales, and use), 
charges for services, intergovernmental revenues, and other miscellaneous revenues. The relative proportions 
of each category are shown in the following chart. 
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Revenue Analysis by Category 
 
Taxes 
Property tax revenues are projected to increase by $13 million in the 2026 Proposed Budget, driven by value 
added from new construction and higher assessed commercial values. This figure includes all property taxes 
and assessments collected on behalf of Foothills Gateway, the Weed District, and various improvement 
districts. 
 
Approximately $6.9 million in property taxes will be collected and passed through to the Foothills Gateway 
facility for individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities, representing about a 7% increase over 
2025. 
 
Sales and use tax revenues are budgeted to increase to $103 million in 2026. These revenues are dedicated 
to the following specific, voter-approved purposes: 

• 0.15% for jail operations 
• 0.25% for open space 
• 0.15% for the construction and operation of the County Fairgrounds 
• 0.25% for behavioral health services 
• 0.25% for early childhood services. 
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Taxable sales are expected to remain flat in 2026, while motor vehicle use is projected to decline by 13% and 
building use taxes by about 11%.  
 
Specific Ownership Taxes are budgeted to increase by approximately 2% in 2026 to more than $13 million. 
 
Charges for Services 
Charges for services include licenses, permits, fees, and both internal and external payments for public 
services provided by Larimer County. Major sources include landfill fees, park entrance fees, camping permits, 
building permits, and event fees at The Ranch. 
 
The largest revenue increases from 2025 to 2026 are expected in fees related to the 2026 midterm elections, 
landfill charges at the new transfer station, and increased revenue through the Acute Care facility at Larimer 
County Behavioral Health Services’ Longview Campus. The largest decrease will occur in client fees from the 
Economic and Workforce Development Center as those programs experience grant reductions. Internal 
charges for IT support, facilities services, and self-funded insurance programs are expected to rise. 
 
Overall, charges for services are budgeted to increase by 6%, from $150 million in the 2025 Revised Budget to 
$158 million in the 2026 Adopted Budget. 
 
Intergovernmental 
Intergovernmental revenues are expected to decrease by $19 million—from $113 million in the 2025 Revised 
Budget to $93 million in the 2026 Adopted Budget—due to the conclusion of major federal pandemic, flood, 
and disaster recovery reimbursements. Additional reductions in grants are anticipated across multiple 
departments, including Workforce Development, Health and Environment, Human Services, and the Sheriff’s 
Office. The Department of Natural Resources also anticipates fewer intergovernmental revenues related to 
land acquisition partnerships, though these could increase later through a budget amendment if new open 
space acquisition opportunities arise in 2026. 
 
Internal Transfers  
Internal transfers allocate funds within and between departments to cover replacement programs, local grant 
matches, facility costs, and capital projects. The $143 million decline in internal transfers from the 2025 
Revised to the 2026 Adopted Budget reflects the end of a one-time transfer of certificates of participation 
proceeds into The Ranch Fund. Transfers related to open space acquisitions and the Emergency Services 
capital project are also ending in 2026. 
 
Miscellaneous  
Miscellaneous revenues, including private grants, refunds, donations, and interest earnings, are budgeted to 
increase by $28 million, primarily due to the expectation that The Ranch will secure a major private partner to 
contribute to campus master plan development. 
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Expenditure Summary 
 

Overview 
Larimer County is budgeting $770 million in total expenses for 2026, a $14 million decrease from the 2025 
Revised Budget. This total includes $148 million in non-operational expenses, $3 million in disaster recovery 
expenses, and $154 million in capital expenses, leaving a net operating expense budget of $466 million. 
Although disaster recovery spending will be substantially lower in 2026, the net operating expense budget is 
increasing by $28 million, which is a 6% higher than the 2025 revised net operating budget. 
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Personnel Costs 
Following a compensation market analysis, Human Resources recommended a 2% increase to all pay ranges 
beginning in January 2026, along with a 3% merit-based increase awarded on employees’ work anniversary 
dates. The labor market remains tight, particularly for seasonal and temporary positions. These adjustments 
also include additional funding for payroll taxes and retirement contributions. Modest increases are expected 
for benefits such as medical, dental, disability, life, and unemployment insurance. 
 
Operating Expenditures 
Operating expenditures are projected to decrease by $22 million in the 2026 Proposed Budget. The reduction 
is primarily due to the conclusion of one-time disaster recovery spending and the completion of projects in 
disaster response, facilities, road maintenance, and solid waste services. 

Capital Outlay 
Spending on capital outlay fluctuates from year to year as large, multimillion-dollar projects begin and 
conclude. The 2026 Proposed Budget includes $43 million more in capital outlay due primarily to planned 
construction of major new facilities at The Ranch. Nearly $83 million in capital outlay is budgeted for The 
Ranch, $12 million through Facilities to complete a new emergency services building, and $14 million for new 
vehicles through Fleet Services. Additional capital investments are planned for open space preservation, 
enterprise software upgrades, and road improvements.  
 
The budget will be adjusted as capital project timelines evolve. 
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Debt Service 
Debt service expenses include certificates of participation (COPs), which are budgeted at nearly $17 million in 
2026. Of this total, approximately $6 million is allocated to financing costs for the Jail Improvement Project, $10 
million to repay financing at The Ranch, and about $500,000 to improvement district projects managed by 
Larimer County and funded by property owners within those districts. 
 
Interfund Transfers 
The 2026 Budget includes $51 million in interfund transfers, a decrease of $41 million from the 2025 Revised 
Budget. This reduction is primarily due to fewer capital projects requiring multiple funding sources. 
 
A new annual transfer of $10.6 million from The Ranch to a debt service fund will begin in 2026. Budgeted 
transfers within the Department of Natural Resources for parks and open space capital projects total $6 million. 
Regular annual transfers from the General Fund to support special revenue and capital replacement funds are 
budgeted at $32 million. 
 
 
 

Changes to the Base Budget 
 
Most Larimer County services are mandated by state statutes and do not change significantly from year to 
year. To align with this service delivery model, Larimer County uses an incremental budgeting method. Each 
year, the Board of County Commissioners approves a base budget target for every department and elected 
office supported by property taxes. This target is based on the prior year’s adopted budget, adjusted for 
expected changes in expenses and revenues. Department and elected offices may then have their base 
budgets modified through commissioner-directed reductions or increases called service proposals.  
 
The Office of Performance, Budget, and Strategy also conducts zero-based budgeting with select departments 
on an as-needed basis to validate and refine the incremental approach. As part of the 2026 budget 
development process, staff also reviewed an extensive inventory of all county programs and services in 
collaboration with county elected officials and department leadership. 
 
During the 2026 Budget process, the Board of County Commissioners reviewed over 50 reduction and service 
proposals. Each request was evaluated based on:  

• The criticality of the service, 
• Whether it was mandated by law or contract; and 
• Its impact on residents. 

 
Based on these criteria, the 2026 Proposed Budget includes 13 reduction proposals and 12 service proposals: 
 

Reductions 

Office/Department Proposal Savings Funding Source Ongoing/One-Time 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Advisory Boards and 
Commissions 
Reductions 

$100,000 Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: Larimer County will reduce the meeting frequency or sunset certain non-statutory advisory 
boards and commissions. The estimated $100,000 in staff time savings across multiple departments will be 
reallocated to offset rising costs in other areas. The annual Boards and Commissions reception will also be 
eliminated beginning in 2026. 
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Office/Department Proposal Savings Funding Source Ongoing/One-Time 

Board of County 
Commissioners Eliminate Code Hosting $15,000 Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: Larimer County will discontinue payment to a third-party vendor for online hosting of the County 
Code, resulting in ongoing annual savings of $15,000. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Savings Funding Source Ongoing/One-Time 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Eliminate 
Communications 

Specialist 
$22,431 Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: A position in the Public Affairs Office will be eliminated. The savings represent the difference 
between the cost of the position and the cost of using private communications vendors to perform similar work. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Savings Funding Source Ongoing/One-Time 

Board of County 
Commissioners Project Reductions $50,000 Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: Reductions in annual strategic projects. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Savings Funding Source Ongoing/One-Time 

Clerk and Recorder Clerk and Recorder 
Program Reductions $622,000 Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: Through a zero-based budgeting process, the Office of the Clerk and Recorder identified ongoing 
savings within the Recording, Motor Vehicle, and Elections programs. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Savings Funding Source Ongoing/One-Time 

Community 
Corrections 

Shift Costs to State 
Revenues and 

Medicaid 
$1,700,000 Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: The shortfall between state revenues and Community Corrections’ actual costs has historically 
been covered through an annual transfer from the Larimer County General Fund. This transfer is expected to be 
eliminated by 2028 through a dedicated effort to increase Medicaid reimbursements and increase utilization of 
programming. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Savings Funding Source Ongoing/One-Time 

Economic and 
Workforce 

Development 

Eliminate Small 
Business Sustainability 

Program 
$45,000 Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: Ongoing funding for a small business environmental sustainability program is eliminated. 
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Office/Department Proposal Savings Funding Source Ongoing/One-Time 

Emergency 
Management 

Reduce Wildland Fire 
Mitigation $50,000 Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: Emergency Management will reduce by half its community wildland fire mitigation grants to 
homeowners’ associations and other neighborhood groups. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Savings Funding Source Ongoing/One-Time 

Financial Services 
Reduce Facility 

Accessibility 
Improvements 

$100,000 Property Tax Levy One-time 

Explanation: The capital program for facility accessibility improvements for individuals with disabilities will be 
temporarily reduced by $50,000 in both 2026 and 2027. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Savings Funding Source Ongoing/One-Time 

Office of Housing 
Stability 

Housing Program 
Reductions $519,000 Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: The HomeShare Program and the Larimer Home Improvement Program will be eliminated in the 
2026 Proposed Budget. Additionally, funding for affordable housing landlord incentives and eviction prevention 
assistance will shift to the remaining one-time balance in the Disaster Response Fund. A new ongoing funding 
source will need to be identified when this one-time balance is depleted. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Savings Funding Source Ongoing/One-Time 

Human Resources / 
Countywide 

Reduce Employee 
Stipends $145,000 Various Ongoing 

Explanation: Employee stipends for remote work and phone connectivity will be reduced in 2026. These 
changes are expected to save departments approximately $145,000 annually, which will be reallocated to offset 
rising costs. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Savings Funding Source Ongoing/One-Time 

Human Resources 
and Risk 

Workers Compensation 
Policy Changes $40,000 Various Ongoing 

Explanation: Larimer County’s workers compensation wage continuation policy will be amended to align with 
state statutory minimum requirements. Estimated savings of $40,000 will occur across all departments and 
elected offices. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Savings Funding Source Ongoing/One-Time 

Information 
Technology 

Shift Cost of Radio 
Console Replacement $36,000 Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: The Larimer County Emergency Telephone Authority will assume a portion of the cost of replacing 
public safety radio consoles, saving Larimer County an estimated $36,000 in annualized equipment replacement 
costs. 
 



Larimer County 2026 Budget 
 

 

Introduction & Overview Section 
Page – A-29 

Seeking Savings: Efficiency Projects and Revenue Review 
Larimer County is pursuing several efficiency projects that will continue into 2026. These efforts include reducing 
the volume of returned mail, analyzing Fleet Services’ rate methodology, achieving long-term savings in digital 
evidence data storage, exploring regional provision of certain services, and applying zero-based budgeting to 
selected programs. 
 
In addition, several revenue updates will be implemented in 2026, including a new short-term rental license 
renewal fee, cost-sharing for county software, and an updated morgue usage fee for non-Larimer County 
autopsies. 
 
 

Service Proposals: Capacity Expansion 

Office/Department Proposal Additional 
Allocation Funding Source Ongoing/ 

One-Time 
Community 

Development Property Cleanups ($125,000) Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: This proposal replenishes funding used for property cleanups under the Rubbish Ordinance. 
Code Compliance has successfully completed cleanups through increased use of the court system. These 
funds are expected to be fully recovered through enforcement mechanisms over time. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Additional 
Allocation Funding Source Ongoing/ 

One-Time 
Community 

Development 
Humane Society Cost 

Increase ($21,720) Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: Funding is provided for NoCo Humane for a 4% increase over the 2025 contract due to rising 
operating costs for the animal shelter, veterinary services, animal protection and control, licensing, community 
outreach, and overnight dispatch. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Additional 
Allocation Funding Source Ongoing/ 

One-Time 

Clerk and Recorder Board of Equalization 
Scheduling Software ($62,000) Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: Funds will support annual licensing of an online scheduling system, significantly modernizing the 
administration of Board of Equalization hearings. This initiative resulted from a joint process improvement effort 
among the Assessor, Board of County Commissioners, and Clerk and Recorder. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Additional 
Allocation Funding Source Ongoing/ 

One-Time 

District Attorney 
Convert Deputy 

District Attorney to 
Full-Time  

($24,956) Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: Funding to increase a part-time Deputy District Attorney position to full-time will alleviate the 
growing workload associated with reviewing warrants. 
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Office/Department Proposal Additional 
Allocation Funding Source Ongoing/ 

One-Time 

Facilities Services Emergency Services 
Building Maintenance ($82,950) Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: This funding supports increased utility and maintenance costs associated with the larger footprint 
of the new Emergency Services Building, expected to be completed in 2026. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Additional 
Allocation Funding Source Ongoing/ 

One-Time 

Facilities Services New Judge’s 
Chambers ($70,000) Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: A new judge will be assigned to the 8th Judicial District Court in 2027. This funding supports the 
remodel of existing space to provide new chambers at the Justice Center in 2026. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Additional 
Allocation Funding Source Ongoing/ 

One-Time 

Human Services Program Stabilization 
Funding ($1,000,000) Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: Human Services faces a structural deficit due to rising County costs, stagnant state allocations, 
and new or expanded service requirements. This funding will be held as a non-departmental transfer to Human 
Services and reviewed following the state’s 2025–26 closeout process. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Additional 
Allocation Funding Source Ongoing/ 

One-Time 
Information 
Technology 

Technology Efficiency 
Projects ($100,000) Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: Funding supports the increasing cost and number of countywide technology projects aimed at 
improving data collection and operational efficiency. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Additional 
Allocation Funding Source Ongoing/ 

One-Time 

Information 
Technology 

Technology 
Replacement Shortfall ($469,000) Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: Funding covers rising replacement costs for public safety radio equipment, infrastructure, cloud 
computing, and digital evidence server storage. These expenses have outpaced regular budget increases. 
 

Office/Department Proposal Additional 
Allocation Funding Source Ongoing/ 

One-Time 

Multiple 
Departments Grade Changes ($559,677) Property Tax Levy Ongoing 

Explanation: Human Resources conducts regular salary reviews to ensure alignment with the labor market. 
This proposal funds grade adjustments for positions in the Office of the County Attorney, the Office of the 
District Attorney, the Engineering Department, and the Community Development Department. 
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Service Proposals: New Services 

Office/Department Proposal Additional 
Allocation Funding Source Ongoing/ 

One-Time 
Economic and 

Workforce 
Development 

Regional Workforce 
Marketing ($25,000) Property Tax Levy One-Time 

Explanation: Funding will support a partnership with NOCO REDI and Update Colorado to develop a unified 
brand and coordinated strategy showcasing Northern Colorado as a premier location for workforce, investment, 
innovation, and community. This is one-time funding for 2026 and will need to be requested again in 2027 to 
continue. 
 
 

Office/Department Proposal Additional 
Allocation Funding Source Ongoing/ 

One-Time 

Human Services  Early Childhood 
Services ($18,663,040) Sales and Use Tax Ongoing 

Explanation: In November 2025, voters approved a 0.25% increase in the sales and use tax. Funding will 
support early childhood services including support to families, providers, and capital investments. 
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Position Summary Schedule 
Overview 
A schedule of changes to regular authorized FTEs in the 2026 Budget by office/department is shown below. 
Limited-term and temporary positions are not included in this summary. 
 

Elected Office/Department 2024 
Final 

2025 
Revised 

2025 
Change 

2026 
Budget 

Public Safety 

 Community Justice Alternatives 249.30 249.30 2.00 251.30 
 Coroner 14.00 14.00  14.00 
 District Attorney 101.80 101.80 1.20 103.00 
 Emergency Management 6.00 6.00  6.00 
 Sheriff 543.00 543.00  543.00 

Subtotal – Public Safety 914.10 914.10 3.20 917.30 
Community Planning, Infrastructure and Resources (CPIRs) 

 Community Development 49.60 49.60  49.60 
 Engineering 38.00 38.00  38.00 
 Natural Resources 58.50 58.50  58.50 
 Road and Bridge 81.00 81.00  81.00 
 Solid Waste 34.50 34.75 20.00 54.75 
 The Ranch 28.00 28.00 3.00 31.00 

Subtotal – CPIRs 289.60 289.85 23.00 312.85 
Human and Economic Health 

 Behavioral Health 6.00 6.00  6.00 
 Economic and Workforce Development 55.80 55.80 1.00 56.80 
 Extension 4.00 4.00  4.00 
 Health and Environment 83.10 83.50  83.50 
 Human and Economic Health Admin 5.00 5.00  5.00 
 Human Services 472.50 438.75 -11.00 427.75 

Subtotal – Human & Economic Health 626.40 593.05 -10.00 583.05 
Public Records & Information 

 Assessor 50.00 50.00  50.00 
 Clerk and Recorder 92.00 92.00  92.00 
 Public Communication 4.75 4.75 -1.00 3.75 
 Treasurer 16.00 16.00 1.00 17.00 

Subtotal – Public Records & Information 163.75 162.75 0.00 162.75 
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Elected Office/Department 2024 

Final 
2025 

Revised 
2025 

Change 
2026 

Budget 
Support Services 

 Board of County Commissioners  22.00 22.00  22.00 
 County Attorney 18.43 18.43  18.43 
 Facilities 38.00 38.00  38.00 
 Finance 28.00 28.00  28.00 
 Fleet 22.00 22.00 3.00 25.00 
 Human Resources 27.90 27.90 -1.00 26.90 
 Information Technology 81.00 81.00 2.00 83.00 

Subtotal – Support Services 237.33 237.33 4.00 241.33 

TOTAL 2,231.18 2197.83 20.20 2,217.28 
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Specific changes by Service Category are displayed below: 

Elected Office/Department Change Position Titles 

Human and Economic Health 
 Economic and Workforce 

Development +1.00 +1.00 Program Manager (limited term to regular) 

 
Human Services (11.00) 

(9.00) Social Caseworkers;  
(2.00) Analysts 

Public Records and Information 

 
Public Affairs (1.00) (1.00) Communications Coordinator 

 
Treasurer and Public Trustee +1.00 +1.00 Public Trustee Senior Department Specialist 

Public Safety 

 Community Justice Alternatives +2.00 +2.00 Competency Case Managers (limited to regular) 

 
District Attorney +1.20 

+1.00 Victim Witness Specialist (limited term to regular) 
+0.20 Deputy District Attorney 

Community Planning, Infrastructure and Resources (CPIRs) 

 
The Ranch +3.00 

+1.00 Facilities Services Worker 
+1.00 Building Maintenance 
+1.00 Event Ops Worker (limited term to regular) 

 

Solid Waste +20.00 

+11 Drivers 
+3 Equipment Operators 
+3 Landfill Worker I 
+2 Gate Attendants 
+1 Solid Waste Operations Manager 

Support Services 

 Fleet Services +3.00 
+1.00 Operations Manager 
+1.00 Equipment Parts Tech 
+1.00 Admin Specialist II 

 Human Resources (1.00) (1.00) Communications Specialist (Transferred to IT) 

 Information Technology +2.00 +2.00 Developers (1 New, 1 Transferred from HR) 

TOTAL 20.20  
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Budget Preparation Calendar 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
January – March:  

• Adopted Budget takes effect January 1. 
• Surplus funds from the prior year are carried into the current year. 

 
April – May: 

• Service Categories perform Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities, and Challenges analysis. 
• A five-year forecast is prepared. 
• Initial General Fund support targets are issued for next year’s budget. 

 
June – August: 

• Departments prepare and submit budget requests. 
• Human Resources proposes compensation changes. 
• Public input on budget issues is sought. 

 
September – October: 

• County Manager & Budget Office review requests. 
• The Board of County Commissioners provides direction on the upcoming budget 
• The County Manager proposes next year’s budget by October 15 (per statute). 

 
November & December:   

• Public input continues. 
• The Board of County Commissioners hold work sessions and public hearings on the Proposed Budget. 
• Assessor submits final certification of taxable values. 
• The Board of County Commissioners adopts the budget and certifies mill levies. 

  

January -
March

April & 
May

June -
Aug.Sept. - Oct.

Nov. -
Dec.
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Larimer County 2026 Budget Public Hearings 
 

 
Public Hearing on Proposed Budget: 
 

 November 10, 2025, 6:00 PM. 
Larimer County Administrative Services Building 
1st Floor—Commissioners Hearing Room  
200 West Oak Street, Fort Collins, CO 80521  

 
   

Adoption Hearing: 
 
December 11, 2025, 10:00 AM.  
Larimer County Administrative Services Building 
1st Floor—Commissioners Hearing Room  
200 West Oak Street, Fort Collins, CO 80521  

 
Copies of the 2026 Proposed Budget are available online at larimer.gov/budget. More granular details about 
any program, department, elected office or fund budget are available upon request by calling the Larimer 
County Budget Office at 970-498-7017.  
 
Comments may be emailed to the County Commissioners at BOCC@larimer.org or mailed to 200 West Oak 
Street, Fort Collins, CO 80521. Remember—emails to elected officials are public records and may be viewed 
by others. 
 
 
Special Note on Fund Balances 
 
Fund budgets show beginning and ending balances, including non-spendable assets. The Board of County 
Commissioners will designate the purposes of any ending fund balances upon budget adoption. 

 

http://www.larimer.org/budget
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Expenditures by Office and Department 
 

Summary 
The 2026 gross expenditure budget for Larimer County Government is $770 million, broken out by Elected 
Office/Division as shown below:  

 

Elected Office/Department FY2024 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2026 2025 to 2026
ACTUAL ADOPTED CHANGES REVISED ADOPTED CHANGE

Assessor $5,817,889 $6,348,000 $46,380 $6,394,380 $6,482,625 $88,245

Clerk and Recorder $12,957,031 $12,267,592 $373,141 $12,640,733 $15,830,966 $3,190,233

Community Justice Alternatives $28,824,859 $30,322,121 $1,653,217 $31,975,338 $32,265,290 $289,952

Community Planning, Infrastructure & Resources

Community Development $7,730,479 $7,588,166 $719,791 $8,307,957 $8,257,300 ($50,657)

Engineering $14,004,371 $13,227,397 $970,306 $14,197,703 $11,840,880 ($2,356,823)

Natura l  Resources $21,116,008 $25,928,502 $37,592,635 $63,521,137 $27,474,364 ($36,046,773)

Road and Bridge $41,806,454 $46,726,250 $0 $46,726,250 $48,946,247 $2,219,997

Sol id Waste $18,100,219 $41,501,798 $9,500,000 $51,001,798 $24,845,573 ($26,156,225)

The Ranch $27,600,343 $27,929,154 $12,272,706 $40,201,860 $111,597,158 $71,395,298

Community Planning, Infrastructure & Resources 
TOTAL 

$130,357,874 $162,901,267 $61,055,438 $223,956,705 $232,961,522 $9,004,817

Coroner $2,373,979 $2,439,468 $37,012 $2,476,480 $2,482,981 $6,501

County Manager

Commiss ioners  and County Manager $78,801,838 $75,666,001 $14,749,751 $90,415,752 $52,631,242 ($37,784,510)

County Attorney $2,832,002 $3,059,397 $0 $3,059,397 $3,240,052 $180,655

Faci l i ties $40,629,748 $43,782,438 ($6,718,869) $37,063,569 $26,013,874 ($11,049,695)

Fleet $16,158,725 $17,224,885 $1,579,475 $18,804,360 $24,724,445 $5,920,085

Human Resources $45,091,429 $43,972,712 $4,455,355 $48,428,067 $48,885,802 $457,735

County Manager - TOTAL $183,513,742 $183,705,433 $14,065,712 $197,771,145 $155,495,415 ($42,275,730)

District Attorney $12,176,470 $12,907,118 $145,353 $13,052,471 $13,876,749 $824,278

Financial Services $28,725,886 $35,846,221 $5,807,301 $41,653,522 $40,532,391 ($1,121,131)

Human & Economic Health

Behaviora l  Heal th $28,698,906 $37,227,369 ($5,817,902) $31,409,467 $31,739,646 $330,179

Economic and Workforce Development $9,800,523 $8,323,399 $1,816,841 $10,140,240 $8,054,559 ($2,085,681)

Extens ion $1,475,271 $1,551,563 $0 $1,551,563 $1,444,411 ($107,152)

Heal th and Envi ronment $12,678,375 $12,418,576 $523,287 $12,941,863 $13,159,639 $217,776

Human and Economic Heal th Adminis tration $1,197,552 $1,430,756 ($514,000) $916,756 $821,331 ($95,425)

Human Services $61,005,181 $63,333,147 $100,000 $63,433,147 $83,218,860 $19,785,713

Human & Economic Health - TOTAL $114,855,807 $124,284,810 ($3,891,774) $120,393,036 $138,438,446 $18,045,410

Information Technology $22,217,197 $25,723,714 ($628,174) $25,095,540 $30,501,394 $5,405,854

Sheriff $95,964,226 $100,972,309 $4,831,714 $105,804,023 $98,881,110 ($6,922,913)

Surveyor $26,103 $33,006 $0 $33,006 $33,777 $771

Treasurer & Public Trustee $1,657,430 $2,450,293 $226,795 $2,677,088 $2,589,584 ($87,504)

TOTAL - All Departments $639,468,493 $700,201,352 $83,722,115 $783,923,467 $770,372,250 ($13,551,217)

Includes  capi ta l  projects , disaster response, and non-operational  expenditures

Table 7: Expenditures by Elected Office and Department
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Office of the Assessor 

The Office of the Assessor is responsible for valuing all real and personal property, including mobile homes, 
residential and commercial properties, and agricultural land for property tax purposes. The Assessor 
determines the equitable value of property to ensure that each taxpayer pays only their fair share of the taxes. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Continue to maintain a conservative budget while providing excellent customer service. 
2. Remain accountable for the results we produce using general fund dollars. 
3. Successfully onboard a new chief appraiser and have sufficient budget to contract for their training. 
4. Support county emergency operations goal to have assessor staff on-call seven days per week to 

respond to natural disasters. 
5. Maintain staffing for data collector roles for permit catchup and to meet other data collection goals. 

 
Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

State Audit Compliance 
(Coefficient of Dispersion) < 16 6.7 6.3 7.2 6.4 

Real & Personal 
Properties per Appraiser N/A 10,198 10,417 8,890 8,968 

Property Value Protests N/A 10,588 793 35,954 1,847 

 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $43,957 $73,000 $65,800 ($7,200) 

Miscellaneous Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $43,957 $73,000 $65,800 ($7,200) 

Operating Expenditures $830,231 $996,982 $828,095 ($168,887) 

Other Financing Uses $0 $42,000 $0 ($42,000) 

Personnel $4,987,659 $5,355,398 $5,654,530 $299,132 

Total Expenses $5,817,889 $6,394,380 $6,482,625 $88,245 

Regular FTE Positions 47.00  50.00 50.00  0.00 

  

http://www.larimer.org/assessor
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Behavioral Health Services 
Behavioral Health Services strives to facilitate quality mental health care to meet the needs of our residents, at 
the right level, the right time, and at the right cost. In 2019, Larimer County voters passed a sales tax increase 
of 0.25% dedicated to Larimer County Behavioral Health Services to expand & enrich local behavioral health 
services across the County and to create a regional behavioral health facility to coordinate those integrated 
services. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Report annual sales tax revenue to the Board of County Commissioners. 
2. Distribute Impact Fund grants to enhance behavioral health services in Larimer County. 
3. Oversight of operational contract with SummitStone Health Partners for acute care services at 

Longview Campus, and exploration of service expansion. 
4. Continued Funding for Clinical Co-Responder Services. 
5. Build Behavioral Health workforce capacity 

 

Performance & Output Measures: 

Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2023 

Suicides in Larimer 
County < 65 77 78 61 84 

Percent of Impact Fund 
Grant Objectives Met 90% 88% 82% 84% 82% 

 
  

http://www.larimer.org/behavioralhealth
https://www.larimer.org/behavioralhealth/facility
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Behavioral Health Services, continued: 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $385,312 $4,250,684 $5,081,537 $830,853 

Interest Earnings $1,674,687 $1,200,000 $1,100,000 ($100,000) 

Intergovernmental Revenue $435,159 $415,000 $400,000 ($15,000) 

Miscellaneous Revenue $19,135 $200 $100 ($100) 

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 

Taxes $23,639,214 $24,782,164 $24,366,063 ($416,101) 

Total Revenues $26,153,506 $30,648,048 $30,947,700 $299,652 

Capital Outlay $1,080,027 $335,000 $0 ($335,000) 

Operating Expenditures $27,048,333 $30,238,519 $30,883,480 $644,961 

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0 

Personnel $570,546 $835,948 $856,166 $20,218 

Total Expenses $28,698,906 $31,409,467 $31,739,646 $330,179 

Regular FTE Positions  6.00 6.00  6.00 0.00 
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Board of County Commissioners & County Manager 

Larimer's three-member Board of County Commissioners is the main policy-making body in the County and 
works to represent the interest of the citizens of Larimer County at local, state, and national levels.  
Commissioners are elected at large from one of three geographic districts for four-year staggered terms.  In 
Larimer County, Commissioners are limited to serving three four-year terms. The County Manager provides 
executive management services for departments under the jurisdiction of the Board of County Commissioners, 
plus other support services such as budget development, data analytics, performance management, public 
affairs, sustainability and emergency management. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Maintain service quality and improve the quality of service to Boards and Commissions. 
 

 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $19,497 $20,000 $0 ($20,000) 

Interest Earnings $0 $0 $0 $0 

Intergovernmental Revenue $17,100,499 $3,348,636 $133,694 ($3,214,942) 

Licenses and Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 

Miscellaneous Revenue $1,250 $0 $0 $0 

Other Financing Sources $11,424,128 $6,063,624 $0 ($6,063,624) 

Taxes $6,483,899 $6,460,000 $6,885,000 $425,000 

Total Revenues $35,029,273 $15,892,260 $7,018,694 ($8,873,566) 

Capital Outlay $836,238 $0 $0 $0 

Debt Service $64,406 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $17,493,827 $19,899,592 $11,313,310 ($8,586,282) 

Other Financing Uses $13,067,128 $16,232,109 $0 ($16,232,109) 

Personnel $4,047,073 $4,184,275 $4,242,857 $58,582 

Total Expenses $35,508,672 $40,315,976 $15,556,167 ($24,759,809) 

Regular FTE Positions  25.75 25.75  24.75 (1.00) 

  

http://www.larimer.org/bocc
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Office of the Clerk & Recorder 

The Office of the Clerk and Recorder operates several critical, state-mandated services for the people of 
Larimer County. These services include administration of elections; vehicle licensing services including titling 
and registration; recording services for processing and preserving documents presented for public record 
including real-estate records, military discharges, subdivision maps, marriage licenses and civil unions.; In 
addition to housing recorded documents, services also include issuing passports and marriage licenses; 
recording actions by the Board of County Commissioners; and providing Board of Equalization services. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Increase public outreach and citizen engagement. 
2. Use taxpayer funds efficiently by streamlining processes, leveraging technology, and ensuring 

expenditures are tied to measurable results. 
3. Modernize systems, increase community outreach, and improve efficiency through technology and 

process improvements to build public trust and enhance service delivery.  
 

Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 
Motor Vehicle Non-
Renewal Lobby Wait 
Time 

< 30 minutes 13 minutes 11 minutes 15 minutes 9 minutes 

Remote Motor Vehicle 
Transactions N/A 159,000 164,000 174,000 178,000 

Recorded Documents N/A 117,000 75,000 55,000 56,000 

 
  

http://www.larimer.org/clerk
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Office of the Clerk & Recorder, continued: 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $9,710,298 $7,724,392 $8,867,503 $1,143,111 

Intergovernmental Revenue $178,728 $0 $0 $0 

Licenses and Permits $53,314 $43,000 $47,000 $4,000 

Miscellaneous Revenue $219 $200 $200 $0 

Other Financing Sources $12,800 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $9,955,360 $7,767,592 $8,914,703 $1,147,111 

Capital Outlay $119,324 $0 $102,100 $102,100 

Debt Service $502,170 $56,000 $0 ($56,000) 

Operating Expenditures $3,500,020 $3,495,269 $5,815,517 $2,320,248 

Other Financing Uses $5,300 $0 $0 $0 

Personnel $8,830,217 $9,089,464 $9,913,349 $823,885 

Total Expenses $12,957,031 $12,640,733 $15,830,966 $3,190,233 

Regular FTE Positions 92.00  92.00  92.00 0.00 



Larimer County 2026 Budget 
 

  

Financial Information and Policies 
Page – B-9 

Community Development 
Community Development consists of three departments:  

• Code Compliance, which assists property owners in bringing their properties into compliance with 
adopted land use and building codes, regulations, and ordinances for the benefit of property owners, 
prospective buyers, the neighborhood, and the public 

• Building, which is responsible for professional building services including permits, plan review, 
inspections, and code enforcement for all the unincorporated areas of Larimer County. 

• Planning, which regulates land use in the unincorporated area of the county (outside of city/town limits), 
generally referred to as rural lands.  

 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Complete work plan items and maintain capacity to respond to Commissioner priorities in 2026  
2. Reimplement Energov system, advance e-reviews, streamline processes and improve customer 

experience 
3. Enforce codes in a strategic, collaborative and consistent way. 
4. Support long-term workforce resilience 

 
Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Average Days to Review a 
Residential Building Permit 
Application 

< 25 days 13 days 23 days 19 days 12 days 

Average Days to Review a 
Land Division Application < 150 days 149 days 174 days 105 days 167 days 

Percent of building 
inspection requests 
honored within one day 

> 90% 99% 98% 99% 99% 

 
  

http://www.larimer.org/codecompliance
http://www.larimer.org/building
http://www.larimer.org/planning
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Community Development, continued: 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $368,598 $346,090 $343,000 ($3,090) 

Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $381,700 $265,000 ($116,700) 

Licenses and Permits $3,606,987 $3,029,500 $3,037,500 $8,000 

Miscellaneous Revenue $239 $30,684 $50,500 $19,816 

Taxes $263 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $3,976,087 $3,787,974 $3,696,000 ($91,974) 

Debt Service $44,000 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $1,966,046 $2,436,288 $2,183,062 ($253,226) 

Other Financing Uses $0 $17,800 $0 ($17,800) 

Personnel $5,720,434 $5,853,869 $6,074,238 $220,369 

Total Expenses $7,730,479 $8,307,957 $8,257,300 ($50,657) 

Regular FTE Positions  48.60 49.60  49.60 0.00 
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Office of the Coroner 

The Office of the Coroner is required by state law to investigate any death that does not occur from natural 
causes. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Serve families and the community by providing competent and thorough investigations, empathetic grief 
support resources, and maintaining relationships with public and private partners. 

2. Support the administrative operations of the office while also working to care for families and 
communities who interact with the Office of the Coroner. 

 
Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Office cost/100K 
residents N/A $471,000 $602,000 $560,000 608,000 

# of Autopsies 
performed N/A 273 289 251 250 

Cases investigated per 
employee > 370 456 442 430 437 

Reported cases N/A 3,198 3,092 3,013 3,059 

 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $90,500 $99,905 $78,000 ($21,905) 

Miscellaneous Revenue $11,679 $13,107 $9,000 ($4,107) 

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $102,179 $113,012 $87,000 ($26,012) 

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $433,203 $562,686 $558,329 ($4,357) 

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0 

Personnel $1,940,776 $1,913,794 $1,924,652 $10,858 

Total Expenses $2,373,979 $2,476,480 $2,482,981 $6,501 

Regular FTE Positions 14.00  14.00  14.00 0.00 

 
  

https://www.larimer.org/coroner
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County Attorney 
The Office of the County Attorney is required by state law to represent the interests of the Board of County 
Commissioners, the County's various administrative departments, appointed advisory boards, and other 
elected or appointed officials when those interests are compatible with those of the County; and to represent 
the People of the State of Colorado in certain social services/human services and mental health proceedings. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Implement an updated electronic record filing system.  
2. Plan for and implement solutions to better address long-term continuity and the ability to attract and 

retain high level legal talent. 
 

Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

County population per 
attorney N/A 45,327 45,499 41,197 41,600 

Regular County FTEs 
per attorney N/A 230 249 229 222 

 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $1,363,741 $1,398,439 $1,482,052 $83,613 

Miscellaneous Revenue $1,205 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $1,364,946 $1,398,439 $1,482,052 $83,613 

Debt Service $20,726 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $170,531 $281,788 $276,015 ($5,773) 

Personnel $2,640,745 $2,777,609 $2,964,037 $186,428 

Total Expenses $2,832,002 $3,059,397 $3,240,052 $180,655 

Regular FTE Positions  18.43 18.43 18.43  0.00 

 
  

https://www.larimer.org/attorney
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Community Justice Alternatives 

The Community Justice Alternatives Division includes two departments: 
• Alternative Sentencing, which seeks to reduce recidivism, tax dollars, and improve the outcomes of 

clients through quality programming. 
• Community Corrections, which provides services to those directly sentenced to the program or those 

who are returning to the community from the State Corrections system.  
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Implement a fully operational data sharing system in collaboration with SummitStone Health Partners, 
the Larimer County Sheriff’s Office, the Department of Human Services, and Community Justice 
Alternatives. 

2. Incorporate lived experience into Community Justice Alternatives. 
3. Implement action steps for Sequential Intercept Mapping (SIM). 
4. Improve retention, recognition, and recruitment to maintain a healthy, engaged, and high-performing 

workforce. 
 
Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Days diverted from Jail or 
Prison(a) > 130,000 143,592 145,515 149,000 151,000 

Amount of Victim 
Restitution collected(a) N/A $540,247 $644,404 $601,887 $542,000 

Percent of offenders who 
successfully complete 
residential program(a) 

N/A 70% 68% 72% 68% 

AIIM*/Wellness Court % 
Reduction of Risk/Needs 
Assessment(a) 

>20% N/A 23% 16% 24% 

Days diverted from serving 
jail time(b) > 60,000 53,822 34,177 37,691 38,100 

Percent of offenders who 
successfully complete 
programming(b) 

> 80% 83% 84% 80% 84% 

Number of days 
defendants under 
supervision(c) 

> 400,000 554,330 476,179 430,386 445,000 

Percent of offenders who 
successful complete 
programming(c) 

> 80% 70% 68% 68% 70% 

*AIIM = Alternatives to Incarceration for Individuals with Mental Illness 
(a) = Community Corrections, (b) = Alternative Sentencing, (c) = Pre-Trial Services 

https://www.larimer.org/cjs/asd
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Community Justice Alternatives, continued: 

 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $13,166,891 $16,788,980 $16,771,480 ($17,500) 

Interest Earnings $51,980 $80,000 $80,000 $0 

Intergovernmental Revenue $879,906 $917,660 $274,340 ($643,320) 

Miscellaneous Revenue $62,636 $51,040 $62,130 $11,090 

Other Financing Sources $1,376,250 $1,773,000 $1,817,000 $44,000 

Total Revenues $15,537,664 $19,610,680 $19,004,950 ($605,730) 

Capital Outlay $85,204 $0 $30,080 $30,080 

Debt Service $246,350 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $6,095,382 $7,142,338 $6,922,787 ($219,551) 

Other Financing Uses $49,398 $0 $0 $0 

Personnel $22,348,524 $24,833,000 $25,312,423 $479,423 

Total Expenses $28,824,859 $31,975,338 $32,265,290 $289,952 

Regular FTE Positions 246.30  249.30  251.30 2.00 

 
  



Larimer County 2026 Budget 
 

  

Financial Information and Policies 
Page – B-15 

Office of the District Attorney 

The District Attorney’s office serves to seek justice and ensure the safety of our community in an equitable 
manner. Every day we work to thoughtfully prosecute crime, protect victims of crime, address systemic bias, 
rectify injustice, and provide transparency about our work. We are zealous advocates for the truth and fair 
practitioners of justice. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Improve recruitment, hiring, and retention of appointed staff, especially attorneys. 
2. Ensure effectiveness of grant programs.  

 
Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Cases with Straight Jail 
Sentences N/A 524 482 497 470 

Felony Files N/A 2,158 2,121 2,160 2,239 

Percent of Sentences 
Involving Incarceration N/A 23% 22% 21% 17% 

 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $181,182 $177,900 $187,800 $9,900 

Intergovernmental Revenue $888,578 $815,708 $754,731 ($60,977) 

Miscellaneous Revenue $9,101 $250 $249 ($1) 

Total Revenues $1,078,861 $993,858 $942,780 ($51,078) 

Operating Expenditures $868,458 $988,699 $876,540 ($112,159) 

Personnel $11,308,012 $12,063,772 $13,000,209 $936,437 

Total Expenses $12,176,470 $13,052,471 $13,876,749 $824,278 

Regular FTE Positions 100.00  101.80 103.00  1.20 

https://www.larimer.org/da
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Economic and Workforce Development 
Larimer County Economic and Workforce Development (LCEWD) connects people to meaningful work and 
businesses to talent and resources, improving our community’s economic wellbeing. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Strengthening regional economic vitality. 
2. Build a resilient and skilled workforce.  
3. Serve veterans and their families 
4. Enhance regional awareness and readiness. 

 
Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal 

Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Business Attraction Projects N/A 34 45 57 56 

Retention rate of those 
receiving workforce services 
after 2 quarters 

> 78% 79% 76% 81% 71% 

Average Six-Month Salary of 
Jobseekers > $9,800 $12,000 $12,700 $13,000 $12,000 

 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $1,524,998 $1,584,789 $1,159,742 ($425,047) 

Intergovernmental Revenue $6,300,353 $5,933,946 $4,463,924 ($1,470,022) 

Licenses and Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 

Miscellaneous Revenue $87,153 $42,688 $46,000 $3,312 

Other Financing Sources $2,102,174 $2,254,000 $2,240,875 ($13,125) 

Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $10,014,678 $9,815,423 $7,910,541 ($1,904,882) 

Operating Expenditures $3,469,061 $3,530,570 $2,469,478 ($1,061,092) 

Other Financing Uses $29,995 $0 $0 $0 

Personnel $6,301,466 $6,609,670 $5,585,081 ($1,024,589) 

Total Expenses $9,800,523 $10,140,240 $8,054,559 ($2,085,681) 

Regular FTE Positions 55.80  55.80  56.80 1.00 

 

  

https://www.larimer.org/ewd
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Emergency Management 
The Office of Emergency Management strives to create sustainable communities and to protect life and 
property by empowering all who live, work, and visit the County to prevent, mitigate, prepare for, respond to, 
and recover from all types of emergencies and disasters. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Leverage the Community Mitigation Grant to conduct mitigation activities. 
2. Continue to build out the data management tool, streamline systems, and improve the dashboards and 

visual displays at the emergency operations center. 
3. Continue to improve processes for cost and budget tracking for emergency incidents. 

 
Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

% of Community Opted 
into Notifications 40% N/A 35% 28% 32% 

% of Community have 
interacted w/emergency 
notification system 

80% N/A 79% 70% 74% 

EOC = Emergency Operations Center (active emergencies)  
 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Intergovernmental Revenue $598,559 $2,072,354 $100,000 ($1,972,354) 

Miscellaneous Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 

Other Financing Sources  $0 $1,300 $0 ($1,300) 

Total Revenues $598,559 $2,073,654 $100,000 ($1,973,654) 

Capital Outlay $25,946  $0  $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $702,264 $2,343,972 $227,026 ($2,116,946) 

Personnel $791,873 $819,682 $949,974 $130,292 

Total Expenses $1,520,083 $3,163,654 $1,177,000 ($1,986,654) 

Regular FTE Positions 6.00  6.00 6.00  0.00 

 

https://www.larimer.org/emergency
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Engineering 

The Engineering Department manages many of the County’s capital projects, especially for the Road and 
Bridge Department; manages several stormwater and drainage services, improvement districts, and ensures 
the County’s compliance with stormwater regulations; manages several disaster-related projects from the 2013 
floods and 2021 wildfires; and processes (in partnership with the Community Development department) a 
variety of land use applications, which include requests for land divisions, commercial developments, rezoning 
requests, amended plats, Rural Land Use Plans, referral from adjacent entities, and proposed public projects   
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Continue to proactively promote Public Improvement Districts for use in addressing subdivision road 
maintenance and improvement needs. 

2. Complete the next phase of the Owl Canyon Corridor capital project from I-25 to CR 9 
3. Address backlog and improvement responsiveness on development review submittals. 

 
Performance & Output Measures: 

Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Severe crash rate on 
county roads per 100 
million vehicle miles 

< 31 25 32 27 30 

Condition of Bridge 
Deck Area: Percentage 
Good 

> 40% 56% 52% 52% 52% 

Percent of county roads 
Providing Free Flow of 
Traffic 

> 88% 79% 81% 77% 77% 

 
  

https://www.larimer.org/engineering/development-review
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Engineering, continued: 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Assessments $32,668 $32,668 $33,743 $1,075 

Charges for Services $528,156 $339,285 $380,514 $41,229 

Interest Earnings $923,579 $693,386 $262,312 ($431,074) 

Intergovernmental Revenue $673,269 $529,033 $289,033 ($240,000) 

Licenses and Permits $1,046,021 $931,965 $1,063,860 $131,895 

Miscellaneous Revenue $26,235 $8,421 $200 ($8,221) 

Other Financing Sources $281,949 $1,141,508 $522,972 ($618,536) 

Taxes $3,941,368 $4,138,711 $4,090,296 ($48,415) 

Total Revenues $7,453,246 $7,814,977 $6,642,930 ($1,172,047) 

Capital Outlay $651,190 $0 $0 $0 

Debt Service $218,480 $228,920 $217,440 ($11,480) 

Operating Expenditures $3,971,776 $6,737,508 $4,526,410 ($2,211,098) 

Other Financing Uses $4,423,260 $2,074,861 $1,710,746 ($364,115) 

Personnel $4,739,666 $5,156,414 $5,386,284 $229,870 

Total Expenses $14,004,371 $14,197,703 $11,840,880 ($2,356,823) 

Regular FTE Positions  38.00 38.00  38.00 0.00 
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Extension 

The Larimer County Office of Colorado State University Extension educators and specialists help Coloradans 
prevent and solve problems, build healthy people and strong communities. Extension faculty and staff provide 
education and services in agriculture, horticulture, range, forestry, water, health promotion, financial education, 
business management, leadership development, and 4-H youth-development. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Expand agriculture and natural resources programming 
2. Strength health and well-being programs  
3. Grow 4-H engagement and recruitment through a new Program Coordinator 
4. Realign responsibilities across Extension to maximize existing resources and deliver services more 

efficiently and effectively 
 
Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Gross sales at county 
farmers’ market > $1.5M $1.3M $1.5M $1.7M $1.8M 

Number of 4-H Youth 
Projects Completed > 1,350 N/A 1,569 1,431 1,362 

Number of Educational 
Contacts Made by 
Master Gardener 
Volunteers 

N/A N/A 3,769 6,134 8,932 

* = Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 
 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $172,929 $187,490 $160,000 ($27,490) 

Interest Earnings $2,112 $0 $0 $0 

Miscellaneous Revenue $159,596 $42,510 $70,000 $27,490 

Total Revenues $334,637 $230,000 $230,000 $0 

Operating Expenditures $715,790 $743,342 $712,483 ($30,859) 

Personnel $759,481 $808,221 $731,928 ($76,293) 

Total Expenses $1,475,271 $1,551,563 $1,444,411 ($107,152) 

Regular FTE Positions 4.00  4.00  4.00 0.00 

https://www.larimer.org/extension
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Facilities Services 

The Facilities Department supports the provision of services to the public by effectively planning for, designing, 
constructing, and maintaining space for all Larimer County Departments and across all County buildings. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Identify long-term solutions for expansion of Justice Center facilities. 
2. Complete or continue major capital projects including the Emergency Services Campus. 
3. Focus on cost control, grant opportunities, and efficient use of existing assets to meet long-term service 

demands.  
 

Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal 

Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Increase in per SF operating 
cost < 5% 3.1% 4.7% (3.5%) 3.7% 

Maintenance FTEs per 100K SF < 5.08 1.30 1.18 1.28 1.28 

Percent of staff rating 
facilities good or better > 90% 96% 97% 96% 96% 

Percent of preventative 
maintenance performed within 
recommended timelines 

> 90% 94% 95% 96% 94% 

Energy Management Award 
Climatewise 2021-2022  
GreenBiz 2023-> 

N/A Platinum Platinum Silver Silver 

 

https://www.larimer.org/facilities
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Facilities Services, continued: 

2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $3,451,744 $4,108,923 $4,294,910 $185,987 

Interest Earnings $645,453 $850,000 $200,000 ($650,000) 

Intergovernmental Revenue $127,617 $476,070 $158,250 ($317,820) 

Miscellaneous Revenue $22,109 $4,500,000 $0 ($4,500,000) 

Other Financing Sources $20,192,484 $33,095,724 $11,644,950 ($21,450,774) 

Taxes $3 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $24,439,410 $43,030,717 $16,298,110 ($26,732,607) 

Capital Outlay $20,075,408 $19,957,839 $12,034,043 ($7,923,796) 

Debt Service $489,298 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $14,387,986 $11,686,221 $10,020,774 ($1,665,447) 

Other Financing Uses $2,078,010 $1,553,713 $0 ($1,553,713) 

Personnel $3,599,046 $3,865,796 $3,959,057 $93,261 

Total Expenses $40,629,748 $37,063,569 $26,013,874 ($11,049,695) 

Regular FTE Positions  38.00 38.00  38.00 0.00 
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Financial Services 

The Finance Department leads the county's accounting, financial systems, purchasing, risk management, debt 
administration, and sales tax functions.  
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Strengthen partnerships through targeted outreach with departments and regional local governments. 
2. Improve financial efficiency and return on investment by reevaluating reporting thresholds 
3. Update systems, including ClearGov and a new p-card provider. 
4. Ensure operational continuity and staff development by documenting key accounting and risk 

management processes, plan for leadership transitions, and align roles with industry standards 
5. Maintain high service levels while supporting key initiatives, including restaurant sales tax enforcement 

responsibilities and financing for The Ranch Phase IIa buildout. 
 
Performance & Output Measures: 

Measure Name Goal 
Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Favorable audit opinion? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 
Estimated savings through 
purchasing  N/A $5,200,000 $5,900,000 $8,100,000 $11,000,000 

Number of bids, quotes & 
requests for proposals N/A 43 66 50 38 

Workers compensation savings 
compared to industry benchmark 0% 30% 36% 31% 39% 

 

https://www.larimer.org/finance
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Financial Services, continued: 

2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Assessments $301,133 $308,210 $273,099 ($35,111) 

Charges for Services $5,351,048 $6,293,450 $7,104,669 $811,219 

Interest Earnings $1,161,883 $974,088 $724,314 ($249,774) 

Intergovernmental Revenue $25,560 $25,560 $25,560 $0 

Miscellaneous Revenue $418,094 $443,000 $310,000 ($133,000) 

Other Financing Sources $5,933,581 $11,303,271 $16,417,000 $5,113,729 

Taxes $13,019,992 $14,382,924 $14,292,397 ($90,527) 

Total Revenues $26,211,290 $33,730,503 $39,147,039 $5,416,536 

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 

Debt Service $6,398,332 $10,720,075 $16,737,398 $6,017,323 

Operating Expenditures $19,127,349 $21,431,846 $20,204,068 ($1,227,778) 

Other Financing Uses $0 $6,005,500 $0 ($6,005,500) 

Personnel $3,200,205 $3,496,101 $3,590,925 $94,824 

Total Expenses $28,725,886 $41,653,522 $40,532,391 ($1,121,131) 

Regular FTE Positions 28.00  28.00  28.00 0.00 
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Fleet Management 
The Fleet Management Department supports the County’s ability to provide services to the public by procuring, 
maintaining, and managing hundreds of vehicles and pieces of equipment including squad cars and trucks for 
the Sheriff, road grading equipment for Road and Bridge, pool vehicles for use by multiple departments, trash 
compacting equipment at the landfill, trucks used by Natural Resources, and more. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Collaborate with the Landfill: fulfilling new fleet needs and supporting a growing operation. 
2. Improve workflows with project management support: vehicle acquisitions & improving utilization. 
3. Create more transparency and analysis around financial reporting and sustainability. 

 
Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Equipment units per-mechanic > 110 108 108 109 112 

Work Orders N/A 5,300 6,000 5,700 5,400 

 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $13,431,170 $14,738,242 $16,297,000 $1,558,758 

Intergovernmental Revenue $39,905 $40,000 $40,000 $0 

Miscellaneous Revenue $27,485 $2,000 $0 ($2,000) 

Other Financing Sources $4,319,672 $2,204,616 $8,414,772 $6,210,156 

Total Revenues $17,818,232 $16,984,858 $24,751,772 $7,766,914 

Capital Outlay $7,965,412 $9,843,295 $14,438,469 $4,595,174 

Operating Expenditures $6,069,928 $6,438,592 $7,406,213 $967,621 

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0 

Personnel $2,123,385 $2,522,473 $2,879,763 $357,290 

Total Expenses $16,158,725 $18,804,360 $24,724,445 $5,920,085 

Regular FTE Positions 21.00  22.00  25.00 3.00 
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Health & Environment 
The Health and Environment Department’s mission is working to provide everyone in Larimer County the 
opportunity for a healthy life. Under the direction of the Larimer County Board of Health, core public health 
services include immunizations, the Community Health Improvement Plan, communicable disease prevention, 
food safety education and inspection, water and air quality, maternal, child and family health, emergency 
preparedness and response, and pandemic suppression 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Address environmental health to promote community wellbeing.  
2. Ensure preventative health access for vulnerable communities 
3. Support maternal, family, nutritional health, social connectedness and mental health. 
4. Actively implement the Strategic Plan 2.0. 
5. Ensure effective public health communications. 

 

Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2022 2023 2024 

Percentage of 
Communicable Disease 
Interviews Completed 

> 80% - 82% 88% 

Average Food Borne Illness 
Risk Factor Violations Per 
Inspection of Retail Food 
Establishments 

< 2.75 1.9 1.9 2.3 

Average Monthly Benefited 
Rate for Participants 
Enrolled in WIC 

90% - - 92% 

 
  

https://www.larimer.org/health
https://www.larimer.org/boards/board-health
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Health & Environment, continued: 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $767,913 $849,600 $895,100 $45,500 

Intergovernmental Revenue $6,087,714 $5,906,451 $5,147,694 ($758,757) 

Licenses and Permits $1,007,076 $1,009,000 $1,210,000 $201,000 

Miscellaneous Revenue $89,171 $118,319 $137,833 $19,514 

Other Financing Sources $440,100 $66,000 $259,000 $193,000 

Taxes $4,685,445 $5,098,000 $5,263,000 $165,000 

Total Revenues $13,077,420 $13,047,370 $12,912,627 ($134,743) 

Capital Outlay $40,378 $0 $0 $0 

Debt Service $94,833 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $2,637,242 $2,650,887 $2,223,866 ($427,021) 

Personnel $9,905,922 $10,290,976 $10,935,773 $644,797 

Total Expenses $12,678,375 $12,941,863 $13,159,639 $217,776 

Regular FTE Positions  83.10 83.50 83.50  0.00 
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Human and Economic Health Administration & Housing 

This department is responsible for overall strategic direction of the Human and Economic Health (HEH) 
Service Category, and for implementing the County’s strategic plan objectives related to affordable housing. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Continue to prioritize eviction prevention and landlord engagement. 
2. Assess community needs for affordable housing and continue to recommend additional investment 

opportunities and programs to the Board of County Commissioners. 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Intergovernmental Revenue $79,894 $49,276 $0 ($49,276) 

Miscellaneous Revenue $3,849 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $83,743 $49,276 $0 ($49,276) 

Operating Expenditures $689,158 $273,109 $150,642 ($122,467) 

Personnel $508,394 $643,647 $670,689 $27,042 

Total Expenses $1,197,552 $916,756 $821,331 ($95,425) 

Regular FTE Positions  5.00 5.00  5.00 0.00 
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Human Resources 

The Human Resources Department supports the County’s ability to provide services to the public by attracting, 
developing, maintaining, and retaining a talented workforce, and managing all payroll, benefits, training 
programs, and other HR services to County employees.  
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Strengthen employee engagement, health, and performance through preventative employee relations 
strategies, expanded learning and coaching opportunities, and continued focus on employee well-
being. 

2. Modernize HR systems, expand the learning management platform, and launch AI-powered tools to 
improve access to HR information and support. 

3. Redesign performance management, invest in leadership development, and guide employees and 
managers through major benefits and system transitions. 
 

Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Overtime as a percent 
of total county earnings < 4% 2.5% 3.0% 3.0% 3.1% 

Average days from job 
posting to offer < 50 days 53 days 42 days 49 days 44 days 

Percent increase in 
healthcare costs over 
prior year 

< 9% 0.0% 3.0% 0.0% 3.0% 

Percent of employees 
rating Larimer County 
as a great place to work 

> 90% 86% 87% 86% 88% 

 
  

https://www.larimer.org/hr
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Human Resources, continued: 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $33,999,040 $35,216,000 $36,038,000 $822,000 

Interest Earnings $631,524 $540,000 $410,000 ($130,000) 

Miscellaneous Revenue $2,120,982 $3,051,000 $2,505,000 ($546,000) 

Other Financing Sources $1,100,000 $1,250,000 $1,200,000 ($50,000) 

Total Revenues $37,851,546 $40,057,000 $40,153,000 $96,000 

Debt Service $890,598 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $39,792,415 $43,717,498 $44,039,169 $321,671 

Personnel $4,408,416 $4,710,569 $4,846,633 $136,064 

Total Expenses $45,091,429 $48,428,067 $48,885,802 $457,735 

Regular FTE Positions  27.90 27.90  26.90 (1.00) 



Larimer County 2026 Budget 
 

  

Financial Information and Policies 
Page – B-31 

Human Services 

The Department of Human Services assists individuals and families achieve self-sufficiency and security 
through public assistance programs, services, or referrals to community agencies. The department’s mission 
statement is “We are an inclusive community where everyone thrives”. The mission statement is, “We are 
responsive, providing timely resources in partnership with our community so individuals and families are 
healthy, supported, and safe”.  
 
Key services include food assistance, medical coverage, temporary cash assistance for families, protection for 
vulnerable adults and children, child support, care options for individuals with disabilities and limited finances, 
and referrals to community agencies that help people in need. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Increase the use of the Science of Hope through our internal Hope Council 
2. Increase belonging and inclusion 
3. Improve internal communication strategies and practices 
4. Improving managerial consistency and expertise 
5. Improve internal collaboration to ensure community members receive efficient quality services through 

any department entry point. 
 

Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Child support paid per 
$1 of program cost ≥ $7 $7.38 $5.41 $4.34 $4.73 

Percent of parental 
support cases w/funds 
collected 

> 66% 61% 62% 63% 63% 

Percent of children 
remaining at home for 
12 months after county 
care 

≥ 83% 88% 93% 86% 95% 

Percent of children who 
remain safely at home 
per case plan 

≥ 93% 86% 84% 85% 83% 

Percent of children who 
do not experience 
maltreatment within 6 
months of closure of 
services 

≥ 97% 98% 95% 98% 98% 

 
 
  

https://www.larimer.org/humanservices
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Human Services, continued: 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Intergovernmental Revenue $45,979,913 $49,101,686 $48,220,776 ($880,910) 

Miscellaneous Revenue $2,872,373 $1,293,061 $1,821,594 $528,533 

Other Financing Sources $175,000 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 

Taxes $12,094,190 $12,938,400 $37,795,063 $24,856,663 

Total Revenues $61,121,476 $63,333,147 $88,837,433 $25,504,286 

Debt Service $73,966 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $18,645,446 $17,811,866 $38,178,489 $20,366,623 

Other Financing Uses $5,000 $0 $0 $0 

Personnel $42,280,769 $45,621,281 $45,040,371 ($580,910) 

Total Expenses $61,005,181 $63,433,147 $83,218,860 $19,785,713 

Regular FTE Positions  472.5 438.75  427.75 (11.00) 
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Information Technology 

The Information Technology (IT) Department supports the County’s ability to serve the public by providing 
technology services such as network infrastructure, public safety radio, web services, business intelligence, 
continuous improvement, geographic information systems (GIS), and other key functions.  
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Modernize and secure county IT infrastructure by upgrading wireless networks and standardizing core 
technology services to support reliable, efficient, and mobile operations. 

2. Strengthen strategic alignment and value delivery by managing IT work through a portfolio approach 
and reviewing enterprise applications for cost-effectiveness, utilization, and alignment with County 
goals. 

3. Improve customer experience and accessibility by mapping user journeys and advancing inclusive, 
compliant digital services across departments. 

4. Foster innovation and readiness for change by piloting AI solutions, streamlining business processes, 
and proactively managing emerging technology risks. 

5. Build organizational capacity by investing in staff development and practices that keep pace with 
evolving technologies and customer expectations. 

 
Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Cybersecurity Rating 740-900 720 720 720 700 

Hours of business 
downtime due to IT 
failures 

N/A 8 6 20 7.6 

Unique visits to 
Larimer.org N/A 3.0 million 2.6 million 2.7 million 2.6 million 

 
  

https://www.larimer.org/it
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Information Technology, continued: 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $8,380,033 $8,775,742 $8,555,704 ($220,038) 

Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 

Miscellaneous Revenue $2,355 $0 $0 $0 

Other Financing Sources $3,386,205 $3,711,672 $6,826,523 $3,114,851 

Total Revenues $11,768,594 $12,487,414 $15,382,227 $2,894,813 

Capital Outlay $1,476,074 $3,181,300 $6,281,933 $3,100,633 

Debt Service $2,442,468 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $6,872,284 $9,673,479 $11,419,638 $1,746,159 

Other Financing Uses $0 $75,000 $0 ($75,000) 

Personnel $11,426,372 $12,165,761 $12,799,823 $634,062 

Total Expenses $22,217,197 $25,095,540 $30,501,394 $5,405,854 

Regular FTE Positions 79.60  81.00  83.00 2.00 
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Natural Resources 

The Natural Resources Department manages Larimer County's great outdoor places, including magnificent 
open spaces and water-based recreation areas, and fosters responsible land stewardship through weed 
management and healthy forest practices. The Department’s mission is to establish, protect and manage 
significant regional parks, open spaces, and conserved privately-owned lands providing quality outdoor 
recreational opportunities and stewardship of natural resource values.  
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Acquire a balanced land conservation portfolio of key parcels both in fee-title and conservation 
easement (CE) with regional partners and private landowners. 

2. Construct well-planned, appropriate public access facilities on open space and parklands. 
3. Implement planned habitat restoration projects to ensure ecological outcomes around climate, habitat, 

soils, etc. 
4. Provide visitors with education, safety and regulation enforcement. 
5. Continue providing state-mandated Aquatic Nuisance Species inspections and decontaminations for 

motorized watercraft. 
6. Employ consistent public outreach messaging and tools. 
7. Identify, purchase, train staff and do public outreach for a new permitting system. 
8. Provide site visits, Noxious Weed Act compliance, integrated weed management activities on private 

and public lands. 
9. Enhance public awareness of services and provide technical information via website, social media, 

publications, and partnerships. 
10. Secure funding partnerships to provide weed management assistance to landowners - EDRR and 

Cameron Peak Fire recovery. 
11. Conduct weed compliance to achieve state mandated weed compliance county-wide. 

 

Performance & Output Measures: 
 

Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Acres Conserved 74,000 54,163 56,664 57,131 57,663 

Precent of Natural 
Surface Trails 
Maintained at a “B” 
Level or Greater 

> 75%  93% 63% 80% 

Average Pavement 
Condition of Natural 
Resources’ Paved 
Roads and Parking 
Areas (PCI Scale 1-100) 

75 – 85  77 82 82 

 
  

https://www.larimer.org/naturalresources
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Natural Resources, continued:  
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $1,090,846 $1,050,918 $1,182,537 $131,619 

Interest Earnings $1,670,594 $1,101,716 $1,001,703 ($100,013) 

Intergovernmental Revenue $3,705,336 $10,418,539 $1,488,818 ($8,929,721) 

Licenses and Permits $6,047,976 $5,959,819 $6,135,315 $175,496 

Miscellaneous Revenue $82,545 $4,487,505 $80,000 ($4,407,505) 

Other Financing Sources $6,666,555 $17,620,056 $6,157,984 ($11,462,072) 

Taxes $12,908,129 $13,456,311 $13,325,497 ($130,814) 

Total Revenues $32,171,981 $54,094,864 $29,371,854 ($24,723,010) 

Capital Outlay $1,275,681 $28,648,555 $4,801,440 ($23,847,115) 

Debt Service $32,982 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $5,427,598 $8,518,412 $7,751,450 ($766,962) 

Other Financing Uses $5,997,556 $17,415,667 $5,928,507 ($11,487,160) 

Personnel $8,382,190 $8,938,503 $8,992,967 $54,464 

Total Expenses $21,116,008 $63,521,137 $27,474,364 ($36,046,773) 

Regular FTE Positions 56.50  58.50 58.50  0.00 
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Non-Departmental 
Non-Departmental expenses and revenues are not easily categorized in any one department or elected office 
operations. This includes transactions like property tax revenues, pass-through expenses to Foothills Gateway 
Inc., replacement equipment, and other county transfers from one fund to another. 

 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $44,679 $0 $0 $0 

Interest Earnings ($3,351,189) ($4,994,500) ($5,994,500) ($1,000,000) 

Intergovernmental Revenue $9,599,446 $3,384,000 $2,451,100 ($932,900) 

Miscellaneous Revenue $9,562,756 $9,163,000 $9,340,000 $177,000 

Other Financing Sources $6,617,790 $1,456,795 $1,261,000 ($195,795) 

Taxes $161,171,660 $164,020,000 $175,753,000 $11,733,000 

Total Revenues $183,645,142 $173,029,295 $182,810,600 $9,781,305 

Operating Expenditures $2,691,597 $3,843,009 $3,103,500 ($739,509) 

Other Financing Uses $39,014,785 $42,715,262 $32,544,575 ($10,170,687) 

Personnel $66,700 $377,851 $250,000 ($127,851) 

Total Expenses $41,773,082 $46,936,122 $35,898,075 ($11,038,047) 
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The Ranch 

The Ranch, Larimer County’s Fairgrounds and Events Complex is a premier entertainment complex, hosting a 
wide variety of events like the AHL Colorado Eagles professional hockey, family shows and concerts, high 
school graduations, the Larimer County Fair and PRCA Rodeo, 4-H and CSU Extension programs, outdoor 
concerts and community events, commercial trade shows, and business and community meetings. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Increase the coverage of the Operations and Maintenance expenses by 5% with non-sales tax revenue 
in 2025-2030, and cultivate revenue enhancement with The Ranch’s current on campus partners. 

2. Provide solidified plans to the community for The Ranch Master Plan phase two A. 
3. Coordinate with the Extension Office on providing for 4-H services and other operations and 

maintenance needs for 2025, and work on a sustainable plan for 2026 and beyond. 
 

Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 
Percent of operating 
expenses covered by 
operating revenues 

> 100% 65% 80% 76% 78% 

Sponsorship revenues N/A $1.9M $1.9M $3.1M $3.8M 

Facility utilization rate: 
Equine > 55% 59% 100% 30% 41% 

Facility utilization rate: 
exhibition & meetings > 65% 46% 84% 70% 87% 

Community events N/A 562 498 818 838 

 
  

http://www.treventscomplex.com/


Larimer County 2026 Budget 
 

  

Financial Information and Policies 
Page – B-39 

The Ranch, continued: 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $9,392,241 $8,757,204 $9,605,188 $847,984 

Interest Earnings $378,933 $767,076 $2,936,195 $2,169,119 

Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 

Licenses and Permits $24,259 $17,500 $30,000 $12,500 

Miscellaneous Revenue $2,288,186 $2,439,000 $41,166,300 $38,727,300 

Other Financing Sources $257,705 $110,371,626 $273,000 ($110,098,626) 

Taxes $14,144,674 $14,817,964 $14,567,379 ($250,585) 

Total Revenues $26,485,998 $137,170,370 $68,578,062 ($68,592,308) 

Capital Outlay $11,529,372 $15,819,298 $82,804,200 $66,984,902 

Debt Service $23,226 $542,500 $0 ($542,500) 

Operating Expenditures $12,220,340 $14,963,856 $12,996,273 ($1,967,583) 

Other Financing Uses $273,604 $4,456,771 $10,658,250 $6,201,479 

Personnel $3,553,800 $4,419,435 $5,138,435 $719,000 

Total Expenses $27,600,343 $40,201,860 $111,597,158 $71,395,298 

Regular FTE Positions  27.00 28.00  31.00 3.00 
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Road & Bridge 
The Road and Bridge Department improves, constructs, and maintains the network of roads and bridges in 
unincorporated areas of Larimer County. This network includes 382 miles of paved roads, 419 miles of non-
paved (mostly gravel), 100 miles of subdivision roads, and more than 660 bridges. The department performs 
snow and ice control on 684 mainline miles of county roads plus 84 miles of subdivision roads.  
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Provide paved road maintenance to maintain an average PCI of 75-85 and provide non-paved 
road maintenance to maintain an average PCI of 80-90   

2. Maintain average accidents per snow day, per 1 million Vehicle Miles Travelled at less than 1.0 
3. Reduce vacancies and the staff turnover rate. 
4. Continue work to secure long term aggregate resources in the western half of Larimer County. 

 

Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Average road surface 
condition: non-paved  80-90 84 83 89 80 

Average road surface 
condition: paved 75-85 89 88 88 90 

Average accidents per 
snow day per million 
vehicle miles traveled 

< 1.0 0.30 0.39 0.32 0.20 

 
 
  

https://www.larimer.org/roads


Larimer County 2026 Budget 
 

  

Financial Information and Policies 
Page – B-41 

Road and Bridge, continued: 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $524,725 $315,000 $385,000 $70,000 

Interest Earnings $12,089 $0 $0 $0 

Intergovernmental Revenue $22,115,920 $18,835,265 $21,742,330 $2,907,065 

Licenses and Permits $2,118,629 $0 $0 $0 

Miscellaneous Revenue $28,524 $3,158,000 $900,000 ($2,258,000) 

Other Financing Sources $4,400,224 $4,276,439 $1,452,757 ($2,823,682) 

Taxes $16,339,619 $16,517,620 $16,858,992 $341,372 

Total Revenues $45,539,729 $43,102,324 $41,339,079 ($1,763,245) 

Capital Outlay $14,065,414 $255,000 $15,221,034 $14,966,034 

Debt Service $30,000 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $18,909,525 $36,710,110 $23,547,564 ($13,162,546) 

Other Financing Uses $312,948 $237,601 $408,983 $171,382 

Personnel $8,488,567 $9,523,539 $9,768,666 $245,127 

Total Expenses $41,806,454 $46,726,250 $48,946,247 $2,219,997 

Regular FTE Positions 81.00  81.00 81.00  0.00 
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Office of the Sheriff 
The Larimer County Sheriff’s Office provides key public safety duties including: 

• Operation of the County Jail 
• The Patrol Section, which provides law enforcement services in unincorporated Larimer County and 

other jurisdictions through cooperative agreements and dispatch of deputies to unincorporated Larimer 
County, the Town of Wellington, and the Town of Berthoud. Dispatching services are also provided to 
Timnath Police Department, LCSO Emergency Services (wildland fire), Larimer County Search and 
Rescue, Larimer County Dive Rescue, Larimer County Parks, State Parks, and numerous volunteer 
fire and ambulance departments 

• The Investigations Division, which handles criminal investigations, including crimes against persons 
and property, crime lab and forensics, and other duties such as fugitive apprehension, human 
trafficking investigations, covert surveillance, street-level criminal interdiction, assisting patrol with 
identified problem areas, assisting the jail with introduction of contraband investigations, and assisting 
the Northern Colorado Drug Task Force 

• The Emergency Services Unit, which is responsible for the management of wildland fire, search and 
rescue, water rescue, and hazardous materials incidents in Larimer County 

• Other services such as concealed handgun permitting, alarm system registration, process serving, and 
community programs such as posse, Sheriff’s Auxiliary, and volunteer programs 

 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Continue to provide high-quality public safety services within a constrained budget. 
 
 

Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Annual Jail Bookings 9,751 9,934 9,874 10,100 

Average daily inmate 
population 50 483 452 477 

Total calls for patrol services 33,000 58,963 62,200 61,500 

 
  

https://www.larimer.org/sheriff
https://www.larimer.org/sheriff/jail
https://www.larimer.org/sheriff/patrol
https://www.larimer.org/sheriff/investigations
https://www.larimer.org/sheriff/support-services/emergency-services-and-fire-rescue
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Office of the Sheriff, continued: 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $2,309,753 $2,955,085 $2,513,302 ($441,783) 

Interest Earnings $410 $0 $0 $0 

Intergovernmental Revenue $8,943,826 $10,090,004 $7,296,113 ($2,793,891) 

Licenses and Permits $380,061 $447,657 $486,323 $38,666 

Miscellaneous Revenue $667,116 $439,015 $275,542 ($163,473) 

Other Financing Sources $277,288 $6,115,889 $0 ($6,115,889) 

Taxes $13,345,667 $13,345,667 $13,120,100 ($225,567) 

Total Revenues $25,924,122 $33,393,317 $23,691,380 ($9,701,937) 

Capital Outlay $390,429 $15,889 $0 ($15,889) 

Debt Service $47,642 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Expenditures $28,695,875 $35,449,059 $30,581,278 ($4,867,781) 

Other Financing Uses $1,154,640 $956,420 $160,000 ($796,420) 

Personnel $65,675,641 $69,382,655 $68,139,832 ($1,242,823) 

Total Expenses $95,964,226 $105,804,023 $98,881,110 ($6,922,913) 

Regular FTE Positions 540.00  543.00  543.00 0.00 
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Solid Waste 

The Solid Waste Department operates the County’s landfill, waste-diversion programs and education related to 
waste management and environmental stewardship. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Complete and transition legacy landfill operations.  
Close the Larimer County Landfill in 2026, including capping remaining areas, implementing post-
closure systems, and completing remediation to address leachate and contaminated groundwater in 
compliance with CDPHE requirements. 

2. Reduce environmental impacts through remediation and methane capture. 
Expand the Methane Gas Collection and Control System to capture gas across the full landfill footprint, 
improve methane destruction, and position the County for potential beneficial reuse. 

3. Advance the next generation of solid waste and diversion infrastructure.  
Continue delivering new solid waste and diversion facilities outlined in the Solid Waste Infrastructure 
Master Plan through facilities already under construction. Advance design and evaluation of diversion, 
compost, and food waste processing capacity. 

 
Performance & Output Measures: 

Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Tons of waste entering 
landfill N/A 380,000 361,000 346,000 321,000 

Percent of county 
municipal solid waste 
deposited 

N/A 78% 77% 75% 73% 

Tons of household 
hazardous waste 
diverted from landfill 

N/A 528 466 466 476 

% of municipal partners’ 
waste recycled 28% by 2025 15% 12% 13% 13% 

 
  

https://www.larimer.org/solidwaste
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Solid Waste, continued: 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $17,003,607 $17,658,446 $18,097,276 $438,830 

Interest Earnings $2,437,741 $1,585,000 $1,000,000 ($585,000) 

Licenses and Permits $2,615 $1,000 $1,000 $0 

Miscellaneous Revenue $49,484 $12,470 $50,470 $38,000 

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $19,493,447 $19,256,916 $19,148,746 ($108,170) 

Capital Outlay $6,310,793 $39,000,000 $8,000,000 ($31,000,000) 

Operating Expenditures $8,308,703 $8,339,353 $12,113,863 $3,774,510 

Other Financing Uses $207,575 $0 $0 $0 

Personnel $3,273,149 $3,662,445 $4,731,710 $1,069,265 

Total Expenses $18,100,219 $51,001,798 $24,845,573 ($26,156,225) 

Regular FTE Positions 34.50  34.50   54.75 20.00 
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Office of the Surveyor 

The Office of the Surveyor is a professional land surveyor and is responsible for representing the county in 
boundary disputes. When authorized by the Board of County Commissioners, the Surveyor conducts surveys 
of county property including rights-of-way. 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Operating Expenditures $1,896 $6,322 $6,480 $158 

Personnel $24,207 $26,684 $27,297 $613 

Total Expenses $26,103 $33,006 $33,777 $771 

Regular FTE Positions 1.00  1.00 1.00 0.00 

 
  

https://www.larimer.org/surveyor
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Office of the Treasurer & Public Trustee 

The Office of the Treasurer is responsible for mailing Property Tax Statements to the owner of record, 
collecting property taxes, and disbursing taxes to the taxing authorities (school districts, cities/towns, the 
county, special districts, etc.). The Public Trustee performs public service duties as prescribed in Title 38 of the 
Colorado Revised Statutes. These duties include processing documents pertaining to Foreclosures of Deeds 
of Trust and Release of Deeds of Trust. 
 
Budget Goals and Priorities: 

1. Provides homeowners without escrow accounts, who are current on their taxes, the option to enroll in 
EscrowTaxes.  

2. Develop a dashboard to streamline and enhance the management of county investments. 
3. Upgrade the homegrown scanning solution to a Creditron scanning station in preparation for a system 

upgrade. 
4. Partner with the Office of the Clerk and Recorder ton electronic scanning of redemption certificates.  

 

Performance & Output Measures: 
Measure Name Goal Value 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Tax Liens Sold N/A 1,478 1,272 647 956 
Courtesy Delinquent 
Notices Provided to 
Mobile Homeowners 

N/A 831 640 158 220 

Public Trustee 
Releases of Deeds of 
Trust 

N/A 34,705 15,472 9,058 9,700 

Percent of Property 
Taxes Collected N/A 99.2% 99.5% 99.71% 99.2% 

Tax Payments 
Collected via Phone 
and Online 

N/A 21,920 32,034 31,785 35,000 

 

  

https://www.larimer.org/treasurer
https://www.larimer.org/treasurer/publictrustee
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Office of the Treasurer & Public Trustee, continued: 
 
2024-2026 Budget Information: 

Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 2026 Budget 2025 to 2026 
Change 

Charges for Services $6,810,716 $6,843,000 $7,120,000 $277,000 

Interest Earnings $14,274,957 $14,732,000 $12,004,000 ($2,728,000) 

Miscellaneous Revenue $1,170 $4,700 $3,500 ($1,200) 

Total Revenues $21,086,843 $21,579,700 $19,127,500 ($2,452,200) 

Operating Expenditures $227,705 $673,567 $693,536 $19,969 

Other Financing Uses $0 $226,795 $0 ($226,795) 

Personnel $1,429,726 $1,776,726 $1,896,048 $119,322 

Total Expenses $1,657,430 $2,677,088 $2,589,584 ($87,504) 

Regular FTE Positions 16.00  16.00  17.00 1.00 
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Revenue and Expenditure Summaries 

Summary of Estimated Financial Sources & Uses – All Funds 
 

The two tables below provide a three-year comparison of revenue and expenditure by major category for all 
funds, and expenditures by fund type and fund. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Assessments $0.33 $0.30 $0.34 $0.31 ($0.03) -10%
Direct Federal $20.52 $0.90 $2.08 $1.23 ($0.85) -41%
Direct State $33.42 $23.23 $30.41 $25.07 ($5.35) -18%
Donations $0.92 $0.11 $5.74 $40.15 $34.40 599%
External Charges for Services $63.52 $72.31 $69.12 $72.32 $3.21 5%
Federal Shared $2.74 $2.32 $2.32 $2.62 $0.30 13%
Interest Earnings $20.51 $10.07 $17.53 $13.72 ($3.80) -22%
Internal Charges for Services $66.59 $70.07 $71.44 $74.34 $2.90 4%
Licenses and Permits $14.29 $11.15 $11.44 $12.01 $0.57 5%
Local Government $8.43 $9.67 $14.96 $10.12 ($4.84) -32%
Other Miscellaneous Revenue $15.72 $19.28 $18.75 $12.40 ($6.34) -34%
Other Taxes $13.09 $13.17 $13.17 $13.40 $0.23 2%
Pass Through Other Grants $0.67 $0.05 $0.27 $0.10 ($0.17) -63%
Pass Through State Grants $37.82 $47.13 $48.31 $42.25 ($6.06) -13%
Private Grants $0.26 $0.15 $0.26 $0.27 $0.00 1%
Property Taxes $192.72 $197.07 $197.07 $210.02 $12.95 7%
Refunds of Expenditures $1.71 $1.55 $4.55 $4.01 ($0.54) -12%
Sale of Capital Outlay Assets $2.34 $1.15 $1.15 $1.14 ($0.00) -0%
Sales and Use Tax $75.97 $79.72 $79.72 $102.90 $23.18 29%
State Shared $20.16 $11.44 $14.38 $11.86 ($2.51) -17%
Transfer from County Funds $66.62 $66.17 $91.56 $58.34 ($33.21) -36%
Use of Fund Balance ($18.89) $63.18 $89.36 $61.78 ($27.58) -31%
TOTAL GROSS REVENUES $639.47 $700.20 $783.92 $770.37 ($13.55) -2%

Capital Outlay $65.93 $86.59 $117.06 $143.71 $26.66 23%
Debt Service $11.62 $6.53 $11.55 $16.95 $5.41 47%
Operating Expenditures $251.97 $286.72 $301.58 $292.03 ($9.56) -3%
Other Financing Uses $66.62 $65.81 $92.01 $51.41 ($40.60) -44%
Personnel $243.33 $254.56 $261.73 $266.26 $4.54 2%
TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURES $639.47 $700.20 $783.92 $770.37 ($13.55) -2%

2025R to 
2026 %

2025 Adopted 
Budget

Table 16: Comparison of Revenues & Expenditures by Category, 2024-2026
(in millions)

Revenue Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 
Budget

2026 Adopted 
Budget

2025R to 
2026 $

2025R to 
2026 %

2025 Adopted 
Budget

Expenditure Category 2024 Actual 2025 Revised 
Budget

2026 Adopted 
Budget

2025R to 
2026 $
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Fund 2024 
Actual

2025 
Adopted 
Budget

2025 
Revised 
Budget

2026 
Adopted 
Budget

2025R to 
2026 $

2025R to 
2026 %

GENERAL FUND $1.80 $1.54 $1.54 $0.00 ($1.54) (100.00%)
Disaster Response $24.30 $18.69 $32.23 $3.06 ($29.18) (90.52%)
General Fund $224.97 $237.22 $246.23 $233.75 ($12.48) (5.07%)

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Behavioral Health $28.70 $37.23 $31.41 $31.74 $0.33 1.05%
Building Inspection $3.58 $3.43 $3.61 $3.66 $0.05 1.27%
Community Justice Alternatives $15.28 $15.71 $16.94 $17.45 $0.51 2.99%
Conservation Trust Fund $0.98 $1.54 $1.61 $3.12 $1.51 94.04%
Developmental Disabilities $6.48 $6.46 $6.46 $6.89 $0.43 6.58%
Drainage Districts $0.25 $0.09 $0.09 $0.09 $0.00 2.27%
Early Childhood $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18.51 $18.51 -
Economic and Workforce Development $9.74 $8.32 $10.14 $8.05 ($2.09) (20.57%)
Health and Environment $12.68 $12.42 $12.94 $13.16 $0.22 1.71%
Human Services $60.96 $63.33 $63.33 $64.61 $1.28 2.01%
Improvement Districts $2.42 $5.94 $4.80 $3.34 ($1.46) (30.43%)
Open Lands $11.72 $13.27 $49.32 $13.26 ($36.06) (73.12%)
Parks $6.85 $9.47 $10.35 $9.33 ($1.02) (9.86%)
Pest Control $1.57 $1.65 $2.25 $1.77 ($0.48) (21.16%)
Public Trustee $0.17 $0.26 $0.49 $0.33 ($0.16) (32.16%)
Road and Bridge $41.81 $46.71 $46.71 $48.93 $2.22 4.74%
Sales Tax $12.35 $19.05 $19.05 $12.97 ($6.08) (31.89%)
Section 125 $0.03 $0.03 $0.03 $0.03 ($0.00) (4.26%)
The Ranch $27.58 $27.93 $40.20 $111.60 $71.40 177.59%
Transportation Expansion $4.40 $0.83 $1.13 $1.47 $0.33 29.54%
West Vine Stormwater Basin $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 ($0.00) (9.35%)

Debt Service Funds
Assessment Debt(a) $0.35 $0.32 $0.43 $0.32 ($0.11) (25.11%)
Jail COPs $5.93 $5.93 $5.93 $5.93 $0.00 0.05%
Ranch 2026 COPs $0.00 $0.00 $4.37 $10.48 $6.12 140.07%

Capital Projects Funds
Facilities Capital Projects $22.24 $29.29 $20.95 $12.10 ($8.85) (42.23%)
Improvement District Construction $0.02 $0.12 $0.23 $0.26 $0.03 13.54%
Information Technology Capital $3.37 $5.80 $5.13 $10.26 $5.13 100.12%
Replacement Fund $1.94 $1.27 $1.42 $2.24 $0.82 57.83%

Enterprise
Solid Waste $18.10 $41.50 $51.00 $24.85 ($26.16) (51.28%)

Internal Service
Employee Benefits $40.14 $38.70 $42.95 $43.42 $0.47 1.10%
Facilities $18.39 $14.49 $16.11 $13.91 ($2.20) (13.67%)
Fleet Services $16.16 $17.22 $18.80 $24.72 $5.92 31.48%
Information Technology $6.90 $6.98 $7.02 $7.09 $0.07 1.06%
Risk Management $7.05 $7.19 $8.39 $7.40 ($0.99) (11.78%)
Unemployment $0.27 $0.26 $0.32 $0.26 ($0.06) (19.05%)

Grand Total $639.47 $700.20 $783.92 $770.37 ($13.55) (1.73%)

Table 17: Comparison of Expenditures by Fund & Fund Type, 2024-2026                                                             
(in millions)
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Table 3A - Revenues, expenditures, and fund balances by major category for major funds, enterprise funds, and all minor 
funds combined. 
 

Major Funds 
  General Fund (a) Human Services Fund 

Source of Funds 2024 
Actual 

2025  
Revised 

2026  
Budget 

2024 
Actual 

2025  
Revised 

2026  
Budget 

Assessments $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 
Charges for Services $22.9 $21.9 $22.5 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 
Interest Earnings $10.9 $9.7 $6.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 
Intergovernmental Revenue $38.3 $21.2 $11.3 $46.0 $49.1 $48.2 
Licenses and Permits $0.6 $0.6 $0.6 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 
Miscellaneous Revenue $10.7 $9.9 $10.0 $2.9 $1.3 $1.8 
Other Financing Sources $17.1 $13.3 $0.2 $0.2 $0.0 $1.0 
Taxes $174.5 $177.4 $188.9 $12.1 $12.9 $13.4 
TOTAL FINANCIAL SOURCES $274.9 $254.1 $239.5 $61.1 $63.3 $64.5 

Use of Funds 2024 
Actual 

2025  
Revised 

2026  
Budget 

2024 
Actual 

2025  
Revised 

2026  
Budget 

Capital Outlay $1.4 $0.0 $0.1 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Debt Service $1.8 $0.1 $0.0 $0.1 $0.0 $0.0 

Operating Expenditures $57.9 $72.7 $55.3 $18.6 $17.8 $19.9 

Other Financing Uses $52.7 $60.7 $32.7 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Personnel $137.3 $146.5 $148.7 $42.2 $45.5 $44.8 

TOTAL FINANCIAL USES $251.1 $280.0 $236.8 $61.0 $63.3 $64.6 
Net Increase/(Decrease) in 
Fund Balance $23.8 ($25.9) $2.7 $0.2 $0.0 ($0.1) 
Beginning Fund Balance $106.8 $130.6 $104.7 $12.3 $12.4 $12.4 
Ending Fund Balance $130.6 $104.7 $107.4 $12.4 $12.4 $12.3 

 
(a) = Includes subfunds: General Fund (101), Climate Change Response (102), and Emergency Fund (105) 
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Major Funds 
  Road and Bridge Fund (b) Natural Resources Fund 

Source of Funds 2024 
Actual 

2025  
Revised 

2026  
Budget 

2024 
Actual 

2025  
Revised 

2026  
Budget 

Assessments $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 
Charges for Services $0.5 $0.3 $0.4 $0.2 $0.2 $0.2 
Interest Earnings $0.3 $0.1 $0.1 $1.4 $0.9 $0.9 
Intergovernmental Revenue $22.1 $18.8 $21.7 $1.8 $8.2 $0.2 
Licenses and Permits $3.1 $0.9 $1.0 $1.5 $1.6 $1.6 
Miscellaneous Revenue $0.1 $3.2 $0.9 $0.0 $4.4 $0.0 
Other Financing Sources $4.4 $4.3 $1.5 $4.8 $14.4 $2.9 
Taxes $16.3 $16.5 $16.9 $11.8 $12.4 $12.2 
TOTAL FINANCIAL SOURCES $46.8 $44.1 $42.4 $21.6 $42.2 $18.0 

Use of Funds 2024 
Actual 

2025  
Revised 

2026  
Budget 

2024 
Actual 

2025  
Revised 

2026  
Budget 

Capital Outlay $14.1 $0.3 $15.2 $0.9 $26.6 $4.6 

Debt Service $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Operating Expenditures $18.9 $36.7 $23.5 $3.8 $5.8 $3.9 

Other Financing Uses $4.7 $1.4 $1.9 $5.0 $14.8 $2.8 

Personnel $8.5 $9.5 $9.8 $2.1 $2.0 $2.0 

TOTAL FINANCIAL USES $46.2 $47.8 $50.4 $11.7 $49.3 $13.3 
Net Increase/(Decrease) in 
Fund Balance $0.6 ($3.8) ($8.0) $9.8 ($7.1) $4.7 
Beginning Fund Balance $30.9 $31.5 $27.7 $29.4 $39.3 $32.1 
Ending Fund Balance $31.5 $27.7 $19.8 $39.3 $32.1 $36.8 

 
(b) = Includes subfunds: Road and Bridge Fund (252) and Transportation Expansion Fund (255) 
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Minor Funds 
  Governmental & Internal Service Enterprise - Solid Waste 

Source of Funds 2024 
Actual 

2025  
Revised 

2026  
Budget 

2024 
Actual 

2025  
Revised 

2026  
Budget 

Assessments $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 
Charges for Services $89.5 $100.5 $105.5 $17.0 $17.7 $18.1 
Interest Earnings $5.5 $5.2 $5.7 $2.4 $1.6 $1.0 
Intergovernmental Revenue $15.6 $15.3 $11.7 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 
Licenses and Permits $9.1 $8.3 $8.8 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 
Miscellaneous Revenue $4.9 $10.5 $44.1 $0.0 $0.0 $0.1 
Other Financing Sources $42.5 $170.6 $53.9 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 
Taxes $67.0 $70.7 $95.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 
TOTAL FINANCIAL SOURCES $234.5 $381.6 $325.1 $19.5 $19.3 $19.1 

Use of Funds 2024 
Actual 

2025  
Revised 

2026  
Budget 

2024 
Actual 

2025  
Revised 

2026  
Budget 

Capital Outlay $43.3 $51.2 $115.8 $6.3 $39.0 $8.0 

Debt Service $9.7 $11.5 $17.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Operating Expenditures $144.4 $160.2 $177.4 $8.3 $8.3 $12.1 

Other Financing Uses $4.0 $15.1 $14.1 $0.2 $0.0 $0.0 

Personnel $50.0 $54.5 $56.3 $3.3 $3.7 $4.7 

TOTAL FINANCIAL USES $251.4 $292.4 $380.5 $18.1 $51.0 $24.8 
Net Increase/(Decrease) in 
Fund Balance ($16.9) $89.2 ($55.5) $1.4 ($31.7) ($5.7) 
Beginning Fund Balance $145.8 $128.7 $217.7 $59.2 $60.6 $28.8 
Ending Fund Balance $128.8 $217.9 $162.2 $60.6 $28.8 $23.1 

 
 
. 
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Department & Fund Structure 

 
Overview 
The matrix below shows how Larimer County elected offices and departments are budgeted across different 
types of funds. 
 

 
 

General
Special 

Revenue
Debt 

Service
Capital 

Projects
Enterprise

Internal 
Service

Assessor x
Clerk & Recorder

Administration & Support x
Recording x
Motor Vehicle x
Elections x
Board of Equalization x

Community Planning, Infrastructure & Resources
Code Compliance & Building x
Development Planning x
Engineering x
Natural Resources x
Pest District x
Road & Bridge x x
Ranch x
Solid Waste x

County Manager
Commissioners & County Mgr x x
County Attorney x
Facilities Management x x
Fleet Services x x
Human Resources x x

Coroner x
Community Justice Alternatives

Alternative Sentencing x
Community Corrections x
Community Justice Administration x

District Attorney x
Financial Services

Accounting & Reporting x x
Purchasing x
Risk Management x x
Sales Tax Collection & Dist. x

Human and Economic Health
Behavioral Health x
CSU Extension x
Health and Environment x
Human and Economic Health Admin x
Human Services x
Economic and Workforce Development x

Information Technology x x x
Sheriff x
Surveyor x
Treasurer and Public Trustee x x

Fund Type
Table 18: Elected Office / Department Fund Matrix
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Larimer County Appropriated Funds 
 
 

Basis of Budgeting & Fund Structure 
In accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States (USGAAP), the 
accounts of the County are maintained on the basis of funds. Entities follow basic fund accounting 
principles when structuring their financial systems. Each fund is considered to be a separate fiscal and 
accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. This segregation allows for more accountability 
over special activities or revenues that are restricted in some fashion. Funds are established based on 
statutory, regulatory or policy restrictions and limitations imposed by the State of Colorado, the Board of 
County Commissioners, and/or generally accepted accounting standards.  
 
As a result, the County budget is developed to accommodate its own fund structure. Larimer County 
currently has 43 separate funds reported in its Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR). Many 
of these funds are sub-fund units of larger funds that provide for additional accounting and budgeting 
detail. The 2026 Adopted Budget includes appropriations for 34 funds, many of which include multiple 
sub-funds. As required by statute, each individual fund must balance - that is, total expenditures cannot 
exceed the combined total of current revenues anticipated to be collected plus the amount of available 
and unrestricted fund balance - and each must be separately monitored to ensure that actual 
expenditures do not exceed approved appropriations. The County budget is adopted at the division level 
each year by the Board of County Commissioners.  
 
A description of the fund categories and list of funds by category is provided below. The County has five 
major funds for which it presents fund statements of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund 
balances separately in the CAFR. These funds include the General Fund, the Human Services Fund, the 
Road and Bridge Fund, the Capital Projects Fund, and the Open Space Fund. A schedule showing three 
years of financial information for all the County’s funds follows below. 
 
Governmental Funds: Governmental funds utilize the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the 
modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized in the accounting period in which they 
become susceptible to accrual, that is, when they become both measurable and available to finance 
expenditures and commitments of the current period. Expenditures are recognized when the related 
liability is incurred, if measurable.  
 
General Fund  
The General Fund accounts for all revenue and expenditures of the County which are not accounted for 
in other funds. Revenues are primarily derived from general property taxes, licenses and permit fees, 
and revenues received from grants. A significant part of the General Fund revenues is used to maintain 
and operate the general government; however, a portion is also transferred to other funds to support their 
functions. Expenditures include general government, some health and human services, Extension 
programs, public safety, and other operating expenditures. 
 
The General Fund includes two appropriated sub funds:  

• The Disaster Response Fund, which accounts for expenditures and reimbursement revenues 
related to floods, wildland fires, and the COVID-19 pandemic. 

• The Disaster Contingency Fund, which acts as a distinct reserve for disasters, including some 
mitigation work. 

 
Debt Service Funds  
The Debt Service Funds account for the accumulation of financial resources for the payment of interest 
and principal on all governmental fund long-term debt except for accrued compensated absences and 



Larimer County 2026 Budget 

 Financial Information and Policies 
Page – B-56 

capital lease obligations which are paid by the fund incurring such expenditures. Debt Service Fund 
resources are derived from special assessments, and transfers from the General Fund. Larimer County’s 
Debt Service Funds include: 

 
• Assessment Debt 
• Jail Expansion Certificate of Participation (COP) 

 
Capital Projects Funds 
Capital Projects Funds are used to account for financial resources segregated for the acquisition of 
construction of major capital facilities other than those financed by proprietary funds. Larimer County’s 
Capital Project funds include: 

• Improvement District Construction 
• Information Technology Capital Projects 
• Facilities Capital Expenditures (Major Fund) 
• Equipment Replacement 

 
Special Revenue Funds 
Special Revenue Funds account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are legally restricted 
to expenditures for specific purposes, such as voter-approved sales taxes, revenues related to criminal 
justice services, and user fees at County parks and open spaces. Many of these funds have sub-funds 
to provide additional accounting and budgeting detail. 
 
The County’s special revenue funds include:

• Sales Tax  
• Open Lands 
• Parks 
• Weed District (Pest Control) 
• Conservation Trust Fund 
• The Ranch 
• Building Inspection 
• Public Trustee 
• Road and Bridge 
• Transportation Expansion 

• Human Services 
• Behavioral Health 
• Developmental Disabilities 
• Early Childhood Services 
• Economic and Workforce Development 
• Community Justice Alternatives 
• Health & Environment 
• West Vine Stormwater Basin 
• Drainage Districts 
• Improvement District

Proprietary Funds: Proprietary funds utilize the accrual basis of accounting for GAAP statements. Under 
the accrual basis, revenues are recognized in the accounting period in which they are earned and 
expenses are recognized in the period in which they are incurred.  
 
Enterprise Funds  
Enterprise Funds are used to account for operations that provide services which are financed primarily 
by user charges or activities where periodic measurement of net income is appropriate for capital 
maintenance, public policy, management control or other purposes. Larimer County has only one 
enterprise fund, which is used to account for operations of its solid waste facilities. 

 
Internal Service Funds  
Internal Service Funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one 
department to other departments in the County or to other governmental entities, on a cost-
reimbursement basis. Larimer County’s Internal Service Funds are: 

 
• Information Technology 
• Facilities Management 
• Fleet Services 

• Employee Benefits 
• Risk Management 
• Unemployment Compensation 
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Fiduciary and Custodial Funds: Custodial funds account for assets held by the County in a fiduciary 
capacity for individuals, private organizations and/or other governments.   
 
Checking Account Funds: The Detention Inmate checking account is used for monies held for inmates 
during their incarceration period. The Community Corrections checking account is used for correctional 
facility inmates who earn money through outside employment.  The money is held in this account on the 
inmates’ behalf.  The Community Corrections Department makes distributions for the inmates’ restitution, 
child support, and other payments. 
 
The Commissioners' Escrow Fund accounts for monies relating to specific limited projects in which the 
County acts solely as a trustee. Currently, the balance of this fund accounts for developer performance 
deposits. 
 
The Crime Victim Compensation Fund accounts for monies received from state criminal assessments to 
be used to compensate victims of crime and the survivors of victims of crime. This activity pertains to the 
Crime Victim Assistance Act. 
 
The Opioid Council Fund accounts for monies to be spent for purposes authorized by the Larimer Opioid 
Abatement Council (Larimer Council) and approved by the Colorado Opioid Abatement Council. Multiple 
governmental entities are part of the Larimer Council, and Larimer County acts as a fiscal agent of the 
funds. 
 
The Natural Resources Fiscal Sponsorship Fund accounts for monies to be spent toward conservation 
efforts as authorized by a coalition of governmental entities, referred to as NOCO Places 2050. Several 
governmental entities are part of the Coalition, and Larimer County acts as a fiscal agent of the funds. 
 
The Taxes for Other Governments Fund accounts for all monies collected (principally tax collections) by 
the Larimer County Treasurer for various local governmental units within the County. 
 
The Public Trustee Fund accounts for assets held in connection with the execution of foreclosure 
transactions and in contracts for deed to real property. 
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Larimer County Budget Preparation, Management and Debt Policies 
 
Larimer County’s Budget Preparation, Management and Debt Policies are included in the County’s 
Administrative Policy and Procedure, located on the County’s website. Below is a summary of significant 
budget and finance-related policies: 
 
A. Budget Development Policies 

In fulfilling the role of revising the current budget and developing the recommended balanced 
budget for the BOCC review, the County Manager shall incorporate the following BOCC policies: 
 

1. Policies for Budget Development 
Prior to the creation of the Revised Budget and the ensuing year Proposed budget, the 
County Manager will oversee the following activities: 

a) A multi-year financial forecast of revenues and expenditures in the General Fund, 
plus any other funds as necessary in the opinion of the County Manager or 
specifically requested by the BOCC, shall be prepared in anticipation of the annual 
budget process.  The forecast shall incorporate short and long-term financial issues 
and other critical issues facing the County, economic conditions and trends, and the 
outlook for the upcoming budget year.  This forecast shall be presented to the BOCC 
and other elected officials of Larimer County. 

b) Solicit an examination and assessment of the programs & needs of spending 
agencies, needs of the community.  The County Manager may also solicit information 
from other sources and by other means to identify major program and/budget needs.  
The results of such input shall be presented to the BOCC and other elected officials 
of Larimer County. 

c) In light of the resources that may be available, the examination of program and 
community needs and any BOCC goals, the County Manager shall request that the 
BOCC set its budget priorities, including preliminary County General Fund Support 
Targets, so that the County Manager may oversee the creation of the Proposed 
Budget.  In the event that the preliminary County General Fund Support Targets 
need adjustment prior to submission of Requested Budgets, the County Manager 
shall notify the BOCC. 

d) The County Manager shall cause to be created the annual budget preparation 
procedures that describe the minimum required budget information and format, roles 
and responsibilities, budget priorities, strategic initiatives and timetables that will 
direct the submittal of all current budget revisions and all ensuing year budget 
requests by spending agencies.  All spending agencies must submit budget revisions 
and proposals in accordance with the budget preparation procedures. 
 

2. After all spending agencies have submitted their budget information and proposals in 
accordance with the budget preparation procedures, the County Manager and Budget 
Director shall meet with all spending agencies to review the same.  The County Manager is 
authorized to propose a budget for the ensuing year on behalf of any spending agency that 
fails to meet budget policies, preparation procedures or timetables. 
 

3. By October 15th the County Manager shall submit a Proposed Budget for the ensuing year 
to the BOCC that includes any revisions to the current budget.  This Proposed Budget shall: 

a) Provide a financial plan and description of the services to be delivered during the 
budget year. 

https://www.larimer.gov/sites/default/files/180.1f_budget_policy_final_01072020.pdf
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b) Give priority to those activities that support the BOCC priorities and strategic 
initiatives. 

c) Maintain employee compensation and benefits at the stated organizational goal that 
is specified in Human Resources policies 331.5 and 331.6 (reference F). 

d) Provide for the reasonable and timely replacement of equipment and assets 
(reference H). 

e) Ensure that the policy on indirect costs (reference B) is followed and budgeted in 
accordance with that policy. 

f) Identify all funding requests by spending agencies, including those that could not be 
included in the Proposed Budget. 

g) Include a Capital Budget and five-year Capital Improvement Plan.  The Capital 
Budget will include detailed information on expenditures and revenues and 
descriptions for projects in the Proposed Budget year. The five-year Capital 
Improvement Plan will include the Proposed Budget year plus a listing of planned 
projects with expenditure estimates for the subsequent four years. 
 

4. The Proposed Budget shall be prepared so as to identify at least each spending agency in 
the budget and general information concerning each agency.  The budget may identify more 
detailed information on specific programs as necessary or as requested by the BOCC. 

a) Purpose or mission of the program and services provided by the program 
b) Outcomes or results and beneficiaries of the program 
c) Staffing Requirements of the program 
d) Costs of the program and how the program is financed 

 
5. The Proposed Budget shall be presented in a manner that clearly communicates the budget 

to the BOCC and members of the public.  The focus of the County's budget presentation 
shall be directed at displaying the County's program and services plan (and the means for 
financing the plan) in a constituent-friendly format. 
 

B. Policies for Budgeting for Equipment Replacement, Capital Projects and Other Assets 
 

1. Larimer County will establish and maintain a five-year Capital Improvements Plan that shall 
be updated with each annual budget. The adopted budget shall represent the first year of 
the updated five-year Capital Improvements Plan Annual budgeting for capital projects (and 
the resources necessary to finance them) will be in accordance with the plan (references H 
and I). 
 

2. Larimer County shall maintain capital assets at a sufficient level to protect the investment, to 
minimize future replacement and maintenance costs, and to continue expected service 
levels (references H and I). 
 

3. The County shall maintain a schedule for the current and future replacement of its 
equipment.  Larimer County shall budget replacement of these assets according to the 
aforementioned schedule. 
 

C. Policies for Budgeting for Revenue 
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1. Larimer County will maintain a diversified and stable revenue base; to the extent it has the 
legal authority to do so, to provide protection against short-term fluctuations in any one 
major revenue source. 
 

2. Larimer County will follow a policy of collecting all due and payable revenues. 
 

3. Programs funded by dedicated revenues (such as fees, intergovernmental allocations or 
grants) shall be proportionately reduced or eliminated when such revenue sources are 
reduced or eliminated.  Exceptions may be considered in the annual budgetary process. 
 

4. In order to maintain a stable level of services, Larimer County shall use conservative, 
objective, and analytical approaches when preparing revenue estimates.  The process shall 
include analysis of probable economic changes and their impacts on revenues, historical 
collection rates, and trends in revenues. 
 

5. To the extent authorized by law, Larimer County may establish and collect fees or 
reimbursements for services provided by Larimer County.  The BOCC shall determine and 
set the appropriate cost recovery level prior to establishing or amending the fees or 
reimbursements for services. 
 

6. Property tax revenue shall be budgeted at a level equal to forecasted “net” collections which 
includes consideration for delinquencies and non-payment. 
 

7. Services funded by intergovernmental funds or grants shall be proportionately reduced or 
eliminated when such revenue sources are reduced or eliminated.  However, spending 
agencies may request continuation of the program with other sources as part of their annual 
budget request. 
 

8. User charges for internal services funds will be established at levels that fully support the 
cost of providing the services, including the cost of capital equipment replacement 
(reference A). 
 

D. Policies for Budgeting for Staffing Levels & Compensation Costs 
 

1. The Adopted Budget shall include a table summarizing the number of authorized regular 
positions on an FTE basis within each department for the prior, current and ensuing year 
budgets.  BOCC approval is required to increase the number of authorized regular positions 
or FTE count for an individual position beyond what is included in the Adopted Budget. 
 

2. The Budget Office shall maintain a list of authorized positions, which will be reconciled with 
county employee records on an annual basis to project personnel costs and identify 
vacancies.  To preserve the accuracy of this list, departments should notify the Budget Office 
of any changes to authorized regular position titles as soon as practical. 
 

3. Hiring and filling of regular positions (FTEs) shall not exceed the authorized and funded 
level of regular positions (FTEs) for each spending agency unless budgeted funds are 
available to cover position overfills.  Departments may temporarily overfill an authorized 
position if no additional county support is required.  For example, a second employee might 
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temporarily occupy a position in order to be trained by an incumbent nearing retirement.  
Budget Office approval is needed to overfill a position if additional county support is 
required.  The practice of short-term over-filling is permitted provided that the budgeted 
funds are available, however short-term over-filling does not authorize the overfilled position 
for future budgets. 
 

4. Authorized positions may be kept vacant in order to temporarily reduce costs or manage 
fluctuating demands.  Savings from planned vacancies or expected turnover should be 
reflected in the budget in accordance with budget development instructions.  Authorized 
positions shown as vacant in the budget do not need to be reauthorized by the BOCC the 
following year. 
 

E. Policies for Budgeting Fund Balance and Reserves 
 

1. Designation of Ending Fund Balances 
As part of the budget process, all spending agencies that are responsible for managing the 
budget of a county fund (or sub-fund) must allocate the budgeted ending fund balance into 
the following categories: 

a) Reserved, as defined in Section 1 – Definitions.  The County’s Chart of Accounts 
(reference C) may create and define individual accounts in this category for more 
specific purposes. 

b) Designated, defined in Section 1 – Definitions.  Within this category of Fund Balance, 
the Chart of Accounts must include accounts for the following specific uses: 

1) Working Capital – funds set aside to meet cash flow requirements 
i. Working Capital Requirements – It is the policy of the BOCC that each 

county fund maintains a minimum Working Capital ratio greater than 
10%, but with a goal of less than 25% of annual expenditures of the 
fund.  The Working Capital Ratio = Working Capital ÷ Annual Fund 
Operating Expenditures (including operating transfers out and 
excluding significant one-time expenses. 

ii. For county funds that receive revenue from multiple sources, the 10% 
minimum working capital ratio may exclude expenditures of state or 
federal grants or other state or federal funding, or any other grant 
funds received and expended by the fund. 

iii. For the purpose of calculating working capital ratio in Parks and Open 
Lands sub-funds, the total may be an aggregate total of all Park and 
Open Lands Funds. 

iv. The following funds shall be exempt from the 10% Working Capital 
Ratio requirements: 

1. All Local, Special and General Improvement Districts 
2. All funds designed for construction projects or other capital 

reserves 
3. All debt service funds 
4. All sales tax funds 

c) Capital Outlay and Projects – funds set aside for future capital expenditure. 
d) Future Programs/Services – funds set aside for future expenditures for programs and 

services. 
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e) Undesignated, as defined in Section 1 – Definitions. 
 

2. Designation of General Fund Balance 
The General Fund unrestricted balance shall not fall below 17 percent, or approximately two 
months’ worth of all regular operating expenditures.  For the purposes of this requirement, 
“unrestricted fund balance” shall be defined in accordance with governmental accounting 
standards.  “Regular operating expenditures” is defined as total general fund expenditures 
plus transfers out less significant and extraordinary one-time expenditures.  One-time 
expenditures do not include such things as transfers for non-emergency capital projects or 
non-emergency support to other county funds.  Should the General Fund balance fall below 
this level, resources will be dedicated to replenishing it within two years. 
 

F. BOCC Consideration of the Proposed Budget 
The receipt of the Proposed Budget by the BOCC and the subsequent consideration and 
modification of the budget is guided by the following specific process. 
 

1. Upon receipt of the Proposed, balanced budget from the County Manager, the Board of 
County Commissioners must cause to be published a notice, one time, in a newspaper 
having general circulation within the county's boundaries.  The notice must state: 

a) That the Proposed budget is open for inspection at a designated place. 
b) The time and place of any public hearings to hear comment on the Proposed budget. 
c) That the budget will be considered for adoption on a specified location, time and 

date. 
d) That any elector may inspect the budget and file or register objections at any time 

prior to the final adoption of the budget. 
 

2. As soon as is reasonably possible after October 15th, the County Manager shall review and 
discuss in detail the Proposed Budget with the BOCC providing necessary rationale and 
justifications for the budgetary proposals and levels of services supported by the Proposed 
Budget.  The Proposed Budget shall also be distributed to all spending agencies and the 
public for their information via the County website. 
 

3. The BOCC shall schedule and hold public hearing(s) to gather public and stakeholder 
comments on the Proposed balanced budget. 
 

4. After the public hearings, the BOCC may instruct the County Manager to make changes to 
the budget prior to adoption.  If the BOCC instructs the County Manager to increase the total 
expenditures to be made in the budget, it shall provide for increased resources, including 
the use of fund balances, so that the total means of financing the budget is equal to or 
greater than the total Proposed expenditures. 
 

G. Adoption of the Budget 
The adoption of the budget must be formalized and made official by the Board of County 
Commissioners through enactment of several resolutions at an advertised public hearing for such 
purpose: 
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1. For the current year’s budget, any approved modifications to the budget must be identified 
and adopted in a Notice and Resolution to Amend Budget and Transfer Funds. 
 

2. For the ensuing year budget, a Resolution to Adopt Budget must be adopted to summarize 
the budget by fund, identify the accounting basis for the budget, identify the amounts of 
lease purchase agreements and set mill levies for Larimer County. 
 

3. For the ensuing year budget, an Appropriation Resolution must be adopted to outline the 
appropriated expenditures in the adopted budget, must include an expenditure total no 
greater than the anticipated resources, and must include every fund.  The amount 
appropriated for the spending agencies cannot exceed the amounts fixed in the budget.  The 
Appropriation Resolution sets the Object Classification for the budget. 
 

4. For the ensuing year budget, a Resolution to Designate Ending Fund Balances must be 
adopted to summarize the ending fund balances by fund to identify the purposes for which 
fund balances are designated or reserved for Larimer County. 
 

H. Budgetary Fiscal Structure 
Larimer County, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting and spending agency 
appropriations to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. 
 

1. Fund accounting is used as a control to segregate financial resources and ensure that the 
segregated resources are only used for their intended purposes.  All of the funds of Larimer 
County can be divided into three categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds, and 
fiduciary funds. 

a) Governmental Funds: Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the 
same functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial 
statements.  Larimer County maintains many individual governmental funds. 

1) General Fund: To account for all financial resources except those required to 
be accounted for in another fund. 

2) Special Revenue Funds: To account for the proceeds of specific revenue 
sources (other than expendable trusts or for major capital projects) that are 
legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 

3) Capital Projects Funds: To account for financial resources to be used for the 
acquisition or construction of major capital facilities or capital projects & 
replacement (other than those financed by proprietary funds). 

4) Debt Service Funds: To account for the accumulation of resources for and the 
payment of, general long-term debt principal and interest (reference D). 

b) Proprietary Funds: Larimer County maintains two different types of proprietary funds. 
1) Enterprise Funds: Used to report functions presented as business-type 

activities in the government-wide financial statements.  Larimer County has 
one enterprise fund, the Solid Waste fund. 

2) Fiduciary Funds: Used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties 
outside the Larimer County government. 
 

2. Spending agency appropriations are also used as a control to segregate financial resources, 
set spending limits on expenditures for spending agencies and to segregate the budget into 
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responsibility centers for management purposes. 
 

I. Level of Budgetary Control 
The measurement of budget performance and legal spending limits shall be established as follows: 
 

1. The Resolution to Appropriate Sums of Money is the legal resolution that sets spending 
limits for all Larimer County spending agencies by specific Object Classification.  Once 
appropriations are approved by the BOCC, no spending agency may expend, or contract to 
expend, any funds in excess of the amount appropriated in the appropriation resolution 
without an amendment to the budget. 
 

2. Budgetary control for the ensuing year’s budget shall be specified in the Appropriation 
Resolution or, if the current year’s budget has been amended, in a Resolution to Amend 
Budget and Transfer Funds. 
 

3. The level of budgetary control for each spending agency shall be the Object Classification 
set in the annual budget adoption resolution (see 4.4). 
Total Costs 
 

4. The BOCC shall have the right to adopt appropriations for a spending agency with 
alternative levels of control as needed to assure that expenditures are used for the intended 
purposes. 
 

5. Control of each Object Classification is maintained for each spending agency level in the 
General Fund and at the fund level in all other funds. 
 

6. All appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end. 
 

J. Order of Resource Use 
When resources (revenue and fund balance) are available for expenditure, the County will start with 
the most restricted category and spend those funds first before moving down to the next category 
with available funds.  Current year unspent funds, with a specific purpose in the Budget Year, may 
be carried forward. 
 

1. Revenue: When multiple sources of revenue (sales tax, grants, fees, county support, etc.) 
are available for expenditure, the “County Support” category will be depleted last.  One 
exception is if the revenue has legal requirements that disallow it being spent first. For 
example, if a service project is being funded by a combination of fees - as mentioned above 
- the County would first use the fees and grants to pay expenditures before utilizing County 
Support.  County Support will be the last source of funding to finance expenditures. 
 

2. Fund Balance: Fund Balance is generally depleted in accordance with fund balance 
reporting for governmental funds policy. 
 

K. Policies for Budget Maintenance and Amendment 
The adopted budget is a financial plan, and as such, occasional modifications may be necessary 
during the year for a variety of circumstances. 
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1. Carryover Process: General Fund carryover is generally funds that are intended to be used 
for a specific purpose such as current approved projects, accumulation of funds for a future 
planned expenditure, eliminate a projected budgetary deficit, etc. For example, the Budget 
for a $1,000 activity is financed by $600 in fees and $400 in County Support.  By the end of 
the fiscal year, Actual fees collected are $700, and expenditures are $900. Therefore the 
$900 expenditure was fulfilled by the: $700 fees collected and $200 County Support. The 
remaining $200 in County Support is returned to the General Fund – if activity is completed -
OR- if the activity is not completed, the $100 Actual fees collected in excess of Budget ($700 
actual vs. $600 budget) may be considered for re-appropriation to complete the activity. 
Expenditures for a project, encumbrance, contract, or other item funded in the General Fund 
that began during the prior year may, unless otherwise directed by the BOCC, be approved 
by the County Manager for carryover into the Budget Year.  Any item that, in the opinion of 
the County Manager, did not substantially begin in the prior year must receive BOCC 
approval for carryover funding from the General Fund. Unless otherwise directed by the 
BOCC, carryover funding in any fund other than the General Fund may be approved by the 
County Manager. The County Manager will provide a report of all carryover requests and 
approvals to the BOCC prior to April 1. 
 

2. When considering amendments to the budget for approval, the BOCC, County Manager, 
and Budget Director shall consider the sustainability of any additional expense in future 
years, the adequacy of spendable resources, and weighing the amendment against other 
budgetary priorities and needs. 
 

3. Amendments that do not require additional, increased, or new General Fund financial 
commitments may be approved as follows: 

a) The Budget Director is authorized to approve modifications to the current budget for 
the following purposes: 

1) Transfer budgeted amounts within an Object Classification for a spending 
agency. 

2) Adjust beginning fund balances to audited amounts. 
3) Adjust the budget of the Public Trustees Office as directed by that office. 
4) Adjust the budget for increased revenues that are not to be expended in the 

current year. 
5) Adjust the budget for revenue and/or expenditures previously approved by 

the County Manager or BOCC. 
6) Carryover and re-appropriate funds remaining from an uncompleted project 

previously approved for a spending agency and budgeted in the prior year. 
7) Increases expenditures that are financed by use of fund balances in funds 

other than the General Fund. 
b) The County Manager is authorized to approve modifications to the current budget for 

the following purposes: 
1) Revenue is to be received that was neither anticipated nor budgeted or a 

revenue is increased/decreased and corresponding expenditures of a 
spending agency must be adjusted. 

2) Increase the budgeted amounts for any Object Classification supported by 
like increase in revenues or, for funds not including the General Fund, the use 
of fund balance. 
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3) Move budgeted amounts between any of the Object Classification 
classifications for a spending agency. 

4) Transfer budgeted funds between spending agencies. 
 

4. Amendments that request additional, increased, or new financial commitments from the 
General Fund may be approved by the BOCC but first must be weighed against other 
budgetary priorities and needs; receive a funding recommendation from the County 
Manager and Budget Director; and shall meet at least one the following criteria: 

a) The amendment is in response to an emergency beyond the control of a spending 
agency, which will result in over expenditure of the appropriated budget. 

b) The amendment is due to a policy, law, statute, or court ruling that has become 
effective which mandates expenditures by a spending agency that were neither 
anticipated nor budgeted. 

c) The amendment is necessary by a spending agency to avoid or correct an adverse 
condition impacting the health, safety, or welfare of county residents and/or 
employees. 
 

5. All approved amendments to the budget during the year shall be summarized and adopted 
by formal resolution in a Notice and Resolution to Amend Budget and Transfer Funds. 
 

L. Budget to Actual Comparison 
Budget to actual comparisons shall be maintained at all times by the Financial Services Division 
and the Budget Office.  Reports from these systems will be available to the BOCC and spending 
agencies which show the current budget and the year-to-date revenues and expenditures by code 
combination within the accounting system. 
 

M. Management of Annual Budget/Responsibility for Avoiding Deficit 
Each spending agency shall manage their operations to avoid: 
 

1. An expenditure deficit, defined as spending more funds during the budget year than the total 
expenditure budget for that agency. 
 

2. A net deficit where the difference of actual expenses less actual revenues is more than the 
difference of budgeted expenses less budgeted revenues. 

 
Debt Policy 
Larimer County has the authority to finance capital projects through the issuance of debt obligations. 
These obligations allow the County to extend the payment for capital over many years so that the cost 
and benefit of the improvement is shared across the life of the improvement and not just in the year that 
the asset is acquired or constructed. The County pays the interest associated with long term debt 
financing, and therefore these funding mechanisms result it a greater total cost.  Below is a summary of 
Larimer County’s debt policy (320.21). 
 

I. PURPOSES AND USES OF DEBT 
The County may use long-term debt to construct or acquire capital assets. Debt will not be used 
for operating expenditures.  Issuing debt is appropriate in the following circumstances: 

A. The acquired or constructed asset will benefit future users. 
B. Available fund balances or other revenue sources, such as grants, are not adequate to 

purchase or construct the asset outright. 

https://www.larimer.org/bboard/ops/320.21
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C. Using a pay-as-you-go approach would result in unreasonable delays in providing 
essential or voter-approved services. 

D. Total County debt will not constitute an unreasonable burden on residents and 
taxpayers. 
 

II. TYPES OF DEBT 
State statute governs the County’s ability to issue debt.  The following chart shows the types of 
debt Colorado Counties typically issue, the revenue pledge associated with each, types of 
projects typically financed, required approvals, and references to the applicable state statutes.  
Colorado Constitution Article XI, §1 and 2 prohibits the County from pledging its credit or 
assuming responsibility for the debt of any individual or any private or public entity. 
 

Debt Type Revenue Pledge Type of 
Project 

Type of 
Approval 

Limitations State 
Statute 
Reference 

Debt Supported by County Resources  
General 
Obligation 

Full faith & credit 
of County 

Any project All Larimer 
County voters 

Not above 3% of 
actual value of 
taxable property 
and 20 year term 

30-26-301.3 
30-26-302 
 

Certificates of 
Participation 
(municipal lease) 

Annual budget 
appropriation.  

Any project; 
often used for 
essential 
buildings  

Board of 
County 
Commissioner
s 

Must pledge 
specific assets 
equal to the 
amount of debt 

30-11-104 

Revenue Bonds Lien on specific 
revenue source 
(i.e., sales tax) 

Projects 
related to 
revenue 
source. 

All Larimer 
County voters 

 29-2-112 

Capital 
Equipment 
Leasing 

Annual budget 
appropriation. 

Equipment Board of 
County 
Commissioner
s. 

Must pledge 
specific assets 
equal to the 
amount of debt 

 

Conduit Debt issued on behalf of other entities 
Library District 
gen. obligation 
Bonds 

Taxing power of 
Library District - 
no County 
pledge 

Library 
projects. 

All voters in 
library district 

 24-90-112.5 

Qualified Private 
Activity Bonds 

Revenue from 
private borrower 
- no County 
pledge 

Qualified 
projects which 
have some 
public good, 
as defined by 
IRS 
regulations 
(low-income 
housing, for 
example) 

Board of 
County 
Commissioner
s 

Limited to annual 
private activity 
bond allocation 
received from the 
State. 

29-3-102 

Non-profit Debt Revenue from 
non-profit 
borrower 

Any 501(c) (3) 
(non-profit) 

Board of 
County 
Commissioner
s 

 29-3-101 
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Quasi- Conduit Debt issued on behalf of a district within the County 
Improvement 
District Debt 

Property 
assessments or 
mil. 

Infrastructure 
construction 
or 
improvements 
within the 
district 

All voters in 
the district 

 30-20-601 

 
III. DEBT CAPACITY 

The County will evaluate the following measures when assessing the capacity to issue debt. 
 

A. County-Wide Debt Capacity 
 

Measure Target 
General Obligation debt issued is less than legal 
limit. 

Not more than 3% of the actual 
value of taxable property 

Minimum Fund balance for impacted fund (s) Unassigned fund balance is 
greater than or equal to 10% of 
expenditures + net transfers.  

Annual debt service as a percent of governmental 
fund operating expenditures. 

10% - 15% max. 

Payout of principal over next 10 years (% of 
principal balance reduction in 10 years) 

50% or greater 

Impact on Debt rating (s) No change in rating 
 

B. Revenue Bonds and Other Self-Supported Debt Capacity 
1. Pledged coverage for revenue bonds should be sufficient to achieve an 

underlying rating in the “A” category, or above.  Higher coverage may be 
necessary if the revenue stream is volatile or uncertain. 

2. Coverage should allow for an internal non-pledged reserve, ranging from a full 
year’s debt service to no less than the greater of half of the next year’s debt 
service or the next year’s interest. The goal is to build this reserve within three 
years after debt issuance.  This requirement may be waived administratively, 
particularly if there is an adequate track record for the revenue source. 

3. Operating costs should be based on reasonable, conservative estimates that 
include annual cost increases.  Personnel costs should be estimated with a 
minimum of a 10% annual increase. 

Operating and capital perpetuation reserves should be included in the financial model. 

Legal debt limit 
Under Colorado Revised Statues, general obligation debit is limited to 3% of the actual value of taxable 
property in the County, which is $102.8 billion.  This limit is approximately $3.08 billion.  The County 
has no debt against this limit.  

 
Outstanding debt obligations 
Repayment costs for the following outstanding debt obligations are included in the adopted budget 
(excludes long term leases defined as debt under GASB87): 
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Obligation Type and purpose Funds 2026 
Principal & 
Interest 

Maturity 
Date 

Certificates of Participation for 
Construction of a Jail Improvement 
Project 

405 – Jail C.O.P.s 
Debt Service 

$5,930,750 12/15/2034 

Improvement District and Special 
Assessment Debt for multiple districts  

400 Series LCID 
Funds & 295 
Improvement 
Districts 

$516,197 Various 

Certificates of Participation for Ranch 
Master Plan 

410 – Ranch Debt $11,036,275 12/1/2039 

 
2026 Anticipated Debt 
As of the passage of the 2026 Adopted Budget, no additional debt issuances are anticipated. 
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2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan 
 
Overview 
The Larimer County Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is a five-year plan outlining the estimated resources needed 
to manage, improve, and acquire the county’s capital assets. It includes the capital projects budget for the 
upcoming year (2026) and planned expenditures for the following four years (2027-2030). A capital project is 
one-time in nature and has a total cost greater than $50,000, except for new fleet equipment, for which the 
threshold is $15,000. 
 
Larimer County has five categories of capital projects for its CIP and capital projects budget: 

• Capital Renewal: This includes the replacement or repair of existing assets and the renovation of office 
spaces or other structures. Examples include the fleet replacement plan, IT hardware and software 
replacement, election equipment, building component plans, office suite renovations, road resurfacing, 
and other capital updates. 
 

• Capital Expansion: This category covers the construction of new facilities, renovations that add 
significant usable space or new functions, road or bridge reconstruction to add capacity, new fleet 
equipment acquisitions (outside of the replacement plan), improvements to rental properties, and lease-
purchase arrangements. 
 

• Land and Real Asset Acquisitions: This includes acquiring land that is not part of a capital expansion 
project, permanent easements, or water rights acquisitions. 
 

• Capital Studies: This includes major studies such as new or replacement master plans or other studies 
that significantly impact future capital spending. 
 

• Disaster Projects: Projects required in response to federally, state-, or locally declared disasters that 
could not be anticipated and vary from year to year. 

 
Financial Summary 
The five-year CIP is funded through multiple revenue sources, with a breakdown of funding by major category 
provided below (in millions). 
 

Table 19: Capital Funding Sources 

  
2026 

Budget 2027 Plan 2028 Plan 2029 Plan 2030 Plan 

Grants and Intergovernmental $8.38 $0.07 $0.19 $0.16 $0.73 
Other $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 
Taxes $12.19 $7.63 $8.26 $11.36 $10.33 
User Fees $1.52 $1.30 $0.73 $3.08 $0.06 
Use of Fund Balance $116.17 $44.69 $58.78 $20.23 $15.28 
TOTAL Revenues $138.29 $53.70 $67.99 $34.86 $26.42 
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Capital Project Plan by Category 
The five-year CIP includes $227 million in projects from 2026-2030. A breakdown of projects summarized by 
category is provided below (in millions): 
 

Table 20: Capital Expenditures 
  2026 Budget 2027 Plan 2028 Plan 2029 Plan 2030 Plan 
Capital Renewal $118.55 $48.80 $64.30 $17.53 $22.57 

Equipment Replacement $2.24 $1.82 $1.71 $1.21 $1.47 
Facilities $0.99 $1.86 $1.96 $1.96 $1.96 
Accessibility Improvements $0.10 $0.10 $0.15 $0.15 $0.15 
Fleet $14.44 $6.01 $10.80 $6.12 $6.60 
Information Technology $10.20 $6.31 $4.77 $4.81 $5.03 
Natural Resources $4.23 $0.45 $0.91 $0.75 $4.80 
Road and Bridge $0.97 $0.49 $0.51 $0.54 $0.56 
Solid Waste $8.00 $4.00 - - - 
The Ranch $77.38 $27.77 $43.48 $2.00 $2.00 

Capital Expansion $36.88 $9.51 $5.51 $27.74 $1.85 
Facilities $12.03 - - - - 
Natural Resources $5.23 $0.10 $0.70 $6.65 $1.30 
Road and Bridge $19.62 $9.41 $4.81 $16.09 $0.55 
Solid Waste - - - $5.00 - 

Land and Real Asset Acquisitions $2.14 $2.36 $1.37 $2.02 $2.00 
Natural Resources $2.14 $2.36 $1.37 $2.02 $2.00 

Capital Study $0.24 - - - - 
Natural Resources $0.24 - - - - 

GRAND TOTAL  $157.81 $60.67 $71.19 $47.29 $26.42 
Note: Totals may not add due to rounding 
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Future Projects 
The tables below list include planned projects in the 5-Year CIP that do not have anything budgeted in 2026 (in 
millions). More detailed descriptions of these capital projects will be shown in their respective budget narratives 
in future years. 
 

 
  

2027 2028 2029 2030
Capital Renewal $2.25 $2.50 $2.30 $5.60

Natural Resources
Boxelder Regional Trail $0.00 $0.10 $0.30 $3.60
Devil's Backbone Water Tap (Grazing Infrastructure) $0.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Long View Habitat Restoration $0.10 $0.40 $0.00 $0.00

The Ranch
The Ranch Capital Needs $2.00 $2.00 $2.00 $2.00

Capital Expansion $0.25 $0.96 $24.19 $1.30
Natural Resources

Heaven's Door $0.10 $0.70 $6.65 $0.00
Red-Tail Ridge $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.10
CHOS - S Carter t-head/lot $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.20

Road and Bridge
County Road 70  & County Road 15 Intersection Improvements $0.15 $0.26 $5.02 $0.00
County Road 9 Improvements from County Road 52 to County Road 58 $0.00 $0.00 $7.52 $0.00

Solid Waste
Cell Development $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $0.00

Table 21: Future Capital Projects
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2026 Capital Projects Budget 
 
Overview 
The 2026 Capital Projects Budget includes projects that are identified as part of a five-year Capital 
Improvements Plan. The goal of this plan is to identify emerging capital asset needs and allocate funding so 
that these needs can be addressed in a cost-effective manner. 
 
2026 County Capital Budget Summary 
The 2026 Capital Projects Budget shows approximately $158 million in expenses. The following pages include 
narratives for each project with information regarding the project scope and timeframe, a brief explanation of 
the need for the project, costs by phase of the project, revenue sources, and any on-going operating costs or 
savings that will result from the implementation of the project. Where there is no revenue source indicated, 
fund balance will be used. 2026 capital expenditures by service category are shown below: 
 

Table 22: Capital Projects Summary 
Service Category & Department 2026 Capital Expenditures 
Support Services   

Facilities $13,019,093 
Financial Services/Risk $100,000 
Fleet $14,438,469 
Information Technology $10,203,770 

Support Services Total $37,761,332 
Community Planning, Infrastructure, & Resources   

Natural Resources $11,839,730 
Road and Bridge $20,591,832 
Solid Waste $8,000,000 
The Ranch $77,377,200 

Community Planning, Infrastructure, & Resources Total $117,808,762 
Equipment Replacement Plan   

Equipment Replacement Plan $2,244,634 
Equipment Replacement Plan Total $2,244,634 
TOTAL - ALL CAPITAL PROJECTS $157,814,728 
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A breakdown of 2026 capital projects funding by category is as follows: 
 

 
 

Estimated Operating Budget Impacts 
The 2026 Capital Projects Budget and five-year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) will have significant long-term 
impacts on Larimer County's operating budget due to several key capital projects: 
 
Land Acquisitions: The acquisition and preservation of land by Natural Resources, funded through the open 
space sales tax, will introduce new costs related to habitat restoration, visitor access, and ongoing 
maintenance. These are typically detailed in parks and open space master plans. 
 
The Ranch Master Plan: Facility investments made as part of The Ranch's Master Plan aim to create a self-
sustaining events complex by the time the dedicated sales tax sunsets in 2039. Anticipated operational 
revenue generation from events will eventually be structured to cover operating costs. These costs will be 
reflected in future operating budgets within The Ranch special revenue fund. 
 
North Landfill and Central Transfer Station: The Solid Waste Department is overseeing the development of 
new landfill facilities near Wellington and a new transfer station as part of the closure of the existing landfill on 
Taft Hill Rd. The scale and scope of these projects will dictate long-term budgetary needs, both in terms of 
operational expenditures and the expected revenues needed to sustain them. An additional 20 positions as 
well as significant capital outlay for vehicles will be added to the budget because of these projects. 
 
Emergency Services Building: The capital project will conclude in 2026 and, due to its larger footprint than the 
existing space, will contribute to a need for additional funding for utilities and building maintenance. 
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Facilities 
 
Fund – GL Key 

512 - Capital Expenditures: FM620 - Facilities Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000214 - Emergency Services Building 

Description: 

The current Emergency Services building is over 50 years old and the staffing and equipment have outgrown 
the available space. Emergency Services responds to several hundred incidents per year as well as major 
natural disaster events. With over 70% of the calls occurring in the Poudre River corridor, this location is well 
suited to fast response times. An alternative to build a new Emergency Services facility at the existing site was 
explored.  Due to the flood plain, the existing site would have to be significantly raised, FEMA flood maps 
revised along with significant wait times before a new facility could be built.  Those costs and time constraints 
overwhelmingly supported the decision to buy new property to build this new facility.  By enhancing the facility 
and expanding its capabilities, the County can ensure that it continues to meet the critical needs of wildfire 
management and Search and Rescue operations, resulting in reduced risks and enhancing overall community 
safety. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
512-FM620-FM158 - 
Facilities Capital - 
Emergency Services 

41618 - CO-
Energy Office 158,250  -    -    -    -    

   45499 - Misc 
Revenue -    1,399,735  -    -    -    

Revenues 
Total      158,250  1,399,735  -    -    -    

Expenses 
512-FM620-FM158 - 
Facilities Capital - 
Emergency Services 

55801 - 
Buildings 
Capital 

  12,034,043  -    -    -    -    

Expenses 
Total     12,034,043  -    -    -    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Natural Resources 
 
Fund – GL Key 

215 - Open Lands: NR717 - Open Lands Management Extension-Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000197 - Chimney Hollow Open Space 

Description: 

Natural Resources will design and install public access recreation infrastructure at Chimney Hollow Open 
Space. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 

215-NR717-NRL048 - Open 
Lands Management 
Extension-Capital - Chimney 
Hollow OS 

48215 - Tfr 
from Open 
Lands 

2,463,730  -    -    -    -    

Revenues 
Total     2,463,730  -    -    -    -    

Expenses 215-NR710-0 - Open Lands 
Extension 

58215 - Tfr to 
Open Lands 

     
2,463,730  -    -    -    -    

  

215-NR717-NRL048 - Open 
Lands Management 
Extension-Capital - Chimney 
Hollow OS 

55822 - Land 
Improvements 
Capital 

     
2,463,730  -    -    -    -    

Expenses 
Total     4,927,460  -    -    -    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Natural Resources 
 
Fund – GL Key 

220 - Parks: NR617 - Parks Projects-Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000235 - Central Aquatic Nusiance Spieces Decontamination 

Description: 

Natural Resources will construct a central invasive aquatic nusiance spieces decontamination station near the 
Carter Lake shop. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
220-NR617-NRP056 - Parks 
Projects-Capital - Central 
ANS Decon 

48230 - Tfr 
from 
Conservation 
Trust 

150,000  -    -    -    -    

Revenues 
Total             

150,000  -    -    -    -    

Expenses 
220-NR617-NRP056 - Parks 
Projects-Capital - Central 
ANS Decon 

51803 - 
Building Imp 
Non-Capital 

        
150,000  -    -    -    -    

  230-NR300-0 - Conservation 
Trust Fund 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 

        
150,000  -    -    -    -    

Expenses 
Total     300,000  -    -    -    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000195 - County Road 50E (Country Club) Improvements from County Road 52C (Gregory) to Turnberry 
Road 

Description: 

The project includes one mile of roadway reconstruction of CR 50E (County Club Road) from Lemay Avenue to 
Turnberry Road.  The reconstructed roadway will accommodate 2-11 ft travel lanes with 4 ft paved shoulders 
and a separated, paved bike/pedestrian path on the north side of CR 50E. Traffic calming measures and other 
safety improvements will be evaluated and culvert crossings will be replaced.  Existing utility relocations will be 
needed within the one mile. This project is funded through a combination of capital expansion fees, grants, and 
fund balance.  

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

41505 - Psth-
CO Dept 
Transportation 

        
300,000  -    -    -    -    

   
48255 - Tfr 
from Transp. 
Expansion 

-    -    -    -    -    

Revenues 
Total             

300,000  -    -            
400,000  -    

Expenses 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

52022 - Roads 
Contract 
Construction 

-    -    -    -    -    

   
52212 - 
Engineering 
Services 

60,000  -    -    -    -    

   55703 - Paved 
Roads 240,000  -    -    2,400,000  -    

   55712 - Land 200,000  -    -    -    -    

Expenses 
Total     500,000  -    -    3,000,000  -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000196 - Structure Replacement on County Road 63E over Little Beaver Creek 

Description: 

The current timber bridge on County Road 63E over Little Beaver Creek has a rating of "poor" and needs to be 
replaced. Design will begin in 2025 with construction in the fall of 2026. This project is funded out of Road and 
Bridge reserves and by the US Forest Service.  

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

41201 - Fed-
US Dept of 
Agriculture 

444,000  156,000  -    -    -    

Revenues 
Total     444,000  156,000  -    -    -    

Expenses 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

52027 - Bridge 
Replacements 148,000  52,000  -    -    -    

   
52212 - 
Engineering 
Services 

4,000  -    -    -    -    

   55701 - 
Bridges 608,000  208,000  -    -    -    

Expenses 
Total     760,000  260,000  -    -    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000216 - County Road 19 Improvements from County Road 38E to County Road 40 

Description: 

This project includes implementation of 4-lane arterial street per Larimer County Urban Area Street Standards 
to accommodate both significant regional traffic and local traffic, and address safety issues. Improvements 
include additional through lanes, auxiliary turn lanes, intersection improvements, curb and gutter, sidewalks, 
bicycle lanes, median, and storm sewer. Design began in 2020 and construction is expected in 2026. This 
project is funded through a combination of a grant and capital expansion fees. The project is a partnership 
between the City of Fort Collins and Larimer County. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

41505 - Psth-CO 
Dept 
Transportation 

3,834,025                  -                    -                    -                    -    

   41601 - CO-Dept 
of Transportation 1,700,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

   45406 - Misc 
Reimbursements 900,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

   48255 - Tfr from 
Transp. Expansion 1,202,757                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Revenues 
Total     7,636,782                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

52022 - Roads 
Contract 
Construction 

1,527,356                  -                    -                    -                    -    

   55703 - Paved 
Roads 6,109,426                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     7,636,782                  -                    -                    -                    -    

 



Capital Plan and Projects 
Page – C-14 

Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000217 - County Road 50E (Country Club) Improvements from State Highway 1 to County Road 52C 
(Gregory) 

Description: 

The project includes one mile of roadway rehabilitation or reconstruction of CR 50E (County Club Road) from 
Hwy 1 to Gregory Road. The roadway will accommodate two 11-foot travel lanes with approximately 4-foot 
paved shoulders and a separated, paved bike/pedestrian path on the south side of CR 50E. Traffic calming 
measures and other safety improvements will be evaluated and culvert crossings will be replaced. Existing 
utility relocations will be needed within the one mile. This project is funded through a grant.  

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

41505 - Psth-CO 
Dept 
Transportation 

300,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Revenues 
Total     300,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

52212 - 
Engineering 
Services 

60,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

   55703 - Paved 
Roads 240,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     300,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000218 - Structure Replacement on County Road 63E over Poudre River 

Description: 

The current structure (bridge) on County Road 63E over Poudre River at State Highway 14 is functionally 
obsolete creating a safety issue. The project is currently only funded for design which is expected to begin in 
2026. This project is funded through a combination of a grant and Road and Bridge fund balance. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

41505 - Psth-CO 
Dept 
Transportation 

64,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Revenues 
Total     64,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

52212 - 
Engineering 
Services 

96,000  60,000                  -                    -                    -    

   55701 - Bridges 384,000  240,000                  -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     480,000  300,000                  -                    -                    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000220 - County Road 70 Improvements from County Road 13 to County Road 15 

Description: 

The project will reconstruct and widen a mile of CR 70 between CR 13 and CR 15 and is another phase in the 
Owl Canyon Corridor project that was approved and adopted in 2008. The project will include wider shoulders, 
new pavement and several new bridges. Design is occurring in 2025 and construction is expected to be 
completed in 2028. This project is funded through a combination of capital expansion fees and fund balance.  

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

48255 - Tfr from 
Transp. Expansion                 -    1,225,000                  -                    -                    -    

Revenues 
Total                     -    1,225,000                  -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

52022 - Roads 
Contract 
Construction 

483,784  1,630,450                  -                    -                    -    

   
52212 - 
Engineering 
Services 

150,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

   55703 - Paved 
Roads 1,935,136  6,521,800                  -                    -                    -    

   55712 - Land 90,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     2,658,920  8,152,250                  -                    -                    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000223 - Structure Replacement on County Road 13E (Monroe Avenue) over Horseshoe Reservoir 
Exchange Ditch 

Description: 

The current structure (bridge) on County Road 13E (Monroe Ave.) over the Horseshoe Inlet Canal is 
functionally obsolete creating a safety issue. Improvements include a widened/lengthened bridge, creek 
channel grading and bank stabilization, 6 foot paved shoulder/bicycle lanes, curb/gutter and sidewalks. Design 
began in 2022. Construction is expected to begin in fall 2025 and to complete in 2026. This project is funded 
through a combination of fund balance, capital expansion fees and cost sharing from the City of Loveland. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

41702 - LG-City of 
Loveland 500,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Revenues 
Total          

500,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

52027 - Bridge 
Replacements 200,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

   55701 - Bridges 800,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total      

1,000,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000168 - Americans with Disabilities Act Projects - Road & Bridge 

Description: 

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires that all state and local governments ensure that individuals 
with disabilities are not excluded from programs, services and activities (pedestrian facilities are an example of 
a program). Larimer County is federally mandated to have an ADA Transition Plan that outlines our intent to 
bring all pedestrian facilities within the jurisdiction into compliance with ADA standards. Funding of $1 million is 
allocated for these types of projects. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Expenses 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

52022 - Roads 
Contract 
Construction 

200,000  200,000  200,000  200,000  200,000  

Expenses 
Total     200,000  200,000  200,000  200,000  200,000  
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000169 - Pave Gravel Roads 

Description: 

The intent of this project is to pave gravel roads that are currently over the 400 average daily traffic (ADT) 
paving threshold and are creating maintenance issues for the Road and Bridge Department. There will be an 
annual amount that will be allocated to this project out of fund balance, with construction to occur as it fits into 
schedules and aligned with other nearby projects.  

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Expenses 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

52022 - Roads 
Contract 
Construction 

350,000  350,000  350,000  350,000  350,000  

Expenses 
Total     350,000  350,000  350,000  350,000  350,000  
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000170 - County Road 50E (Country Club) and County Road 52C (Gregory) Intersection Improvements 

Description: 

The project includes one mile of roadway reconstruction of CR 50E (County Club Road) from Lemay Avenue to 
Turnberry Road. The reconstructed roadway will accommodate two 11-foot wide travel lanes with 4 foot wide 
paved shoulders and a separated, paved bike/pedestrian path on the north side of CR 50E. Traffic calming 
measures and other safety improvements will be evaluated and culvert crossings will be replaced. Existing 
utility relocations will be needed within the one mile. This project is funded through a combination of capital 
expansion fees, grants, and fund balance.  

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

41505 - Psth-CO 
Dept Transportation 400,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

   45406 - Misc 
Reimbursements                 -                    -    40,000                  -                    -    

   48255 - Tfr from 
Transp. Expansion                 -                    -    670,162                  -                    -    

Revenues 
Total     400,000                  -    710,162                  -                    -    

Expenses 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

52022 - Roads 
Contract 
Construction 

                -                    -    800,000                  -                    -    

   52212 - Engineering 
Services 80,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

   55703 - Paved Roads 320,000                  -    3,200,000                  -                    -    

   55712 - Land 100,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     500,000                  -    4,000,000                  -                    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Expansion 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000171 - County Road 70 Improvements from County Road 11 to County Road 13 

Description: 

The project includes one mile of roadway widening and reconstruction of CR 70 from CR 11 to CR 13.  The 
two-lane roadway will accommodate 6 to 8-foot-wide paved shoulders. Culvert and structure crossings will be 
replaced.  Existing utility relocations will be needed within the one mile. This project is funded through a 
combination of capital expansion fees, grants, and fund balance.  

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

41601 - CO-Dept of 
Transportation 730,305                  -                    -                    -                    -    

   48255 - Tfr from 
Transp. Expansion 250,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Revenues 
Total     980,305                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
252-RB250-0 - Road and 
Bridge Capital 
Improvements 

52022 - Roads 
Contract 
Construction 

1,047,368                  -                    -                    -                    -    

   55703 - Paved Roads 4,189,472                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     5,236,840                  -                    -                    -                    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Renewal 

 

Department/Office 

Commissioners and County Manager 
 
Fund – GL Key 

522 - Equipment Replacement: 522CM850 - Replacement-Public Affairs 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000212 - Miscellaneous Equipment Replacement Plan 

Description: 

Annual plan for replacing miscellaneous county equipment, including assets in public safety, elections, 
engineering, and others not covered under separate technology, vehicle, or facility replacement schedules. 

Cost Center  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  
522-522CD300-0 - Replacement-Community Development 10,872      -        -        -        -    
522-522CJ201-CJRESOTH - Community Corrections  19,641  12,100   14,728      -        -    
522-522CJ401-0 - Replacement Alternative Sentencing  28,513  460,045  8,000  71,049      -    
522-522CL040-0 - Replacement Clerk and Recorder Admin     -        -        -       3,000      -    
522-522CL080-0 - Replacement Plan-Clerk and Recorder 4,660  -    586      660         -    
522-522CL100-0 - Replacement Recording 1,900  1,900  41,450  1,900  2,105  
522-522CL200-0 - Replacement Motor Vehicle        -           -           -           -    68,135  
522-522CL500-0 - Replacement Election Year Costs 1,365,134  5,000  401,444  237,985  -    
522-522CO170-0 - Replacement Coroner 5,000  20,000  21,500  29,500  233,500  
522-522DA151-0 - Replacement District Court Division  - 10,500   -  -  - 
522-522EN600-0 - Replacement Engineering 169,280  191,000   50,000   -  61,800  
522-522EX000-0 - Replacement Plan - Extension 8,481  1,450   17,500   - 5,100  
522-522FN100-0 - Replacement-Financial Services  25,000   -  -  25,000   - 
522-522HE100-0 - Replacement Health  - 3,050   13,410   -  26,500  
522-522RB100-0 - Replacement Road Maintenance  15,423   17,953   -  -  15,775  
522-522SH100-0 - Replacement Sheriff Support Services  16,800   65,800   55,795    141,192   11,300  
522-522SH200-0 - Replacement Drug Task Force  -  10,000   -  -  - 
522-522SH300-0 - Replacement Investigations   106,500   98,700    117,500   49,000    189,100  
522-522SH400-0 - Replacement Jail   177,350    405,310    173,240    251,971    500,420  
522-522SH500-0 - Replacement Sheriff Operations   271,500    280,300    231,720    150,200    353,700  
522-522SH600-0 - Replacement Sheriff ES   18,580    218,800    567,865    253,125  3,200  
522-522TS120-0 - Replacement County Treasurer  -  22,500   -  - 3,000  
Total Expenses 2,244,634  1,824,408  1,714,738  1,214,582  1,473,635  

 



Capital Plan and Projects 
Page – C-24 

Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Renewal 

 

Department/Office 

Facilities 
 
Fund – GL Key 

610 - Facilities Management: FM201 - Facilities Building Component Replacement 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000192 - General Building Component Replacement 

Description: 

This project includes funds designated for replacement of various building systems and components (HVAC, 
generators, plumbing, access control systems, etc.). The plan is funded with General Fund support of 
approximately $1.1 million annually. It provides for replacement of components on a scheduled plan to prevent 
failures. This funding also includes funding for certain Natural Resources and Public Safety facilities.  

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 610-FM201-0 - Facilities 
Component Replacement 

48101 - Tfr from 
General 2,827,000  2,911,810  2,999,164  3,089,139  3,181,813  

Revenues 
Total      

2,827,000  
 
2,911,810  

 
2,999,164  

 
3,089,139  

 
3,181,813  

Expenses 610-FM201-0 - Facilities 
Component Replacement 

51804 -Equip. 
Non-Capital 985,050  1,855,000  1,960,000  1,960,000  1,960,000  

Expenses 
Total     985,050  1,855,000  1,960,000  1,960,000  1,960,000  
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Department/Office 

Financial Services 
 
Fund – GL Key 

101 - General: FN602 - ADA Compliance 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000211 - Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance Projects 

Description: 

The funds will be used to continue the implementation of the County's Americans with Disabilities Act 
Compliance Transition Plan building improvements.  

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Expenses 
101-FN602-FNADACAP - 
ADA Compliance Capital 
Projects 

53610 - Projects 100,000  100,000  150,000  150,000  150,000  

Expenses 
Total     100,000  100,000  150,000  150,000  150,000  
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Department/Office 

Fleet 
 
Fund – GL Key 

612 - Fleet Services: FL400 - Fleet Equipment Purchases 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000193 - Fleet Capital Equipment Plan 

Description: 

Funding for the annual Fleet Replacement Plan. The plan is funded through replacement rates changes 
charged to departments over the life of the unit. The 2026 Capital Fleet Plan includes the replacement of 88 
existing units and 45 new units of equipment. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Expenses 612-FL400-0 - Fleet 
Equipment Purchases 

55811 - 
Equipment 
Capital 

14,438,469  6,009,018  10,801,282  6,116,962  6,597,592  

Expenses 
Total     14,438,469  6,009,018  10,801,282  6,116,962  6,597,592  
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Department/Office 

Information Technology 
 
Fund – GL Key 

508 - IT Capital: IT462 – IT Security Replacement 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000237 - IT Security Equipment Replacement 

Description: 

A major modernization of county door access security systems will occur in 2026. Ongoing maintenance and 
replacement of door access control technology, employee door fobs, and security cameras, are also scheduled 
as part of the capital improvement plan.  

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 508-IT462-0 - IT Security 
Systems 

48101 - Tfr from 
General 2,400,000  217,500  220,000  238,500  241,000  

Revenues 
Total     2,400,000  217,500  220,000  238,500  241,000  

Expenses  508-IT462-0 - IT Security 
Systems 

51804 -Equip. 
Non-Capital 22,000  5,000  5,000  6,000  134,000  

   52034 - External 
Software 

 60,000  60,000  70,000  70,000  

   55830 - IT 
Infrastructure 2,300,000      

Expenses 
Total     2,322,000  65,000  65,000  76,000  204,000  
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Department/Office 

Information Technology 
 
Fund – GL Key 

508 - IT Capital: IT460 - IT-Printer\Scanner Replacement 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000185 - Printer/Scanner Replacement 

Description: 

This is the replacement plan for scanners and purchased printers outside of the county's managed print 
program. The County has moved the majority of printers into our managed print program but still needs to 
maintain a replacement plan for large plotters and scanners. The County will continue to spend this 
replacement plan fund balance to facilitate the move to managed print services. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Expenses 
508-IT460-0 - IT 
Printer\Scanner 
Replacement 

51804 -Equip. Non-
Capital 12,500  8,000     

   55811 - Equipment 
Capital 37,500  27,663     

Expenses 
Total              

50,000  
       
35,663     

 



Capital Plan and Projects 
Page – C-29 

Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Renewal 

 

Department/Office 

Information Technology 
 
Fund – GL Key 

508 - IT Capital: IT461 - IT-Audio\Visual Replacement 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000186 - Audio/Visual Equipment Replacement 

Description: 

This capital project funds audio/visual equipment replacement, including conference room systems that 
facilitate remote meeting capabilities. Security cameras previously budgeted as part of this program will be 
moved to new project along with door access security beginning in 2026. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 508-IT461-0 - IT 
Audio\Visual Replacement 

48101 - Tfr from 
General 150,000  155,000  160,000  165,000  170,000  

Revenues 
Total     150,000  155,000  160,000  165,000  170,000  

Expenses 508-IT461-0 - IT 
Audio\Visual Replacement 

51804 -Equip. 
Non-Capital 645,000  290,000  328,000  121,000  173,000  

Expenses 
Total     645,000  290,000  328,000  121,000  173,000  
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Department/Office 

Information Technology 
 
Fund – GL Key 

508 - IT Capital: IT463 - IT-Infrastructure Replacement 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000187 - Information Technology Infrastructure Replacement 

Description: 

This capital project funds the servers, storage and cloud compute environments for Larimer County. Over the 
last two years, vendors have pushed into operational expense models which more accurately reflect our usage 
of these resources. This has resulted in very little hardware being owned by Larimer County. The environments 
for compute, storage, database and backup for both production and disaster recovery environments have 
continued to rise to meet demand.   

Digital evidence generated by District Attorney's Office cases continues to stress our storage environment for 
production data. The County has implemented direct to cloud backup processes but data ingest and retention 
requirements continue to increase. These stresses are expected to continue in future years. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 508-IT463-0 - IT 
Infrastructure Replacement 

48101 - Tfr from 
General 1,325,000  1,355,000  1,382,000  1,410,000  1,438,000  

Revenues 
Total         

1,325,000  
 
1,355,000  

    
1,382,000  

 
1,410,000  

 
1,438,000  

Expenses 508-IT463-0 - IT 
Infrastructure Replacement 

55811 - 
Equipment 
Capital 

1,489,000  1,619,000  1,187,000  1,190,000  1,584,000  

Expenses 
Total     1,489,000  1,619,000  1,187,000  1,190,000  1,584,000  
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Department/Office 

Information Technology 
 
Fund – GL Key 

508 - IT Capital: IT464 - IT-Technical Comm Replacement 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000188 - Technical Communications Replacement 

Description: 

This capital project represents the replacement plan for the entire public safety radio system, including 
hardware on towers, equipment at the 911 dispatch center, and patrol car equipment. This funding is critical to 
the support of public safety infrastructure.  

Larimer County continues to see substantial cost increases with radios in the plan and continues to explore 
less-expensive alternatives. 

Object Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
508-IT464-0 - IT Technical 
Comm Replacement 

48101 - Tfr from 
General 

       550,000       562,000         575,000       598,000       608,000  

   
48220 - Tfr from 
Parks 

         37,523         37,523           37,523         37,523         37,523  

Revenues 
Total 

           587,523       599,523         612,523       635,523       645,523  

Expenses 
508-IT464-0 - IT Technical 
Comm Replacement 

51804 -Equip. Non-
Capital 

       356,000       872,000         683,000       323,000       657,000  

Expenses 
Total 

           356,000       872,000         683,000       323,000       657,000  

   



Capital Plan and Projects 
Page – C-32 

Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Renewal 

 

Department/Office 

Information Technology 
 
Fund – GL Key 

508 - IT Capital: IT465 - IT-Business Software 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000189 - Enterprise Business Software Replacement 

Description: 

$3.7 million is budgeted in 2026 for the replacement of business software critical to the operation of county 
services. The capital plan also provides for maintenance cycles and refresh of applications that have reached 
end of life. The goal of the capital plan is to drive improved value, lower support costs and increase business 
efficiency when replacing and updating enterprise systems. As applications age and become fragile there is a 
dramatic increase in failures and business disruptions which directly affects services to citizens. 

This plan also drives the requirement to use best practices in business analysis and project management in the 
implementation of business operations through these capital projects. Spending over the five-year period from 
2026-2030 totals $9.975M and includes the following major systems: Treasurer, Enterprise Content 
Management, LOIS, CRISP Tri-Tech replacement, Landmark (C&R), our community development platform 
(EnerGov) and HR SaaS platforms. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 508-IT465-0 - IT Business 
Software 

48101 - Tfr from 
General 

    
1,659,000  

 
1,694,000  

    
1,731,000  

 
1,767,000  

 
1,803,000  

Revenues 
Total         

1,659,000  
 
1,694,000  

    
1,731,000  

 
1,767,000  

 
1,803,000  

Expenses 508-IT465-0 - IT Business 
Software 

52034 - External 
Software 

    
2,959,000  

 
2,069,000  

    
1,556,000  

 
1,942,000  

 
1,353,000  

   53738 - Internal 
IT Project Billing 

       
750,000  

     
700,000  

       
600,000  

     
800,000  

     
600,000  

Expenses 
Total         

3,709,000  
 
2,769,000  

    
2,156,000  

 
2,742,000  

 
1,953,000  

 



Capital Plan and Projects 
Page – C-33 

Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Renewal 

 

Department/Office 

Information Technology 
 
Fund – GL Key 

508 - IT Capital: IT491 - Network Infrastructure Replace 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000190 - Network Replacement 

Description: 

This is the replacement plan for Larimer County's network platform that provides connectivity across all our 
campus sites and buildings. The County is replacing the core network and working towards upgrading the 
wired and wireless network in county buildings over the next 12 months.  

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 508-IT491-0 - Network 
Infrastructure Replacement 

48101 - Tfr from 
General 

       
175,000  

     
179,000  

       
183,000  

     
186,000  

     
190,000  

Revenues 
Total            

175,000  
     
179,000  

       
183,000  

     
186,000  

     
190,000  

Expenses 508-IT491-0 - Network 
Infrastructure Replacement 

55811 - 
Equipment 
Capital 

    
1,205,433  

     
317,980  

                   
-    

         
2,200  

     
109,210  

Expenses 
Total         

1,205,433  
     
317,980  

                   
-    

         
2,200  

     
109,210  
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Department/Office 

Information Technology 
 
Fund – GL Key 

508 - IT Capital: IT500 - IT-Fiber infrastructure 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000191 - Fiber Infrastructure Replacement 

Description: 

In 2025 and 2026 Larimer County is continuing to add fiber to new county buildings. Additionally, as more 
infrastructure and applications move to cloud based systems, the County will continue to add redundancies to 
the infrastructure and to support systems used by departments. Dark fiber contracts with PRPA, City of Fort 
Collins and City of Loveland continue to drive the price increases for this budget but alternatives are not quite 
to the level of redundancy that are required for our campus locations. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 508-IT500-0 - IT Fiber 
infrastructure 

43176 - External 
Sales 

         
20,000  

       
20,000  

         
20,000  

       
20,000  

       
20,000  

   48101 - Tfr from 
General 

       
350,000  

     
358,000  

       
365,000  

     
372,000  

     
380,000  

   48220 - Tfr from 
Parks 

         
20,000  

       
20,500  

         
21,000  

       
22,000  

       
22,500  

Revenues 
Total     390,000  398,500  406,000  414,000  422,500  

Expenses 508-IT500-0 - IT Fiber 
infrastructure 

52201 - 
Technology 
Services 

         
30,250  

       
30,250  

         
30,250  

       
30,250  

       
30,250  

   
52452 - 
Equipment 
Leases (GASB87) 

       
297,087  

     
311,331  

       
320,543  

     
321,799  

     
321,799  

Expenses 
Total     327,337  341,581  350,793  352,049  352,049  
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Department/Office 

Natural Resources 
 
Fund – GL Key 

220 - Parks: NR617 - Parks Projects-Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000174 - Americans with Disabilities Act Improvements 

Description: 

The Department of Natural Resources will conduct priority Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) improvements 
to make open spaces more accessible. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 220-NR617-NRP022 - Parks 
ADA Improvements 

48215 - Tfr from 
Open Lands 

            
1,000  

         
1,000  

            
1,000  

         
1,000  

         
1,000  

   
48230 - Tfr from 
Conservation 
Trust 

            
9,000  

         
9,000  

            
9,000  

         
9,000  

         
9,000  

Revenues 
Total     10,000  10,000  10,000  10,000  10,000  

Expenses 215-NR710-0 - Open Lands 
Extension 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 

            
1,000  

         
1,000  

            
1,000  

         
1,000  

         
1,000  

  220-NR617-NRP022 - Parks 
ADA Improvements 

51801 - Land 
Improvements 
Non-Capital 

         
10,000  

       
10,000  

         
10,000  

       
10,000  

       
10,000  

  230-NR300-0 - 
Conservation Trust Fund 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 

            
9,000  

         
9,000  

            
9,000  

         
9,000  

         
9,000  

Expenses 
Total     20,000  20,000  20,000  20,000  20,000  
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Department/Office 

Natural Resources 
 
Fund – GL Key 

220 - Parks: NR617 - Parks Projects-Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000175 - Director Contingency 

Description: 

Director Contingency  

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 220-NR617-NRP027 - Parks 
Director Contingency 

48215 - Tfr from 
Open Lands 

         
67,760  

         
8,546  

         
16,400                  -                    -    

   48220 - Tfr from 
Parks 

         
12,857  

       
12,145  

            
5,125                  -                    -    

   
48230 - Tfr from 
Conservation 
Trust 

         
27,993  

             
225  

               
225                  -                    -    

Revenues 
Total            

108,610  
       
20,916  

         
21,750                  -                    -    

Expenses 
215-NR210-0 - Natural 
Resources Regional 
Development 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 

            
5,392  

         
1,875  

            
1,875                  -                    -    

  215-NR710-0 - Open Lands 
Extension 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 

         
62,368  

         
5,421  

            
9,525                  -                    -    

  215-NR720-0 - Open Lands 
Acquisition Extension 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 

                   
-    

         
1,250  

            
5,000                  -                    -    

  220-NR610-0 - Parks 
Operations 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 

         
12,857  

       
12,145  

            
5,125                  -                    -    

  220-NR617-NRP027 - Parks 
Director Contingency 

51803 - Building 
Imp Non-Capital 

       
108,610  

       
20,916  

         
21,750                  -                    -    

  230-NR300-0 - 
Conservation Trust Fund 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 

         
27,993  

             
225  

               
225                  -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     217,220  41,832  43,500                  -                    -    
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Department/Office 

Natural Resources 
 
Fund – GL Key 

220 - Parks: NR617 - Parks Projects-Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000176 - Parks and Open Space Access Roads and Parking Asphalt Maintenance 

Description: 

The Department of Natural Resources will maintain current asphalt access roads and parking areas at Larimer 
County open spaces, park properties, and trails.  

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
220-NR617-NRP038 - Parks 
Projects Capital Asphalt 
Maintenance 

48230 - Tfr from 
Conservation 
Trust 

37,660  19,000  75,000  125,000  300,000  

Revenues 
Total     37,660  19,000  75,000  125,000  300,000  

Expenses 
220-NR617-NRP038 - Parks 
Projects Capital Asphalt 
Maintenance 

51801 - Land 
Improvements 
Non-Capital 

37,660  19,000  75,000  125,000  300,000  

  230-NR300-0 - 
Conservation Trust Fund 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 37,660  19,000  75,000  125,000  300,000  

Expenses 
Total     75,320  38,000  150,000  250,000  600,000  
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Department/Office 

Natural Resources 
 
Fund – GL Key 

220 - Parks: NR617 - Parks Projects-Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000177 - Horsetooth Reservoir Boat Dock Replacement 

Description: 

In partnership with the Bureau of Reclamation, Department of Natural Resources will replace all boat docks at 
Carter Lake and Horsetooth Reservoir, improving safety for our staff and the public, and maintaining our capital 
assets. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

 Revenues 

220-NR617-NRP041 - Parks 
Projects Capital Horsetooth 
Reservoir Boat Dock 
Replacement 

48230 - Tfr from 
Conservation 
Trust 

95,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Revenues 
Total     95,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 

220-NR617-NRP041 - Parks 
Projects Capital Horsetooth 
Reservoir Boat Dock 
Replacement 

55822 - Land 
Improvements 
Capital 

         
95,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

  230-NR300-0 - 
Conservation Trust Fund 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 

         
95,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     190,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    
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Department/Office 

Natural Resources 
 
Fund – GL Key 

220 - Parks: NR617 - Parks Projects-Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000178 - Natural Resources Asset Maintenance 

Description: 

The Department of Natural Resources will implement priority asset maintenance projects (as identified in the 
asset management plan) to maintain or replace current assets over time. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
220-NR617-NRP046 - Parks 
Projects Capital Asset 
Maintenance 

48215 - Tfr from 
Open Lands 

         
10,000  

       
10,000  

         
30,000  

       
60,000  

     
120,000  

   
48230 - Tfr from 
Conservation 
Trust 

         
40,000  

       
40,000  

         
70,000  

       
30,000  

     
170,000  

Revenues 
Total     50,000  50,000  100,000  90,000  290,000  

Expenses 215-NR710-0 - Open Lands 
Extension 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 10,000  10,000  30,000  60,000  120,000  

  
220-NR617-NRP046 - Parks 
Projects Capital Asset 
Maintenance 

52601 - Buildings 
Repair/Maint 50,000  50,000  100,000  90,000  290,000  

  230-NR300-0 - 
Conservation Trust Fund 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 40,000  40,000  70,000  30,000  170,000  

Expenses 
Total     100,000  100,000  200,000  180,000  580,000  
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Department/Office 

Natural Resources 
 
Fund – GL Key 

220 - Parks: NR617 - Parks Projects-Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000201 - Federal Lands Access Program 28% -- Carter 

Description: 

In partnership with the Federal Highways Administration, the Department of Natural Resources will pave 
several existing roads and parking lots, improving level of service to the public and bringing to fruition some 
components of the Deparment of Natural Resources’ Master Plan for the Carter Lake area. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 220-NR617-NRP039 - Parks 
Project Capital 

48230 - Tfr from 
Conservation 
Trust 

834,160                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Revenues 
Total     834,160                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 220-NR617-NRP039 - Parks 
Project Capital 

51801 - Land 
Improvements 
Non-Capital 

834,160                  -                    -                    -                    -    

  230-NR300-0 - 
Conservation Trust Fund 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 834,160                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     1,668,320                  -                    -                    -                    -    
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Department/Office 

Natural Resources 
 
Fund – GL Key 

220 - Parks: NR617 - Parks Projects-Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000202 - Federal Lands Access Program 28% -- Horsetooth 

Description: 

In collaboration with Federal Highways Administration, Natural Resources will pave several existing roads and 
parking lots at Horsetooth Reservoir. This project will improve Natural Resources' level of service to visitors 
and maintain this capital asset. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
220-NR617-NRP042 - Parks 
Project Capital - 
FLAP28%$1441690Horsetooth 

48230 - Tfr from 
Conservation Trust 720,850                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Revenues 
Total            

720,850                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
220-NR617-NRP042 - Parks 
Project Capital - 
FLAP28%$1441690Horsetooth 

51801 - Land 
Improvements 
Non-Capital 

720,850                  -                    -                    -                    -    

  230-NR300-0 - Conservation 
Trust Fund 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 720,850                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     1,441,700                  -                    -                    -                    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Renewal 

 

Department/Office 

Natural Resources 
 
Fund – GL Key 

215 - Open Lands: NR717 - Open Lands Management Extension-Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000205 - Horsetooth Mountain Open Space Soderberg Parking Lot Rebuild 

Description: 

Natural Resources will rebuild the parking lot at the Horsetooth Mountain Open Space Soderberg Trailhead to 
improve drainage and stability and maintain this capital asset. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 

215-NR737-NRL029 - Open 
Lands Acquisitions and 
Improvements - HTMOS 
Soderberg PkgLot Rebuild 

48215 - Tfr from 
Open Lands 156,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Revenues 
Total     156,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
215-NR737-0 - Open Lands 
Acquisitions and Improvements 
Original 

58215 - Tfr to 
Open Lands 156,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

  

215-NR737-NRL029 - Open 
Lands Acquisitions and 
Improvements - HTMOS 
Soderberg PkgLot Rebuild 

51801 - Land 
Improvements 
Non-Capital 

156,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     312,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

  



Capital Plan and Projects 
Page – C-43 

Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Renewal 

 

Department/Office 

Natural Resources 
 
Fund – GL Key 

215 - Open Lands: NR717 - Open Lands Management Extension-Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000226 – Horsetooth Reservoir Skyline Trailhead 

Description: 

Natural Resources will relocate existing restroom, improve accesibility, and improve stormwater drainage. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
220-NR617-NRP055 - Parks 
Projects-Capital - HTSkyline Park 
Imp 

48230 - Tfr from 
Conservation 
Trust 

105,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Revenues 
Total     105,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
220-NR617-NRP055 - Parks 
Projects-Capital - HTSkyline Park 
Imp 

55822 - Land 
Improvements 
Capital 

105,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

  230-NR300-0 - Conservation 
Trust Fund 

58220 - Tfr to 
Parks 105,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     210,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Renewal 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000222 - Structure Replacement on County Road 45E over Dale Creek 

Description: 

The current structure (bridge) on CR 45E, 0.2 mile west of State Highway 287, is structurally deficient. 
Improvements include demolition of the existing bridge and replacement with a new bridge over Dale Creek. 
Construction is expected to be completed in 2026. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Expenses 252-RB250-0 - Road and Bridge 
Capital Improvements 

52027 - Bridge 
Replacements 500,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     500,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Renewal 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000180 - Countywide Guardrail and Bridge Rail Replacement 

Description: 

The Larimer County Road and Bridge Department hired a consultant to inventory and inspect all guardrail and 
bridge rail on mainline county roads. There are 658 segments of guardrail and 353 individual locations on 
mainline county roads. Safety standards have been updated and with materials degrading over time, the rail 
will need to be replaced in order to maintain the safety function of the system. Replacements will continue in 
years 2026 through 2030. This project is funded out of fund balance. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Expenses 252-RB250-0 - Road and Bridge 
Capital Improvements 

52022 - Roads 
Contract 
Construction 

122,000  126,000  130,000  134,000  138,000  

Expenses 
Total     122,000  126,000  130,000  134,000  138,000  
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Capital Renewal 

 

Department/Office 

Road and Bridge 
 
Fund – GL Key 

252 - Road and Bridge: RB250 - Road and Bridge Capital Improvements 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000181 - Road and Bridge Minor Structure Replacements 

Description: 

Total funding of $1.9 million for the years 2026 through 2030 is provided for the annual minor structure 
replacement program. Structures are identified and replaced through the inspection program. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Expenses 252-RB250-0 - Road and Bridge 
Capital Improvements 

52028 - Small 
Structure 
Replacements 

347,290  364,650  382,880  402,000  422,130  

Expenses 
Total     347,290  364,650  382,880  402,000  422,130  
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Renewal 

 

Department/Office 

Solid Waste 
 
Fund – GL Key 

300 - Solid Waste: SW630 - Central Transfer Station 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000227 - Equipment for New transfer station 

Description: 

Equipment to operate the new transfer station. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Expenses 300-SW630-0 - Solid Waste 
Central Transfer Station 

55811 - 
Equipment 
Capital 

5,000,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     5,000,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    
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Department/Office 

Solid Waste 
 
Fund – GL Key 

300 - Solid Waste: SW610 - Landfill 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000232 - Finalize Transfer Station 

Description: 

This funding will support finishing a new transfer station operating in conjunction with a new North Landfill. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Expenses 
300-SW610-SWTSC - Solid 
Waste Central Transfer Station 
Capital 

55801 - 
Buildings 
Capital 

2,500,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     2,500,000                  -                    -                    -                    -    
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Capital Renewal 

 

Department/Office 

Solid Waste 
 
Fund – GL Key 

300 - Solid Waste: SW610 - Landfill 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000233 - Closing cost for Old Landfill 

Description: 

Capital costs to close old landfill. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Expenses 300-SW610-SWCLC - Solid 
Waste Closure Capital 

55822 - Land 
Improvements 
Capital 

500,000  4,000,000                  -                    -                    -    

Expenses 
Total     500,000  4,000,000                  -                    -                    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Renewal 

 

Department/Office 

The Ranch 
 
Fund – GL Key 

240 - The Ranch: TR100 - The Ranch Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000167 - Master Planning Construction Projects 2026-2030 

Description: 

New bathhouse construction, new storage building construction, McKee Teaching Kitchen expansion, P3 New 
Event Arena and Youth Hockey Facility, and overall project consulting. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
240-TR100-TR10918 - The 
Ranch Capital - CIP 
ConventionCtr 

45201 - 
Donations from 
Priv Srces(OGC) 

40,000,000  -    -    -    -    

Revenues 
Total     40,000,000  -    -    -    -    

Expenses 
240-TR100-TR10909 - The 
Ranch Capital-McKee Teaching 
Kitchen 

55801 - Buildings 
Capital 2,000,000  1,000,000  -    -    -                        

  
240-TR100-TR10912 - The 
Ranch Capital - CIP TR Sitewrk2 
/ Engineering Svcs 

55822 - Land 
Improvements 
Capital 

13,312,000  2,250,000  3,820,000  -    -    

  
240-TR100-TR10915 - The 
Ranch Capital - Great 
Lawn_Amph 

55822 - Land 
Improvements 
Capital 

15,262,000  -    -    -    -    

  
240-TR100-TR10916 - The 
Ranch Capital - CIP Event Ctr / 
Bldg Imprmts Cap 

55821 - Building 
Improvements 
Capital 

600,000  19,250,000  3,985,000  -    -    

  
240-TR100-TR10917 - The 
Ranch Operations - Exhibition 
Hall Renovation 

55821 - Building 
Improvements 
Capital 

4,000,000  -    33,675,000  -    -    

  
240-TR100-TR10918 - The 
Ranch Capital - CIP 
ConventionCtr 

55801 - Buildings 
Capital 4,000,000  -    -    -    -    

  
240-TR100-TR10919 - The 
Ranch Capital - CIP 
Amphitheater 

55801 - Buildings 
Capital 2,203,200  3,265,200  -    -    -    

Expenses 
Total     77,377,200  25,765,200  41,480,000  -    -    
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Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Capital Study 

 

Department/Office 

Natural Resources 
 
Fund – GL Key 

215 - Open Lands: NR717 - Open Lands Management Extension-Capital 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000203 - Update DNR Master Plan 

Description: 

Natural Resources will complete a 10-year update to the Department's Master Plan. 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Revenues 
215-NR717-NRL039 - Open 
Lands Mgmt Extension Capital 
- Update DNR Master Plan 

48215 - Tfr from 
Open Lands 60,000  -    -    -    -    

   48230 - Tfr from 
Conservation Trust 60,000  -    -    -    -    

Revenues 
Total     120,000  -    -    -    -    

Expenses 215-NR710-0 - Open Lands 
Extension 

58215 - Tfr to Open 
Lands 60,000  -    -    -    -    

  
215-NR717-NRL039 - Open 
Lands Mgmt Extension Capital 
- Update DNR Master Plan 

52216 - Resource 
Consulting/Studies 120,000  -    -    -    -    

  230-NR300-0 - Conservation 
Trust Fund 

58215 - Tfr to Open 
Lands 60,000  -    -    -    -    

Expenses 
Total     240,000  -    -    -    -    

  



 

Capital Plan and Projects 
Page – C-53 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Land and Real Asset Acquisitions 
  



 

Capital Plan and Projects 
Page – C-54 

Larimer County Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
Land and Real Asset Acquisitions 

 

Department/Office 

Natural Resources 
 
Fund – GL Key 

215 - Open Lands: NR720 - Open Space Acq and Restoration 
 
Capital Project:  

CP000166 - Land Acquisitions 

Description: 

The Department of Natural Resources conserves and acquires land both in fee-title and conservation 
easements for habitat, community separators, scenic recreation, agriculture and/or other natural resource 
values.  

 

Object 
Type Cost Center Object  2026   2027   2028   2029   2030  

Expenses 215-NR720-0 - Open Lands 
Acquisition Extension 55712 - Land 2,137,710  2,356,606  1,374,687  2,020,790  2,000,000  

Expenses 
Total     2,137,710  2,356,606  1,374,687  2,020,790  2,000,000  
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FundDisplayName (All)
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 384,289,677 315,453,723 87,618,729 403,072,452 423,513,694 20,441,242 5.07%
Revenue

Assessments 333,801 302,736 38,142 340,878 306,842  (34,036) (9.98%)
Capital Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Debt Proceeds 0 0 110,000,000 110,000,000 0  (110,000,000) (100.00%)
Direct Federal 20,517,104 900,790 1,179,889 2,080,679 1,226,821  (853,858) (41.04%)
Direct State 33,421,841 23,228,939 7,185,989 30,414,928 25,066,796  (5,348,132) (17.58%)
Donations 919,791 114,870 5,625,312 5,740,182 40,145,100 34,404,918 599.37%
External Charges for Services 63,518,979 72,308,540  (3,193,235) 69,115,305 72,324,618 3,209,313 4.64%
Federal Shared 2,742,847 2,320,000 0 2,320,000 2,620,000 300,000 12.93%
Interest Earnings 20,514,755 10,074,502 7,454,264 17,528,766 13,724,024  (3,804,742) (21.71%)
Internal Charges for Services 66,594,594 70,067,430 1,369,829 71,437,259 74,341,496 2,904,237 4.07%
Licenses and Permits 14,286,939 11,153,684 285,757 11,439,441 12,010,998 571,557 5.00%
Local Government 8,425,858 9,671,192 5,293,418 14,964,610 10,121,427  (4,843,183) (32.36%)
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 15,719,121 19,279,144  (532,566) 18,746,578 12,403,685  (6,342,893) (33.83%)
Other Taxes 13,087,389 13,170,546 0 13,170,546 13,402,654 232,108 1.76%
Pass Through Other Grants 665,929 51,400 222,240 273,640 100,254  (173,386) (63.36%)
Pass Through State Grants 37,822,056 47,128,004 1,180,748 48,308,752 42,252,405  (6,056,347) (12.54%)
Private Grants 260,751 154,400 109,707 264,107 267,833 3,726 1.41%
Property Taxes 192,716,796 197,068,709  (1,996) 197,066,713 210,018,560 12,951,847 6.57%
Refunds of Expenditures 1,714,984 1,549,298 3,000,005 4,549,303 4,012,000  (537,303) (11.81%)
Sale of Capital Outlay Assets 2,344,707 1,148,500 1,300 1,149,800 1,144,904  (4,896) (0.43%)
Sales and Use Tax 75,969,937 79,720,502 0 79,720,502 102,895,573 23,175,071 29.07%
State Shared 20,164,546 11,436,753 2,941,526 14,378,279 11,863,660  (2,514,619) (17.49%)
Transfer from County Funds 66,619,198 66,170,261 25,385,459 91,555,720 58,342,929  (33,212,791) (36.28%)

Revenue Total 658,361,924 637,020,200 167,545,788 804,565,988 708,592,579  (95,973,409) (11.93%)
Expense

Allocations 9,468,218 9,485,290 221,816 9,707,106 10,071,176 364,070 3.75%
Capital Outlay 65,926,891 86,585,980 30,470,196 117,056,176 143,713,299 26,657,123 22.77%
Client/Inmate Expenditures 6,732,378 5,824,207 702,752 6,526,959 6,473,685  (53,274) (0.82%)
County Share 3,922,730 4,235,702 0 4,235,702 4,382,032 146,330 3.45%
Debt Service 11,619,476 6,528,640 5,018,855 11,547,495 16,954,838 5,407,343 46.83%
Depreciation/Amortization Exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 4,794,239 2,365,474 524,427 2,889,901 2,858,390  (31,511) (1.09%)
Insurance 47,635,785 46,102,561 5,507,382 51,609,943 51,215,418  (394,525) (0.76%)
Inventory Reporting  (173,180) 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 0.00%
Non-Capital Assets 7,662,563 8,813,304  (329,234) 8,484,070 11,472,442 2,988,372 35.22%
Operational Services 32,072,377 52,858,108 1,319,083 54,177,191 43,143,351  (11,033,840) (20.37%)
Other Expenditures 60,823,645 72,763,683 3,844,160 76,607,843 77,160,081 552,238 0.72%
Personnel 243,332,959 254,555,080 7,170,478 261,725,558 266,263,717 4,538,159 1.73%
Professional Services 28,706,905 31,663,860 2,339,243 34,003,103 30,763,255  (3,239,848) (9.53%)
Rentals 18,347,486 20,658,363 240,692 20,899,055 21,912,177 1,013,122 4.85%
Repair and Maintenance 7,203,636 7,631,058 244,640 7,875,698 7,912,288 36,590 0.46%
Resale Expenditures 231,448 200,700 782 201,482 235,870 34,388 17.07%
Supplies 17,758,800 16,842,476  (57,922) 16,784,554 17,349,814 565,260 3.37%
Transfers to County Funds 66,619,198 65,811,622 26,197,877 92,009,499 51,411,061  (40,598,438) (44.12%)
Travel and Training 2,416,826 2,816,665 72,321 2,888,986 2,621,061  (267,925) (9.27%)
Utilities 4,366,112 4,453,579 234,567 4,688,146 4,453,295  (234,851) (5.01%)

Expense Total 639,468,493 700,201,352 83,722,115 783,923,467 770,372,250  (13,551,217) (1.73%)
Ending Fund Balance 403,183,111 252,272,571 171,442,402 423,714,973 361,609,314  (62,105,659) (14.66%)

ALL FUNDS
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FundDisplayName 101 - General Fund
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 53,206,123 62,362,726 12,420,791 74,783,517 73,342,199  (1,441,318) (1.93%)
Revenue

Debt Proceeds 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Direct Federal 597,909 234,990 644,620 879,610 642,821  (236,789) (26.92%)
Direct State 4,414,717 2,616,609 2,949,358 5,565,967 1,018,168  (4,547,799) (81.71%)
Donations 35,544 17,700  (2,188) 15,512 26,230 10,718 69.09%
External Charges for Services 20,153,675 17,752,287 742,700 18,494,987 19,432,855 937,868 5.07%
Federal Shared 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Interest Earnings 10,909,897 4,994,500 4,715,000 9,709,500 5,994,500  (3,715,000) (38.26%)
Internal Charges for Services 2,730,651 3,071,639 366,200 3,437,839 3,029,792  (408,047) (11.87%)
Licenses and Permits 578,739 536,900 70,757 607,657 648,323 40,666 6.69%
Local Government 7,319,838 7,888,541 1,774,884 9,663,425 8,806,276  (857,149) (8.87%)
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 10,603,369 9,674,460 203,474 9,877,934 9,963,831 85,897 0.87%
Pass Through Other Grants 0 0 126,914 126,914 0  (126,914) (100.00%)
Pass Through State Grants 1,430,904 855,385 593,660 1,449,045 560,613  (888,432) (61.31%)
Private Grants 24,204 13,000 0 13,000 0  (13,000) (100.00%)
Property Taxes 161,171,922 164,020,000 0 164,020,000 175,753,000 11,733,000 7.15%
Refunds of Expenditures 62,364 0 0 0 0 0 
Sale of Capital Outlay Assets 10,725 0 1,300 1,300 0  (1,300) (100.00%)
Sales and Use Tax 13,345,667 13,345,667 0 13,345,667 13,120,100  (225,567) (1.69%)
State Shared 7,418,875 290,560 0 290,560 282,660  (7,900) (2.72%)
Transfer from County Funds 5,742,630 6,253,000 1,032,020 7,285,020 223,382  (7,061,638) (96.93%)

Revenue Total 246,551,631 231,565,238 13,218,699 244,783,937 239,502,551  (5,281,386) (2.16%)
Expense

Allocations 521,601 480,072 83,620 563,692 516,068  (47,624) (8.45%)
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 130,200 130,200 
Client/Inmate Expenditures 1,599,868 1,764,391 48,204 1,812,595 1,918,330 105,735 5.83%
County Share 150 210 0 210 0  (210) (100.00%)
Debt Service 1,769,606 56,000 0 56,000 0  (56,000) (100.00%)
Fees/Dues 471,624 520,211 29,190 549,401 581,057 31,656 5.76%
Insurance 2,560,450 2,616,000 92,882 2,708,882 3,051,856 342,974 12.66%
Non-Capital Assets 1,501,292 1,178,378 59,770 1,238,148 1,462,311 224,163 18.10%
Operational Services 7,005,680 8,082,778 1,012,963 9,095,741 9,155,227 59,486 0.65%
Other Expenditures 5,019,456 8,572,562 921,465 9,494,027 5,324,175  (4,169,852) (43.92%)
Personnel 136,697,291 141,183,148 5,219,182 146,402,330 148,589,479 2,187,149 1.49%
Professional Services 13,685,417 14,628,309 536,283 15,164,592 14,331,837  (832,755) (5.49%)
Rentals 9,442,521 10,242,323 73,161 10,315,484 10,569,690 254,206 2.46%
Repair and Maintenance 473,033 496,512  (80,814) 415,698 453,073 37,375 8.99%
Resale Expenditures 5,707 5,000 782 5,782 5,120  (662) (11.45%)
Supplies 2,654,553 3,184,590  (568,787) 2,615,803 2,863,446 247,643 9.47%
Transfers to County Funds 39,624,122 41,934,526 1,696,956 43,631,482 32,704,575  (10,926,907) (25.04%)
Travel and Training 1,349,093 1,572,642  (15,704) 1,556,938 1,429,681  (127,257) (8.17%)
Utilities 592,771 698,410  (99,960) 598,450 663,609 65,159 10.89%

Expense Total 224,974,235 237,216,062 9,009,193 246,225,255 233,749,734  (12,475,521) (5.07%)
Ending Fund Balance 74,783,517 56,711,902 16,630,297 73,342,199 79,095,016 5,752,817 7.84%

101 - GENERAL FUND
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FundDisplayName 102 - Disaster Contingency
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 11,030,000 18,730,000 0 18,730,000 23,251,624 4,521,624 24.14%
Revenue

Transfer from County Funds 9,500,000 0 6,063,624 6,063,624 0  (6,063,624) (100.00%)
Revenue Total 9,500,000 0 6,063,624 6,063,624 0  (6,063,624) (100.00%)
Expense

Transfers to County Funds 1,800,000 1,542,000 0 1,542,000 0  (1,542,000) (100.00%)
Expense Total 1,800,000 1,542,000 0 1,542,000 0  (1,542,000) (100.00%)
Ending Fund Balance 18,730,000 17,188,000 6,063,624 23,251,624 23,251,624 0 0.00%

102 - DISASTER CONTINGENCY
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FundDisplayName 105 - Disaster Response
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 42,521,608 25,189,514 11,901,678 37,091,192 8,118,306  (28,972,886) (78.11%)
Revenue

Direct Federal 13,551,049 0 80,000 80,000 0  (80,000) (100.00%)
Direct State 541,570 0 1,316,404 1,316,404 0  (1,316,404) (100.00%)
External Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Interest Earnings 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Pass Through Other Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Pass Through State Grants 2,979,926 1,972,046  (106,713) 1,865,333 0  (1,865,333) (100.00%)
Refunds of Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Sales and Use Tax 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 1,800,000 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Total 18,872,545 1,972,046 1,289,691 3,261,737 0  (3,261,737) (100.00%)
Expense

Allocations 37,899 0 0 0 0 0 
Capital Outlay 1,396,052 0 0 0 0 0 
Client/Inmate Expenditures 154,602 0 60,000 60,000 60,000 0 0.00%
Debt Service 15,000 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 3,850 0 30,000 30,000 0  (30,000) (100.00%)
Non-Capital Assets 948,201 100,000 24,578 124,578 0  (124,578) (100.00%)
Operational Services 29,165 0 143,867 143,867 0  (143,867) (100.00%)
Other Expenditures 7,380,112 6,551,019 6,574,218 13,125,237 600,751  (12,524,486) (95.42%)
Personnel 595,197 0 99,361 99,361 100,000 639 0.64%
Professional Services 2,116,198 1,661,407 1,462,465 3,123,872 2,295,254  (828,618) (26.53%)
Rentals 128,005 0 3,515 3,515 0  (3,515) (100.00%)
Repair and Maintenance 4,253 0 0 0 0 0 
Supplies 208,021 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfers to County Funds 11,267,128 10,374,143 5,149,970 15,524,113 0  (15,524,113) (100.00%)
Travel and Training 2,786 0 0 0 0 0 
Utilities 16,492 0 80 80 0  (80) (100.00%)

Expense Total 24,302,961 18,686,569 13,548,054 32,234,623 3,056,005  (29,178,618) (90.52%)
Ending Fund Balance 37,091,192 8,474,991  (356,685) 8,118,306 5,062,301  (3,056,005) (37.64%)

105 - DISASTER RESPONSE
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FundDisplayName 125 - Section 125
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 172,078 150,078 94,879 244,957 241,757  (3,200) (1.31%)
Revenue

Other Miscellaneous Revenue 98,158 5,000 20,000 25,000 5,000  (20,000) (80.00%)
Revenue Total 98,158 5,000 20,000 25,000 5,000  (20,000) (80.00%)
Expense

Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Personnel 881 0 1,200 1,200 0  (1,200) (100.00%)
Professional Services 24,397 27,000 0 27,000 27,000 0 0.00%

Expense Total 25,278 27,000 1,200 28,200 27,000  (1,200) (4.26%)
Ending Fund Balance 244,957 128,078 113,679 241,757 219,757  (22,000) (9.10%)

125 - SECTION 125
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FundDisplayName 200 - Sales Tax
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 6,713,198 8,330,738  (454,433) 7,876,305 3,647,761  (4,228,544) (53.69%)
Revenue

Direct State 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Interest Earnings 490,688 436,562 0 436,562 401,431  (35,131) (8.05%)
Other Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Pass Through State Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Sales and Use Tax 13,019,657 14,382,924 0 14,382,924 14,292,397  (90,527) (0.63%)

Revenue Total 13,510,345 14,819,486 0 14,819,486 14,693,828  (125,658) (0.85%)
Expense

Fees/Dues 581 800 0 800 1,000 200 25.00%
Insurance 1,640 1,864 0 1,864 2,390 526 28.22%
Operational Services 2,664 3,800 0 3,800 4,780 980 25.79%
Other Expenditures 11,944,274 12,607,293 2 12,607,295 12,384,537  (222,758) (1.77%)
Personnel 381,207 403,452 0 403,452 541,725 138,273 34.27%
Professional Services 0 4,000  (23) 3,977 5,000 1,023 25.72%
Rentals 11,544 12,842 0 12,842 15,830 2,988 23.27%
Supplies 895 2,400 0 2,400 3,000 600 25.00%
Transfers to County Funds 0 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 0  (6,000,000) (100.00%)
Travel and Training 2,092 8,400 0 8,400 10,500 2,100 25.00%
Utilities 2,340 3,200 0 3,200 4,000 800 25.00%

Expense Total 12,347,238 19,048,051  (21) 19,048,030 12,972,762  (6,075,268) (31.89%)
Ending Fund Balance 7,876,305 4,102,173  (454,412) 3,647,761 5,368,827 1,721,066 47.18%

200 - SALES TAX

Page D-7

2026 Budget



FundDisplayName 215 - Open Lands
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 29,423,019 35,451,587 3,802,221 39,253,808 32,104,816  (7,148,992) (18.21%)
Revenue

Direct Federal 0 220,000  (220,000) 0 0 0 
Direct State 89,803 0 1,697,730 1,697,730 0  (1,697,730) (100.00%)
Donations 5,385 0 4,407,500 4,407,500 0  (4,407,500) (100.00%)
External Charges for Services 168,567 152,569 0 152,569 174,975 22,406 14.69%
Interest Earnings 1,411,253 930,223 0 930,223 916,701  (13,522) (1.45%)
Licenses and Permits 1,498,332 1,629,170 0 1,629,170 1,564,088  (65,082) (3.99%)
Local Government 238,264 231,118 3,350,000 3,581,118 231,118  (3,350,000) (93.55%)
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 8,940 0 0 0 0 0 
Pass Through State Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Refunds of Expenditures 0 0 5 5 0  (5) (100.00%)
Sale of Capital Outlay Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Sales and Use Tax 11,820,726 12,391,783 0 12,391,783 12,183,571  (208,212) (1.68%)
State Shared 1,511,550 0 2,941,526 2,941,526 0  (2,941,526) (100.00%)
Transfer from County Funds 4,800,985 2,592,250 11,845,222 14,437,472 2,895,730  (11,541,742) (79.94%)

Revenue Total 21,553,805 18,147,113 24,021,983 42,169,096 17,966,183  (24,202,913) (57.39%)
Expense

Allocations 2,618,847 3,036,279  (308,572) 2,727,707 2,683,959  (43,748) (1.60%)
Capital Outlay 865,576 3,572,440 23,055,052 26,627,492 4,601,440  (22,026,052) (82.72%)
Fees/Dues 149,106 128,200 0 128,200 139,440 11,240 8.77%
Insurance 2,500 0 0 0 0 0 
Non-Capital Assets 227,333 893,410  (139,160) 754,250 159,410  (594,840) (78.87%)
Operational Services 139,923 347,253 50,000 397,253 99,876  (297,377) (74.86%)
Other Expenditures 182,107 222,300 1,063,313 1,285,613 184,127  (1,101,486) (85.68%)
Personnel 2,066,957 2,037,267 0 2,037,267 2,023,836  (13,431) (0.66%)
Professional Services 32,548 30,000 0 30,000 150,000 120,000 400.00%
Rentals 211,379 240,100 0 240,100 218,120  (21,980) (9.15%)
Repair and Maintenance 65,571 28,835 7,778 36,613 28,835  (7,778) (21.24%)
Resale Expenditures 17,468 14,000 0 14,000 14,000 0 0.00%
Supplies 81,131 83,460 0 83,460 77,114  (6,346) (7.60%)
Transfers to County Funds 4,963,093 2,523,635 12,318,198 14,841,833 2,758,490  (12,083,343) (81.41%)
Travel and Training 18,305 25,000 0 25,000 25,000 0 0.00%
Utilities 81,173 89,300 0 89,300 92,249 2,949 3.30%

Expense Total 11,723,016 13,271,479 36,046,609 49,318,088 13,255,896  (36,062,192) (73.12%)
Ending Fund Balance 39,253,808 40,327,221  (8,222,405) 32,104,816 36,815,103 4,710,287 14.67%

215 - OPEN LANDS
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FundDisplayName 220 - Parks
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 2,574,265 1,844,250 1,018,791 2,863,041 801,585  (2,061,456) (72.00%)
Revenue

Direct Federal 470,987 160,000 605,272 765,272 0  (765,272) (100.00%)
Direct State 350,000 300,000 50,000 350,000 350,000 0 0.00%
Donations 63,317 60,000 20,000 80,000 80,000 0 0.00%
External Charges for Services 416,078 278,515 0 278,515 387,728 109,213 39.21%
Interest Earnings 27 0 0 0 0 0 
Internal Charges for Services 5,546 5,238 0 5,238 5,238 0 0.00%
Licenses and Permits 4,549,643 4,330,649 0 4,330,649 4,571,227 240,578 5.56%
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 4,815 0 0 0 0 0 
Pass Through Other Grants 23,749 0 0 0 0 0 
Pass Through State Grants 9,300 0 0 0 0 0 
Sale of Capital Outlay Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 
State Shared 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 1,244,035 2,067,245 407,339 2,474,584 3,151,254 676,670 27.34%

Revenue Total 7,137,497 7,201,647 1,082,611 8,284,258 8,545,447 261,189 3.15%
Expense

Allocations  (2,164,606)  (2,736,739) 308,572  (2,428,167)  (2,373,545) 54,622 (2.25%)
Capital Outlay 410,105 320,000 1,701,063 2,021,063 200,000  (1,821,063) (90.10%)
Debt Service 32,982 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 448,493 467,908 0 467,908 505,908 38,000 8.12%
Insurance 282,488 320,095 0 320,095 354,651 34,556 10.80%
Non-Capital Assets 250,399 1,772,945  (1,085,548) 687,397 1,888,980 1,201,583 174.80%
Operational Services 197,587 255,973 121,458 377,431 284,733  (92,698) (24.56%)
Other Expenditures 19,664 193,792 20,884 214,676 133,994  (80,682) (37.58%)
Personnel 5,616,799 6,181,661 0 6,181,661 6,213,880 32,219 0.52%
Professional Services 27,745 133,860 15,000 148,860 130,860  (18,000) (12.09%)
Rentals 702,298 865,775 0 865,775 805,084  (60,691) (7.01%)
Repair and Maintenance 346,590 464,383  (40,377) 424,006 421,883  (2,123) (0.50%)
Supplies 257,150 319,547 0 319,547 311,847  (7,700) (2.41%)
Transfers to County Funds 57,965 531,647  (165,515) 366,132 50,380  (315,752) (86.24%)
Travel and Training 115,302 116,774 0 116,774 113,549  (3,225) (2.76%)
Utilities 247,759 262,556 0 262,556 282,986 20,430 7.78%

Expense Total 6,848,721 9,470,177 875,537 10,345,714 9,325,190  (1,020,524) (9.86%)
Ending Fund Balance 2,863,041  (424,280) 1,225,865 801,585 21,842  (779,743) (97.28%)

220 - PARKS
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FundDisplayName 225 - Pest Control
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 458,208 786,622 541,807 1,328,429 1,642,620 314,191 23.65%
Revenue

Direct Federal 152,561 140,000 0 140,000 140,000 0 0.00%
External Charges for Services 343,171 423,596 0 423,596 423,596 0 0.00%
Internal Charges for Services 157,484 191,000 0 191,000 191,000 0 0.00%
Local Government 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 88 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Taxes 68,104 61,785 0 61,785 54,989  (6,796) (11.00%)
Pass Through State Grants 38,146 36,700 0 36,700 36,700 0 0.00%
Property Taxes 1,019,299 1,002,743 0 1,002,743 1,086,937 84,194 8.40%
Sale of Capital Outlay Assets 516,386 0 0 0 0 0 
State Shared 34,878 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 105,149 108,000 600,000 708,000 111,000  (597,000) (84.32%)

Revenue Total 2,435,267 1,963,824 600,000 2,563,824 2,044,222  (519,602) (20.27%)
Expense

Allocations 434,105 567,641 0 567,641 631,544 63,903 11.26%
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 8,809 4,000 0 4,000 7,500 3,500 87.50%
Insurance 728 0 0 0 0 0 
Non-Capital Assets 2,650 0 0 0 0 0 
Operational Services 24,832 19,200 0 19,200 17,568  (1,632) (8.50%)
Other Expenditures 874 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 0 0.00%
Personnel 697,790 719,575 0 719,575 755,251 35,676 4.96%
Professional Services 45,759 500 0 500 500 0 0.00%
Rentals 166,020 159,900 0 159,900 186,686 26,786 16.75%
Repair and Maintenance 16,001 10,500 0 10,500 10,575 75 0.71%
Supplies 157,178 156,517 0 156,517 156,517 0 0.00%
Transfers to County Funds 0 0 600,000 600,000 0  (600,000) (100.00%)
Travel and Training 2,928 0 0 0 0 0 
Utilities 7,373 10,800 0 10,800 6,500  (4,300) (39.81%)

Expense Total 1,565,046 1,649,633 600,000 2,249,633 1,773,641  (475,992) (21.16%)
Ending Fund Balance 1,328,429 1,100,813 541,807 1,642,620 1,913,201 270,581 16.47%

225 - PEST CONTROL
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FundDisplayName 230 - Conservation Trust Fund
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 6,189,647 7,002,232  (743,671) 6,258,561 5,728,545  (530,016) (8.47%)
Revenue

Interest Earnings 259,314 171,493 0 171,493 85,002  (86,491) (50.43%)
State Shared 786,098 906,193 0 906,193 731,000  (175,193) (19.33%)

Revenue Total 1,045,412 1,077,686 0 1,077,686 816,002  (261,684) (24.28%)
Expense

Transfers to County Funds 976,499 1,537,213 70,489 1,607,702 3,119,637 1,511,935 94.04%
Expense Total 976,499 1,537,213 70,489 1,607,702 3,119,637 1,511,935 94.04%
Ending Fund Balance 6,258,561 6,542,705  (814,160) 5,728,545 3,424,910  (2,303,635) (40.21%)

230 - CONSERVATION TRUST FUND
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FundDisplayName 240 - The Ranch
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 3,730,758  (2,794,379) 5,429,065 2,634,686 99,603,196 96,968,510 3680.46%
Revenue

Debt Proceeds 0 0 110,000,000 110,000,000 0  (110,000,000) (100.00%)
Direct State 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Donations 782,911 31,000 1,200,000 1,231,000 40,031,400 38,800,400 3151.94%
External Charges for Services 9,314,457 9,206,370  (563,166) 8,643,204 9,519,688 876,484 10.14%
Interest Earnings 378,933 149,138 617,938 767,076 2,936,195 2,169,119 282.78%
Internal Charges for Services 77,784 114,000 0 114,000 85,500  (28,500) (25.00%)
Licenses and Permits 24,259 17,500 0 17,500 30,000 12,500 71.43%
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 410,975 308,000 0 308,000 284,900  (23,100) (7.50%)
Pass Through State Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Refunds of Expenditures 1,094,300 900,000 0 900,000 850,000  (50,000) (5.56%)
Sale of Capital Outlay Assets 345 0 0 0 0 0 
Sales and Use Tax 14,144,674 14,817,964 0 14,817,964 14,567,379  (250,585) (1.69%)
Transfer from County Funds 257,360 371,626 0 371,626 273,000  (98,626) (26.54%)

Revenue Total 26,485,998 25,915,598 111,254,772 137,170,370 68,578,062  (68,592,308) (50.01%)
Expense

Allocations 395,121 406,754 16,692 423,446 499,689 76,243 18.01%
Capital Outlay 11,529,372 10,825,000 4,994,298 15,819,298 82,804,200 66,984,902 423.44%
Debt Service 23,226 0 542,500 542,500 0  (542,500) (100.00%)
Fees/Dues 130,380 148,399 0 148,399 199,927 51,528 34.72%
Insurance 229,487 206,283 0 206,283 183,424  (22,859) (11.08%)
Non-Capital Assets 755,748 262,700 485,744 748,444 137,500  (610,944) (81.63%)
Operational Services 1,382,823 1,777,240  (270,089) 1,507,151 1,149,608  (357,543) (23.72%)
Other Expenditures 1,427,563 1,067,865 1,618,298 2,686,163 2,184,350  (501,813) (18.68%)
Personnel 3,552,654 4,265,870 153,565 4,419,435 5,138,435 719,000 16.27%
Professional Services 5,409,851 6,159,848  (16,323) 6,143,525 6,073,526  (69,999) (1.14%)
Rentals 495,970 607,908 6,584 614,492 605,909  (8,583) (1.40%)
Repair and Maintenance 1,026,283 1,036,500 345,916 1,382,416 977,734  (404,682) (29.27%)
Resale Expenditures 208,272 181,700 0 181,700 216,750 35,050 19.29%
Supplies 287,917 206,007 1,050 207,057 199,020  (8,037) (3.88%)
Transfers to County Funds 273,604 90,000 4,366,771 4,456,771 10,658,250 6,201,479 139.15%
Travel and Training 57,740 113,070 25,000 138,070 103,025  (35,045) (25.38%)
Utilities 396,061 574,010 2,700 576,710 465,811  (110,899) (19.23%)

Expense Total 27,582,070 27,929,154 12,272,706 40,201,860 111,597,158 71,395,298 177.59%
Ending Fund Balance 2,634,686  (4,807,935) 104,411,131 99,603,196 56,584,100  (43,019,096) (43.19%)

240 - THE RANCH
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FundDisplayName 245 - Building Inspection
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 4,203,999 3,369,123 835,996 4,205,119 3,592,549  (612,570) (14.57%)
Revenue

External Charges for Services 25,213 32,500 0 32,500 22,500  (10,000) (30.77%)
Licenses and Permits 3,551,172 2,767,500 200,000 2,967,500 2,977,500 10,000 0.34%
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 42 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Total 3,576,427 2,800,000 200,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 0.00%
Expense

Allocations 314,542 285,061 0 285,061 312,926 27,865 9.78%
Fees/Dues 4,396 4,000 0 4,000 4,000 0 0.00%
Insurance 10,592 13,251 0 13,251 18,500 5,249 39.61%
Non-Capital Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Operational Services 49,110 57,400 35,000 92,400 87,600  (4,800) (5.19%)
Other Expenditures 30,557 53,500 0 53,500 55,500 2,000 3.74%
Personnel 2,796,377 2,558,697 143,060 2,701,757 2,726,015 24,258 0.90%
Professional Services 70,538 135,000 0 135,000 130,000  (5,000) (3.70%)
Rentals 187,042 221,166 0 221,166 212,832  (8,334) (3.77%)
Repair and Maintenance 41,706 31,500 0 31,500 41,000 9,500 30.16%
Supplies 36,091 42,000 0 42,000 36,500  (5,500) (13.10%)
Transfers to County Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Travel and Training 20,142 20,050 0 20,050 20,545 495 2.47%
Utilities 14,215 12,885 0 12,885 13,000 115 0.89%

Expense Total 3,575,307 3,434,510 178,060 3,612,570 3,658,418 45,848 1.27%
Ending Fund Balance 4,205,119 2,734,613 857,936 3,592,549 2,934,131  (658,418) (18.33%)

245 - BUILDING INSPECTION
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FundDisplayName 246 - Public Trustee
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 273,918 304,131 0 304,131 0  (304,131) (100.00%)
Revenue

External Charges for Services 291,086 356,000 0 356,000 440,000 84,000 23.60%
Interest Earnings 16,394 28,000 0 28,000 15,000  (13,000) (46.43%)
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Total 307,479 384,000 0 384,000 455,000 71,000 18.49%
Expense

Fees/Dues 777 800 0 800 800 0 0.00%
Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Non-Capital Assets 0 1,000  (550) 450 1,000 550 122.22%
Operational Services 5,339 6,348  (550) 5,798 6,500 702 12.11%
Other Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Personnel 155,457 245,051 0 245,051 310,389 65,338 26.66%
Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Rentals 4,415 3,658 3,150 6,808 8,952 2,144 31.49%
Supplies 282 2,000  (1,900) 100 1,000 900 900.00%
Transfers to County Funds 0 0 226,795 226,795 0  (226,795) (100.00%)
Travel and Training 48 1,200  (600) 600 1,200 600 100.00%
Utilities 288 0 450 450 450 0 0.00%

Expense Total 166,607 260,057 226,795 486,852 330,291  (156,561) (32.16%)
Ending Fund Balance 414,790 428,074  (226,795) 201,279 0  (201,279) (100.00%)

246 - PUBLIC TRUSTEE
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FundDisplayName 252 - Road and Bridge
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 24,212,646 19,425,525 8,520,396 27,945,921 24,333,995  (3,611,926) (12.92%)
Revenue

Direct Federal 5,000,000 0 0 0 444,000 444,000 
Direct State 379,775 0 0 0 2,430,305 2,430,305 
External Charges for Services 485,848 300,000 0 300,000 350,000 50,000 16.67%
Federal Shared 2,742,847 2,320,000 0 2,320,000 2,620,000 300,000 12.93%
Interest Earnings 12,089 0 0 0 0 0 
Internal Charges for Services 38,876 15,000 0 15,000 35,000 20,000 133.33%
Licenses and Permits 2,118,629 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Government 0 967,500 0 967,500 500,000  (467,500) (48.32%)
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 28,524 3,158,000 0 3,158,000 900,000  (2,258,000) (71.50%)
Other Taxes 12,786,763 12,842,620 0 12,842,620 13,084,992 242,372 1.89%
Pass Through State Grants 3,713,331 5,307,765 0 5,307,765 4,898,025  (409,740) (7.72%)
Property Taxes 3,552,856 3,675,000 0 3,675,000 3,774,000 99,000 2.69%
State Shared 10,279,967 10,240,000 0 10,240,000 10,850,000 610,000 5.96%
Transfer from County Funds 4,400,224 5,495,318  (1,218,879) 4,276,439 1,452,757  (2,823,682) (66.03%)

Revenue Total 45,539,729 44,321,203  (1,218,879) 43,102,324 41,339,079  (1,763,245) (4.09%)
Expense

Capital Outlay 14,065,414 255,000 0 255,000 15,221,034 14,966,034 5869.03%
Debt Service 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 18,824 17,590 0 17,590 20,600 3,010 17.11%
Insurance 186,013 258,894 0 258,894 173,228  (85,666) (33.09%)
Inventory Reporting  (173,180) 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 0.00%
Non-Capital Assets 33,897 221,630 0 221,630 21,700  (199,930) (90.21%)
Operational Services 9,174,875 24,909,050 0 24,909,050 12,636,491  (12,272,559) (49.27%)
Other Expenditures 1,572,692 1,654,860 0 1,654,860 1,577,400  (77,460) (4.68%)
Personnel 8,488,567 9,523,539 0 9,523,539 9,768,666 245,127 2.57%
Professional Services 692,482 1,047,170 0 1,047,170 600,000  (447,170) (42.70%)
Rentals 2,072,420 2,188,994 0 2,188,994 2,244,325 55,331 2.53%
Repair and Maintenance 102,162 99,900 0 99,900 103,000 3,100 3.10%
Supplies 5,060,035 6,090,446 0 6,090,446 5,932,937  (157,509) (2.59%)
Transfers to County Funds 312,948 237,601 0 237,601 408,983 171,382 72.13%
Travel and Training 52,320 51,520 0 51,520 58,500 6,980 13.55%
Utilities 116,985 153,056 0 153,056 158,960 5,904 3.86%

Expense Total 41,806,454 46,714,250 0 46,714,250 48,930,824 2,216,574 4.74%
Ending Fund Balance 27,945,921 17,032,478 7,301,517 24,333,995 16,742,250  (7,591,745) (31.20%)

252 - ROAD AND BRIDGE
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FundDisplayName 255 - Transportation Expansion
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 6,704,440 3,152,200 420,665 3,572,865 3,398,813  (174,052) (4.87%)
Revenue

Interest Earnings 290,205 82,830 0 82,830 76,000  (6,830) (8.25%)
Licenses and Permits 956,473 876,965 0 876,965 1,008,860 131,895 15.04%
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 21,971 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Total 1,268,648 959,795 0 959,795 1,084,860 125,065 13.03%
Expense

Professional Services 0 12,672 0 12,672 16,000 3,328 26.26%
Transfers to County Funds 4,400,224 821,175 300,000 1,121,175 1,452,757 331,582 29.57%

Expense Total 4,400,224 833,847 300,000 1,133,847 1,468,757 334,910 29.54%
Ending Fund Balance 3,572,865 3,278,148 120,665 3,398,813 3,014,916  (383,897) (11.30%)

255 - TRANSPORTATION EXPANSION
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FundDisplayName 262 - Human Services
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 12,256,189 11,662,548 759,756 12,422,304 12,422,304 0 0.00%
Revenue

Direct Federal 375,141 0 0 0 0 0 
Direct State 23,145,597 16,338,782 0 16,338,782 17,189,528 850,746 5.21%
External Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Government 20,000 20,000 0 20,000 20,000 0 0.00%
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 2,173,054 513,763 0 513,763 1,039,594 525,831 102.35%
Pass Through State Grants 22,439,175 32,742,904 0 32,742,904 31,011,248  (1,731,656) (5.29%)
Private Grants 141,000 130,000 0 130,000 120,000  (10,000) (7.69%)
Property Taxes 12,094,190 12,938,400 0 12,938,400 13,429,000 490,600 3.79%
Refunds of Expenditures 558,319 649,298 0 649,298 662,000 12,702 1.96%
Transfer from County Funds 175,000 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 

Revenue Total 61,121,476 63,333,147 0 63,333,147 64,471,370 1,138,223 1.80%
Expense

Allocations 3,720,121 3,893,266 0 3,893,266 3,902,548 9,282 0.24%
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Client/Inmate Expenditures 1,571,197 1,146,966 0 1,146,966 1,227,630 80,664 7.03%
County Share 3,922,580 4,235,492 0 4,235,492 4,382,032 146,540 3.46%
Debt Service 73,966 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 73,902 87,857 0 87,857 83,942  (3,915) (4.46%)
Insurance 217,565 240,154 0 240,154 229,226  (10,928) (4.55%)
Non-Capital Assets 37,556 0 0 0 0 0 
Operational Services 4,670,524 3,487,603 0 3,487,603 4,967,559 1,479,956 42.43%
Other Expenditures 81,116 149,445 0 149,445 460,042 310,597 207.83%
Personnel 42,230,950 45,521,281 0 45,521,281 44,753,196  (768,085) (1.69%)
Professional Services 1,487,486 1,490,085 0 1,490,085 1,746,650 256,565 17.22%
Rentals 1,251,730 1,333,615 0 1,333,615 1,237,717  (95,898) (7.19%)
Repair and Maintenance 921,926 955,886 0 955,886 990,500 34,614 3.62%
Supplies 185,268 201,674 0 201,674 143,535  (58,139) (28.83%)
Transfers to County Funds 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 
Travel and Training 357,453 437,618 0 437,618 317,212  (120,406) (27.51%)
Utilities 147,022 152,205 0 152,205 166,646 14,441 9.49%

Expense Total 60,955,361 63,333,147 0 63,333,147 64,608,435 1,275,288 2.01%
Ending Fund Balance 12,422,304 11,662,548 759,756 12,422,304 12,285,239  (137,065) (1.10%)

262 - HUMAN SERVICES
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FundDisplayName 263 - Early Childhood
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Revenue
Sales and Use Tax 0 0 0 0 24,366,063 24,366,063 

Revenue Total 0 0 0 0 24,366,063 24,366,063 
Expense

Operational Services 0 0 0 0 500 500 
Other Expenditures 0 0 0 0 18,315,000 18,315,000 
Personnel 0 0 0 0 187,175 187,175 
Rentals 0 0 0 0 4,000 4,000 
Travel and Training 0 0 0 0 3,750 3,750 

Expense Total 0 0 0 0 18,510,425 18,510,425 
Ending Fund Balance 0 0 0 0 5,855,638 5,855,638 

263 - EARLY CHILDHOOD
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FundDisplayName 265 - Behavioral Health
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 33,619,312 29,623,908 1,450,004 31,073,912 30,312,493  (761,419) (2.45%)
Revenue

Capital Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Direct State 435,159 0 415,000 415,000 0  (415,000) (100.00%)
Donations 0 0 0 0 0 0 
External Charges for Services 385,312 10,984,420  (6,733,736) 4,250,684 5,081,537 830,853 19.55%
Interest Earnings 1,674,687 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 1,100,000  (100,000) (8.33%)
Local Government 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 19,135 200 0 200 100  (100) (50.00%)
Pass Through State Grants 0 415,000  (415,000) 0 400,000 400,000 
Sales and Use Tax 23,639,214 24,782,164 0 24,782,164 24,366,063  (416,101) (1.68%)
Transfer from County Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Total 26,153,506 37,381,784  (6,733,736) 30,648,048 30,947,700 299,652 0.98%
Expense

Capital Outlay 1,080,027 0 335,000 335,000 0  (335,000) (100.00%)
Client/Inmate Expenditures 995,587 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 0.00%
Fees/Dues 406 1,260 2,300 3,560 3,700 140 3.93%
Insurance 33,330 49,250 0 49,250 56,224 6,974 14.16%
Non-Capital Assets 59,336 180,000  (81,000) 99,000 120,000 21,000 21.21%
Operational Services 14,354 34,147 4,650 38,797 40,814 2,017 5.20%
Other Expenditures 25,351,450 33,877,794  (6,711,400) 27,166,394 27,737,480 571,086 2.10%
Personnel 570,546 835,948 0 835,948 856,166 20,218 2.42%
Professional Services 20,085 133,300 0 133,300 139,850 6,550 4.91%
Rentals 16,731 20,870 0 20,870 17,312  (3,558) (17.05%)
Repair and Maintenance 526,428 543,000 610,548 1,153,548 1,205,000 51,452 4.46%
Supplies 20,269 26,200 0 26,200 20,200  (6,000) (22.90%)
Transfers to County Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Travel and Training 7,199 20,200 22,000 42,200 37,500  (4,700) (11.14%)
Utilities 3,158 5,400 0 5,400 5,400 0 0.00%

Expense Total 28,698,906 37,227,369  (5,817,902) 31,409,467 31,739,646 330,179 1.05%
Ending Fund Balance 31,073,912 29,778,323 534,170 30,312,493 29,520,547  (791,946) (2.61%)

265 - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
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FundDisplayName 268 - Developmental Disabilities
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Revenue
Property Taxes 6,483,899 6,460,000 0 6,460,000 6,885,000 425,000 6.58%

Revenue Total 6,483,899 6,460,000 0 6,460,000 6,885,000 425,000 6.58%
Expense

Fees/Dues 129,694 129,200 0 129,200 137,700 8,500 6.58%
Other Expenditures 6,354,205 6,330,800 0 6,330,800 6,747,300 416,500 6.58%

Expense Total 6,483,899 6,460,000 0 6,460,000 6,885,000 425,000 6.58%

268 - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
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FundDisplayName 270 - Economic and Workforce Development
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 1,662,176 1,254,479 681,447 1,935,926 1,611,109  (324,817) (16.78%)
Revenue

Direct Federal 301,546 145,800 69,997 215,797 0  (215,797) (100.00%)
Direct State 895,310 572,423 100,300 672,723 616,423  (56,300) (8.37%)
Donations 23,032 0 0 0 0 0 
External Charges for Services 1,272,016 1,051,000 238,789 1,289,789 1,118,742  (171,047) (13.26%)
Internal Charges for Services 252,983 40,000 255,000 295,000 41,000  (254,000) (86.10%)
Licenses and Permits 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Government 344,894 285,000 95,824 380,824 285,000  (95,824) (25.16%)
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 3,757 0 6,200 6,200 0  (6,200) (100.00%)
Pass Through Other Grants 631,997 40,000 100,275 140,275 100,254  (40,021) (28.53%)
Pass Through State Grants 4,126,605 3,662,592 861,735 4,524,327 3,462,247  (1,062,080) (23.47%)
Private Grants 60,364 0 36,488 36,488 46,000 9,512 26.07%
Transfer from County Funds 2,102,174 2,204,000 50,000 2,254,000 2,240,875  (13,125) (0.58%)

Revenue Total 10,014,678 8,000,815 1,814,608 9,815,423 7,910,541  (1,904,882) (19.41%)
Expense

Allocations 586,989 582,610 0 582,610 528,404  (54,206) (9.30%)
Client/Inmate Expenditures 1,477,737 445,800 614,308 1,060,108 760,350  (299,758) (28.28%)
Fees/Dues 72,942 66,400 52,000 118,400 74,003  (44,397) (37.50%)
Insurance 39,801 74,885 1,000 75,885 55,384  (20,501) (27.02%)
Non-Capital Assets 1,021 4,000  (1,000) 3,000 2,000  (1,000) (33.33%)
Operational Services 174,450 140,680 301,550 442,230 37,198  (405,032) (91.59%)
Other Expenditures 122,155 39,500 159,137 198,637 94,530  (104,107) (52.41%)
Personnel 6,299,232 6,035,764 573,906 6,609,670 5,585,081  (1,024,589) (15.50%)
Professional Services 33,091 107,157 5,200 112,357 98,740  (13,617) (12.12%)
Rentals 259,794 234,201 34,070 268,271 265,813  (2,458) (0.92%)
Repair and Maintenance 325,383 329,914 0 329,914 247,551  (82,363) (24.96%)
Supplies 144,016 148,600 3,650 152,250 142,129  (10,121) (6.65%)
Transfers to County Funds 29,995 0 0 0 0 0 
Travel and Training 166,734 103,408 61,770 165,178 152,634  (12,544) (7.59%)
Utilities 7,589 10,480 11,250 21,730 10,742  (10,988) (50.57%)

Expense Total 9,740,929 8,323,399 1,816,841 10,140,240 8,054,559  (2,085,681) (20.57%)
Ending Fund Balance 1,935,926 931,895 679,214 1,611,109 1,467,091  (144,018) (8.94%)

270 - ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
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FundDisplayName 275 - Community Justice Alternatives
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 2,205,397 526,278 228,899 755,177 1,509,945 754,768 99.95%
Revenue

Direct State 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Donations 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 
External Charges for Services 12,112,284 12,636,052 2,868,478 15,504,530 15,694,530 190,000 1.23%
Interest Earnings 51,980 65,000 15,000 80,000 80,000 0 0.00%
Internal Charges for Services 134,449 194,290 18,210 212,500 202,760  (9,740) (4.58%)
Local Government 39,092 0 41,710 41,710 0  (41,710) (100.00%)
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 31,782 37,500  (6,440) 31,060 31,060 0 0.00%
Pass Through State Grants 76,457 55,930 0 55,930 0  (55,930) (100.00%)
Refunds of Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 1,376,250 1,773,000 0 1,773,000 1,817,000 44,000 2.48%

Revenue Total 13,825,296 14,761,772 2,936,958 17,698,730 17,825,350 126,620 0.72%
Expense

Allocations 1,214,203 1,211,442 101,222 1,312,664 1,377,975 65,311 4.98%
Capital Outlay 10,024 0 0 0 1,980 1,980 
Client/Inmate Expenditures 933,387 967,050  (19,760) 947,290 1,007,375 60,085 6.34%
Debt Service 93,077 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 16,770 20,390 4,440 24,830 22,520  (2,310) (9.30%)
Insurance 73,860 89,100 0 89,100 101,203 12,103 13.58%
Non-Capital Assets 1,378 7,780 13,040 20,820 14,950  (5,870) (28.19%)
Operational Services 55,615 116,791 67,854 184,645 192,171 7,526 4.08%
Other Expenditures 187,395 118,060 55,230 173,290 182,100 8,810 5.08%
Personnel 10,836,174 11,231,467 778,835 12,010,302 12,302,795 292,493 2.44%
Professional Services 529,813 552,630 222,141 774,771 784,253 9,482 1.22%
Rentals 397,499 457,154  (34,188) 422,966 430,379 7,413 1.75%
Repair and Maintenance 797,333 824,780 11,425 836,205 879,810 43,605 5.21%
Supplies 63,331 66,977 16,492 83,469 87,840 4,371 5.24%
Travel and Training 50,112 34,110 9,250 43,360 45,020 1,660 3.83%
Utilities 15,545 16,200 4,050 20,250 19,420  (830) (4.10%)

Expense Total 15,275,515 15,713,931 1,230,031 16,943,962 17,449,791 505,829 2.99%
Ending Fund Balance 755,177  (425,881) 1,935,826 1,509,945 1,885,504 375,559 24.87%

275 - COMMUNITY JUSTICE ALTERNATIVES
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FundDisplayName 282 - Health and Environment
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 4,122,612 3,680,133 841,524 4,521,657 4,630,164 108,507 2.40%
Revenue

Direct State 3,109,982 3,361,125 206,127 3,567,252 3,264,122  (303,130) (8.50%)
Donations 6,177 5,700 0 5,700 7,000 1,300 22.81%
External Charges for Services 767,913 754,900 94,700 849,600 895,100 45,500 5.36%
Internal Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Licenses and Permits 1,007,076 994,000 15,000 1,009,000 1,210,000 201,000 19.92%
Local Government 45,056 0 6,000 6,000 0  (6,000) (100.00%)
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 47,811 18,000 10,000 28,000 29,000 1,000 3.57%
Pass Through Other Grants 10,183 11,400  (4,949) 6,451 0  (6,451) (100.00%)
Pass Through State Grants 2,922,493 2,079,682 247,066 2,326,748 1,883,572  (443,176) (19.05%)
Private Grants 35,183 11,400 73,219 84,619 101,833 17,214 20.34%
Property Taxes 4,685,445 5,098,000 0 5,098,000 5,263,000 165,000 3.24%
Refunds of Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 440,100 0 66,000 66,000 259,000 193,000 292.42%

Revenue Total 13,077,420 12,334,207 713,163 13,047,370 12,912,627  (134,743) (1.03%)
Expense

Allocations 396,917 315,420 33,282 348,702 348,867 165 0.05%
Capital Outlay 40,378 0 0 0 0 0 
Debt Service 94,833 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 279,582 83,488 188,484 271,972 71,818  (200,154) (73.59%)
Insurance 73,507 71,753 0 71,753 67,142  (4,611) (6.43%)
Non-Capital Assets 51,919 10,000 55,000 65,000 23,767  (41,233) (63.44%)
Operational Services 155,013 247,433 31,885 279,318 254,821  (24,497) (8.77%)
Other Expenditures 313,978 244,086 93,140 337,226 170,635  (166,591) (49.40%)
Personnel 9,905,922 10,231,632 59,344 10,290,976 10,935,773 644,797 6.27%
Professional Services 277,398 289,233  (4,700) 284,533 272,087  (12,446) (4.37%)
Rentals 364,977 362,327 8,400 370,727 374,470 3,743 1.01%
Repair and Maintenance 30,943 27,493 0 27,493 8,215  (19,278) (70.12%)
Supplies 526,885 302,943 78,447 381,390 411,043 29,653 7.77%
Travel and Training 117,692 182,270  (20,895) 161,375 172,195 10,820 6.70%
Utilities 48,433 47,498 900 48,398 48,806 408 0.84%

Expense Total 12,678,375 12,415,576 523,287 12,938,863 13,159,639 220,776 1.71%
Ending Fund Balance 4,521,657 3,598,764 1,031,400 4,630,164 4,383,152  (247,012) (5.33%)

282 - HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
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FundDisplayName 285 - West Vine Stormwater Basin
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 850,315 922,505 27,000 949,505 1,023,362 73,857 7.78%
Revenue

External Charges for Services 82,995 82,003 0 82,003 80,000  (2,003) (2.44%)
Interest Earnings 22,916 679 0 679 650  (29) (4.27%)

Revenue Total 105,911 82,682 0 82,682 80,650  (2,032) (2.46%)
Expense

Professional Services 6,721 8,825 0 8,825 8,000  (825) (9.35%)
Expense Total 6,721 8,825 0 8,825 8,000  (825) (9.35%)
Ending Fund Balance 949,505 996,362 27,000 1,023,362 1,096,012 72,650 7.10%

285 - WEST VINE STORMWATER BASIN
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FundDisplayName 290 - Drainage Districts
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 738,232 902,235 155,005 1,057,240 1,318,980 261,740 24.76%
Revenue

External Charges for Services 34,999 11,126 0 11,126 12,514 1,388 12.48%
Interest Earnings 34,415 24,506 0 24,506 59,904 35,398 144.45%
Licenses and Permits 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Government 379,033 279,033 0 279,033 279,033 0 0.00%
Pass Through State Grants 85,718 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 35,000 35,000 0 35,000 35,000 0 0.00%

Revenue Total 569,165 349,665 0 349,665 386,451 36,786 10.52%
Expense

Capital Outlay 91,377 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 73,062 36,900 0 36,900 36,900 0 0.00%
Other Expenditures 85,718 1,025 0 1,025 1,025 0 0.00%
Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Repair and Maintenance 0 37,000 0 37,000 37,000 0 0.00%
Transfers to County Funds 0 13,000 0 13,000 15,000 2,000 15.38%

Expense Total 250,157 87,925 0 87,925 89,925 2,000 2.27%
Ending Fund Balance 1,057,240 1,163,975 155,005 1,318,980 1,615,506 296,526 22.48%

290 - DRAINAGE DISTRICTS
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FundDisplayName 295 - Improvement Districts
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 12,112,460 13,428,410 952,299 14,380,709 14,446,323 65,614 0.46%
Revenue

Interest Earnings 563,953 77,591 495,881 573,472 114,884  (458,588) (79.97%)
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 3,857 0 8,200 8,200 0  (8,200) (100.00%)
Other Taxes 232,522 266,141 0 266,141 262,673  (3,468) (1.30%)
Property Taxes 3,708,847 3,874,566  (1,996) 3,872,570 3,827,623  (44,947) (1.16%)
State Shared 133,178 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 44,637 148,283 0 148,283 264,590 116,307 78.44%

Revenue Total 4,686,994 4,366,581 502,085 4,868,666 4,469,770  (398,896) (8.19%)
Expense

Debt Service 218,480 218,480 10,440 228,920 217,440  (11,480) (5.01%)
Fees/Dues 256,345 266,142 13 266,155 267,102 947 0.36%
Operational Services 1,913,836 5,317,500  (1,148,205) 4,169,295 2,604,000  (1,565,295) (37.54%)
Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Supplies 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfers to County Funds 23,036 126,682 0 126,682 242,989 116,307 91.81%
Utilities 7,048 12,000 0 12,000 10,000  (2,000) (16.67%)

Expense Total 2,418,745 5,940,804  (1,137,752) 4,803,052 3,341,531  (1,461,521) (30.43%)
Ending Fund Balance 14,380,709 11,854,187 2,592,136 14,446,323 15,574,562 1,128,239 7.81%

295 - IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS
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FundDisplayName 300 - Solid Waste
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 59,171,367 34,401,663 26,162,932 60,564,595 28,819,713  (31,744,882) (52.41%)
Revenue

Donations 425 470 0 470 470 0 0.00%
External Charges for Services 16,984,435 17,645,446 0 17,645,446 18,097,276 451,830 2.56%
Interest Earnings 2,437,741 1,585,000 0 1,585,000 1,000,000  (585,000) (36.91%)
Internal Charges for Services 19,172 13,000 0 13,000 0  (13,000) (100.00%)
Licenses and Permits 2,615 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 0 0.00%
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 49,059 12,000 0 12,000 50,000 38,000 316.67%
Sale of Capital Outlay Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Total 19,493,447 19,256,916 0 19,256,916 19,148,746  (108,170) (0.56%)
Expense

Allocations 364,968 412,047 0 412,047 491,587 79,540 19.30%
Capital Outlay 6,310,793 29,500,000 9,500,000 39,000,000 8,000,000  (31,000,000) (79.49%)
Fees/Dues 2,401,626 307,911 0 307,911 360,469 52,558 17.07%
Insurance 69,460 72,078 0 72,078 78,931 6,853 9.51%
Non-Capital Assets 3,320 57,331 0 57,331 3,107,331 3,050,000 5319.98%
Operational Services 845,439 1,046,139 0 1,046,139 1,955,435 909,296 86.92%
Other Expenditures 807,594 841,518 0 841,518 811,518  (30,000) (3.56%)
Personnel 3,273,149 3,662,445 0 3,662,445 4,731,710 1,069,265 29.20%
Professional Services 1,064,329 2,372,449 0 2,372,449 972,449  (1,400,000) (59.01%)
Rentals 1,834,951 1,887,669 0 1,887,669 2,826,747 939,078 49.75%
Repair and Maintenance 310,141 437,361 0 437,361 372,847  (64,514) (14.75%)
Supplies 552,162 843,145 0 843,145 1,072,286 229,141 27.18%
Transfers to County Funds 207,575 0 0 0 0 0 
Travel and Training 14,223 45,357 0 45,357 38,519  (6,838) (15.08%)
Utilities 40,492 16,348 0 16,348 25,744 9,396 57.47%

Expense Total 18,100,219 41,501,798 9,500,000 51,001,798 24,845,573  (26,156,225) (51.28%)
Ending Fund Balance 60,564,595 12,156,781 16,662,932 28,819,713 23,122,886  (5,696,827) (19.77%)

300 - SOLID WASTE
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FundDisplayName 400 - Assessment Debt
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 1,701,802 1,743,549 41,241 1,784,790 1,783,222  (1,568) (0.09%)
Revenue

Assessments 301,133 270,068 38,142 308,210 273,099  (35,111) (11.39%)
Interest Earnings 132,691 111,983 543 112,526 121,083 8,557 7.60%
Property Taxes 335 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 0 0 5,500 5,500 0  (5,500) (100.00%)

Revenue Total 434,158 382,051 44,185 426,236 394,182  (32,054) (7.52%)
Expense

Debt Service 351,170 323,160 99,144 422,304 320,398  (101,906) (24.13%)
Transfers to County Funds 0 0 5,500 5,500 0  (5,500) (100.00%)

Expense Total 351,170 323,160 104,644 427,804 320,398  (107,406) (25.11%)
Ending Fund Balance 1,784,790 1,802,440  (19,218) 1,783,222 1,857,006 73,784 4.14%

400 - ASSESSMENT DEBT

Page D-28

2026 Budget



FundDisplayName 405 - Debt Service
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 7,771 7,771 10,313 18,084 18,084 0 0.00%
Revenue

Interest Earnings 10,313 0 0 0 1,800 1,800 
Transfer from County Funds 5,933,581 5,931,000 0 5,931,000 5,933,750 2,750 0.05%

Revenue Total 5,943,893 5,931,000 0 5,931,000 5,935,550 4,550 0.08%
Expense

Debt Service 5,933,581 5,931,000 0 5,931,000 5,933,750 2,750 0.05%
Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Expense Total 5,933,581 5,931,000 0 5,931,000 5,933,750 2,750 0.05%
Ending Fund Balance 18,084 7,771 10,313 18,084 19,884 1,800 9.95%

405 - DEBT SERVICE
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FundDisplayName 410 - Ranch 2025 COPs
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Revenue
Transfer from County Funds 0 0 4,366,771 4,366,771 10,483,250 6,116,479 140.07%

Revenue Total 0 0 4,366,771 4,366,771 10,483,250 6,116,479 140.07%
Expense

Debt Service 0 0 4,366,771 4,366,771 10,483,250 6,116,479 140.07%
Expense Total 0 0 4,366,771 4,366,771 10,483,250 6,116,479 140.07%

410 - RANCH 2025 COPS
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FundDisplayName 500 - Improvement District Construction
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 976,196 1,137,889 48,625 1,186,514 1,154,485  (32,029) (2.70%)
Revenue

Assessments 32,668 32,668 0 32,668 33,743 1,075 3.29%
External Charges for Services 182,051 153,081 0 153,081 185,000 31,919 20.85%
Interest Earnings 12,089 11,899 0 11,899 10,874  (1,025) (8.61%)
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 400 221 0 221 200  (21) (9.50%)
Property Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Total 227,209 197,869 0 197,869 229,817 31,948 16.15%
Expense

Debt Service 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 3,857 0 0 0 0 0 
Operational Services 944 0 106,181 106,181 0  (106,181) (100.00%)
Other Expenditures 12,089 43,717 0 43,717 43,717 0 0.00%
Personnel 0 0 0 0 217,318 217,318 
Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfers to County Funds 0 80,000 0 80,000 0  (80,000) (100.00%)

Expense Total 16,890 123,717 106,181 229,898 261,035 31,137 13.54%
Ending Fund Balance 1,186,514 1,212,041  (57,556) 1,154,485 1,123,267  (31,218) (2.70%)

500 - IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT CONSTRUCTION
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FundDisplayName 508 - IT Capital
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 6,464,692 4,355,686 2,137,024 6,492,710 5,020,509  (1,472,201) (22.67%)
Revenue

External Charges for Services 11,953 20,000 0 20,000 20,000 0 0.00%
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 2,297 0 0 0 0 0 
Sale of Capital Outlay Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 3,386,205 3,313,523 323,149 3,636,672 6,826,523 3,189,851 87.71%

Revenue Total 3,400,455 3,333,523 323,149 3,656,672 6,846,523 3,189,851 87.23%
Expense

Capital Outlay 107,176 3,274,720  (1,176,420) 2,098,300 5,031,933 2,933,633 139.81%
Debt Service 596,554 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Non-Capital Assets 443,460 608,440 0 608,440 1,035,500 427,060 70.19%
Operational Services 931,189 930,000 25,000 955,000 3,119,000 2,164,000 226.60%
Other Expenditures 75 0 323,149 323,149 0  (323,149) (100.00%)
Personnel 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Professional Services 1,120,916 702,250 85,000 787,250 780,250  (7,000) (0.89%)
Rentals 0 281,734 0 281,734 297,087 15,353 5.45%
Repair and Maintenance 81,955 0 0 0 0 0 
Supplies 1,036 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfers to County Funds 0 0 75,000 75,000 0  (75,000) (100.00%)
Travel and Training 2,616 0 0 0 0 0 
Utilities 87,459 0 0 0 0 0 

Expense Total 3,372,437 5,797,144  (668,271) 5,128,873 10,263,770 5,134,897 100.12%
Ending Fund Balance 6,492,710 1,892,065 3,128,444 5,020,509 1,603,262  (3,417,247) (68.07%)

508 - IT CAPITAL
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FundDisplayName 512 - Capital Expenditures
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 20,319,159 6,290,179 1,724,664 8,014,843 14,235,055 6,220,212 77.61%
Revenue

Capital Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Direct Federal 67,912 0 0 0 0 0 
Direct State 0 0 411,000 411,000 158,250  (252,750) (61.50%)
External Charges for Services 11,024 0 150,000 150,000 0  (150,000) (100.00%)
Interest Earnings 645,453 45,098 804,902 850,000 200,000  (650,000) (76.47%)
Internal Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Government 19,681 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 20,395 4,500,000 0 4,500,000 0  (4,500,000) (100.00%)
Property Taxes 3 0 0 0 0 0 
Refunds of Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 9,171,064 20,242,000 1,018,824 21,260,824 70,000  (21,190,824) (99.67%)

Revenue Total 9,935,533 24,787,098 2,384,726 27,171,824 428,250  (26,743,574) (98.42%)
Expense

Capital Outlay 19,590,157 29,292,000  (9,334,161) 19,957,839 12,034,043  (7,923,796) (39.70%)
Fees/Dues 230 0 0 0 0 0 
Non-Capital Assets 1,429,429 0 718,400 718,400 70,000  (648,400) (90.26%)
Operational Services 37,640 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Expenditures  (77,315) 0  (243,341)  (243,341) 0 243,341 (100.00%)
Professional Services 28,121 0 1,200 1,200 0  (1,200) (100.00%)
Rentals 4,908 0 0 0 0 0 
Repair and Maintenance 1,065 0 473 473 0  (473) (100.00%)
Supplies 41,570 0 17,041 17,041 0  (17,041) (100.00%)
Transfers to County Funds 1,171,672 0 500,000 500,000 0  (500,000) (100.00%)
Travel and Training 1,162 0 0 0 0 0 
Utilities 11,212 0 0 0 0 0 

Expense Total 22,239,850 29,292,000  (8,340,388) 20,951,612 12,104,043  (8,847,569) (42.23%)
Ending Fund Balance 8,014,843 1,785,277 12,449,778 14,235,055 2,559,262  (11,675,793) (82.02%)

512 - CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
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FundDisplayName 522 - Replacement
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 3,974,291 2,704,317 825,989 3,530,306 3,373,990  (156,316) (4.43%)
Revenue

External Charges for Services 19,497 20,000 0 20,000 0  (20,000) (100.00%)
Interest Earnings 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 358 0 0 0 0 0 
Sale of Capital Outlay Assets 7,500 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 1,473,463 1,230,000 15,889 1,245,889 1,261,000 15,111 1.21%

Revenue Total 1,500,818 1,250,000 15,889 1,265,889 1,261,000  (4,889) (0.39%)
Expense

Capital Outlay 610,879 0 15,889 15,889 0  (15,889) (100.00%)
Fees/Dues 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Non-Capital Assets 629,967 1,266,000 140,316 1,406,316 2,244,634 838,318 59.61%
Operational Services 1,550 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Rentals 20 0 0 0 0 0 
Repair and Maintenance 2,006 0 0 0 0 0 
Supplies 93,561 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfers to County Funds 600,000 0 0 0 0 0 
Travel and Training 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Utilities 6,820 0 0 0 0 0 

Expense Total 1,944,803 1,266,000 156,205 1,422,205 2,244,634 822,429 57.83%
Ending Fund Balance 3,530,306 2,688,317 685,673 3,373,990 2,390,356  (983,634) (29.15%)

522 - REPLACEMENT
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FundDisplayName 608 - Information Technology
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 391,239 593,822 365,746 959,568 1,473,643 514,075 53.57%
Revenue

External Charges for Services 149,846 108,302 0 108,302 147,000 38,698 35.73%
Internal Charges for Services 7,313,626 7,577,440  (230,000) 7,347,440 7,281,204  (66,236) (0.90%)
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 58 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 0 0 75,000 75,000 0  (75,000) (100.00%)

Revenue Total 7,463,530 7,685,742  (155,000) 7,530,742 7,428,204  (102,538) (1.36%)
Expense

Allocations 274,922 272,478 0 272,478 303,395 30,917 11.35%
Capital Outlay 1,368,898 1,283,000  (200,000) 1,083,000 1,250,000 167,000 15.42%
Debt Service 1,761,883 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 0 210 0 210 200  (10) (4.76%)
Insurance 9,349 10,511 0 10,511 10,660 149 1.42%
Non-Capital Assets 13,156 23,000 0 23,000 35,000 12,000 52.17%
Operational Services 1,271,651 3,083,463 200,000 3,283,463 3,208,159  (75,304) (2.29%)
Other Expenditures 188 700 0 700 700 0 0.00%
Personnel 1,782,705 1,827,818 0 1,827,818 1,867,210 39,392 2.16%
Professional Services 109,149 126,300 35,000 161,300 150,300  (11,000) (6.82%)
Rentals 84,409 89,790 0 89,790 76,000  (13,790) (15.36%)
Repair and Maintenance 0 100 0 100 100 0 0.00%
Supplies 16,925 19,500 0 19,500 19,500 0 0.00%
Transfers to County Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Travel and Training 7,536 14,600 0 14,600 14,800 200 1.37%
Utilities 194,428 225,100 5,097 230,197 155,100  (75,097) (32.62%)

Expense Total 6,895,201 6,976,570 40,097 7,016,667 7,091,124 74,457 1.06%
Ending Fund Balance 959,568 1,302,994 170,649 1,473,643 1,810,723 337,080 22.87%

608 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
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FundDisplayName 610 - Facilities
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 3,620,076  (719,577) 453,632  (265,945)  (519,009)  (253,064) 95.16%
Revenue

Direct Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Direct State 20,023 0 40,070 40,070 0  (40,070) (100.00%)
External Charges for Services 25,413 40,173 9,000 49,173 41,177  (7,996) (16.26%)
Internal Charges for Services 3,415,307 3,514,331 395,419 3,909,750 4,253,733 343,983 8.80%
Local Government 20,000 0 25,000 25,000 0  (25,000) (100.00%)
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 1,714 0 0 0 0 0 
Refunds of Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from County Funds 11,021,420 11,211,900 623,000 11,834,900 11,574,950  (259,950) (2.20%)

Revenue Total 14,503,877 14,766,404 1,092,489 15,858,893 15,869,860 10,967 0.07%
Expense

Allocations 404,936 429,718  (13,000) 416,718 447,237 30,519 7.32%
Capital Outlay 485,251 0 0 0 0 0 
Debt Service 489,298 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 227,066 53,088 218,000 271,088 330,994 59,906 22.10%
Insurance 134,901 132,362 0 132,362 133,929 1,567 1.18%
Non-Capital Assets 1,262,459 2,212,690  (518,824) 1,693,866 1,110,659  (583,207) (34.43%)
Operational Services 3,846,034 2,801,670 620,519 3,422,189 3,126,235  (295,954) (8.65%)
Other Expenditures  (17,205) 102,497 0 102,497 60,000  (42,497) (41.46%)
Personnel 3,599,046 3,835,796 30,000 3,865,796 3,959,057 93,261 2.41%
Professional Services 213,178 33,265 0 33,265 2,099  (31,166) (93.69%)
Rentals 525,285 1,214,611 146,000 1,360,611 1,238,635  (121,976) (8.96%)
Repair and Maintenance 777,413 1,212,479  (610,974) 601,505 816,101 214,596 35.68%
Supplies 3,187,639 274,915 396,085 671,000 336,984  (334,016) (49.78%)
Transfers to County Funds 906,338 0 1,053,713 1,053,713 0  (1,053,713) (100.00%)
Travel and Training 38,947 35,396  (10,000) 25,396 36,281 10,885 42.86%
Utilities 2,309,314 2,151,951 310,000 2,461,951 2,311,620  (150,331) (6.11%)

Expense Total 18,389,898 14,490,438 1,621,519 16,111,957 13,909,831  (2,202,126) (13.67%)
Ending Fund Balance  (265,945)  (443,611)  (75,398)  (519,009) 1,441,020 1,960,029 (377.65%)

610 - FACILITIES
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FundDisplayName 612 - Fleet Services
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 8,182,355 4,400,798 5,441,066 9,841,864 8,022,362  (1,819,502) (18.49%)
Revenue

Direct Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Direct State 39,905 40,000 0 40,000 40,000 0 0.00%
External Charges for Services 281,146 300,200 0 300,200 200,400  (99,800) (33.24%)
Internal Charges for Services 13,150,023 14,438,042 0 14,438,042 16,096,600 1,658,558 11.49%
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 27,485 2,000 0 2,000 0  (2,000) (100.00%)
Pass Through State Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Refunds of Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Sale of Capital Outlay Assets 1,809,751 1,148,500 0 1,148,500 1,144,904  (3,596) (0.31%)
Transfer from County Funds 2,509,921 1,056,116 0 1,056,116 7,269,868 6,213,752 588.36%

Revenue Total 17,818,232 16,984,858 0 16,984,858 24,751,772 7,766,914 45.73%
Expense

Allocations 281,312 274,192 0 274,192 316,374 42,182 15.38%
Capital Outlay 7,965,412 8,263,820 1,579,475 9,843,295 14,438,469 4,595,174 46.68%
Fees/Dues 18,269 16,270 0 16,270 3,860  (12,410) (76.28%)
Insurance 23,838 23,249 0 23,249 38,107 14,858 63.91%
Non-Capital Assets 2,283 2,500 0 2,500 26,200 23,700 948.00%
Operational Services 94,314 84,968 0 84,968 80,972  (3,996) (4.70%)
Other Expenditures 8,545 150 0 150 0  (150) (100.00%)
Personnel 2,123,385 2,522,473 0 2,522,473 2,879,763 357,290 14.16%
Professional Services 35,000 55,000 0 55,000 35,000  (20,000) (36.36%)
Rentals 154,559 111,363 0 111,363 148,468 37,105 33.32%
Repair and Maintenance 1,309,707 1,049,065 0 1,049,065 1,270,214 221,149 21.08%
Supplies 4,118,927 4,798,905 0 4,798,905 5,462,266 663,361 13.82%
Transfers to County Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Travel and Training 15,058 15,000 0 15,000 16,950 1,950 13.00%
Utilities 8,116 7,930 0 7,930 7,802  (128) (1.61%)

Expense Total 16,158,725 17,224,885 1,579,475 18,804,360 24,724,445 5,920,085 31.48%
Ending Fund Balance 9,841,864 4,160,771 3,861,591 8,022,362 8,049,689 27,327 0.34%

612 - FLEET SERVICES
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FundDisplayName 645 - Employee Benefits
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 10,448,057 6,525,714 1,364,749 7,890,463 4,883,496  (3,006,967) (38.11%)
Revenue

Interest Earnings 574,537 50,000 450,000 500,000 400,000  (100,000) (20.00%)
Internal Charges for Services 33,947,646 34,600,000 565,000 35,165,000 36,015,000 850,000 2.42%
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 1,960,067 1,000,000  (974,000) 26,000 0  (26,000) (100.00%)
Refunds of Expenditures 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 2,500,000  (500,000) (16.67%)
Transfer from County Funds 1,100,000 1,138,000 112,000 1,250,000 1,200,000  (50,000) (4.00%)

Revenue Total 37,582,250 36,788,000 3,153,000 39,941,000 40,115,000 174,000 0.44%
Expense

Debt Service 83,821 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Insurance 37,027,553 35,205,393 4,153,500 39,358,893 39,802,452 443,559 1.13%
Non-Capital Assets 3,707 0 0 0 0 0 
Operational Services 47,030 107,317 17,000 124,317 112,629  (11,688) (9.40%)
Other Expenditures 16,358 90,200  (29,935) 60,265 90,200 29,935 49.67%
Personnel 1,203,876 1,224,927 112,025 1,336,952 1,289,560  (47,392) (3.54%)
Professional Services 1,628,507 1,841,000  (2,000) 1,839,000 1,892,000 53,000 2.88%
Rentals 16,482 104,275 0 104,275 106,371 2,096 2.01%
Repair and Maintenance 43,738 45,850 665 46,515 48,850 2,335 5.02%
Supplies 63,184 71,200 0 71,200 71,200 0 0.00%
Travel and Training 5,588 5,050 1,500 6,550 5,200  (1,350) (20.61%)

Expense Total 40,139,843 38,695,212 4,252,755 42,947,967 43,418,462 470,495 1.10%
Ending Fund Balance 7,890,463 4,618,502 264,994 4,883,496 1,580,034  (3,303,462) (67.65%)

645 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
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FundDisplayName 672 - Unemployment
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 1,414,971 1,209,971  (8,532) 1,201,439 926,439  (275,000) (22.89%)
Revenue

Interest Earnings 56,987 10,000 30,000 40,000 10,000  (30,000) (75.00%)
Internal Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Total 56,987 10,000 30,000 40,000 10,000  (30,000) (75.00%)
Expense

Insurance 270,520 255,000 60,000 315,000 255,000  (60,000) (19.05%)
Expense Total 270,520 255,000 60,000 315,000 255,000  (60,000) (19.05%)
Ending Fund Balance 1,201,439 964,971  (38,532) 926,439 681,439  (245,000) (26.45%)

672 - UNEMPLOYMENT
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FundDisplayName 682 - Risk Management
Fund (All)

Description
FY2024
Actual

FY2025
Adopted

FY2025
Changes

FY2025
Revised

FY2026
Proposed

Var to
Revised ($)

Var to Revised 
(%)

Beginning Fund Balance 8,637,101 7,497,098 167,161 7,664,259 7,239,259  (425,000) (5.55%)
Revenue

Interest Earnings 528,192 100,000 325,000 425,000 200,000  (225,000) (52.94%)
Internal Charges for Services 5,351,048 6,293,450 0 6,293,450 7,104,669 811,219 12.89%
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 201,010 50,000 200,000 250,000 100,000  (150,000) (60.00%)
Transfer from County Funds 0 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0  (1,000,000) (100.00%)

Revenue Total 6,080,250 7,443,450 525,000 7,968,450 7,404,669  (563,781) (7.08%)
Expense

Allocations 66,341 55,049 0 55,049 84,148 29,099 52.86%
Debt Service 52,000 0 0 0 0 0 
Depreciation/Amortization Exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Fees/Dues 3,651 4,450 0 4,450 4,950 500 11.24%
Insurance 6,388,203 6,462,439 1,200,000 7,662,439 6,603,111  (1,059,328) (13.82%)
Non-Capital Assets 4,054 11,500 0 11,500 11,500 0 0.00%
Operational Services 796 1,355 0 1,355 1,475 120 8.86%
Other Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Personnel 458,798 507,269 0 507,269 531,237 23,968 4.72%
Professional Services 48,174 112,600 0 112,600 121,600 9,000 7.99%
Rentals 14,529 18,088 0 18,088 21,750 3,662 20.25%
Supplies 776 1,450 0 1,450 1,450 0 0.00%
Travel and Training 11,750 15,000 0 15,000 19,000 4,000 26.67%
Utilities 4,020 4,250 0 4,250 4,450 200 4.71%

Expense Total 7,053,092 7,193,450 1,200,000 8,393,450 7,404,671  (988,779) (11.78%)
Ending Fund Balance 7,664,259 7,747,098  (507,839) 7,239,259 7,239,257  (2) (0.00%)
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12/19/25, 8:29 AM 

Certification: 
State of Colorado ) 
) SS: 
County of Larimer ) 

revenue - Mill Levy Certification 

Larimer County Certification of Valuation and Revenue 

As Director of the Office of Performance, Budget and Strategy, as delegated by the County Board of Commissioners for 
Larimer County. State of Colorado, I do hereby certify that the above and foregoing are true copies of valuations as certified 
to the County Commissioners by the County Assessor, the levies are true copies of levies certified by each taxing authority 
and the levies and revenue herein are hereby certified to the Assessor and Property Tax Administrator by the Larimer 
County Board of County Commissioners. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand at Fort Collins, Colorado, the 19th day of December, 2025. 

https://apps.larimer.org/budget/millcert/#/app/revenue/ 

Director, Offi{rf� Budget and Strategy for 
Larimer County, Colorado 
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